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PROJECT SUMMARY

On November 9, 2017, the Planning Commission conducted a public hearing on the proposed
Coastal Development Permit to allow the construction of a new 5,183-square-foot, single-family
residence and a Variance request to allow the new residence to encroach into the rear, front and
side setbacks, exceed the maximum floor area and height limits for an elevator shaft and
guardrails, and provide open volume within the required setback areas.

During the public hearing, the Commission expressed concerns with the overall size, bulk/mass
and height of the proposed residence. At the conclusion of the hearing, the Planning Commission
continued the item to this meeting for the applicant to consider the following:

1. Reduce the size and bulk/mass of new residence so it promotes compatibility with the
nearby residences.

2. Eliminate the request to exceed the height limit by relocating the elevator to a different
location or not have it reach the roof level.

3. Install story poles for the neighborhood to see the extent of proposed development.

4. Incorporate more stringent language to the construction management plan regarding
construction parking in the public parking areas.

RECOMMENDATION

1) Conduct a public hearing, and if the applicant’s proposed changes to the project address
Commission concerns and the Commission is able to make all of the required findings;

2) Find the project exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
Section 15303, Article 19, of Chapter 3, Guidelines for Implementation of the California
Environmental Quality Act) under Class 3, (New Construction or Conversion of Small
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Structures) of the CEQA Guidelines, because it has no potential to have a significant effect
on the environment; and

3) Adopt Resolution No. 2075 approving Variance No. VA2016-005 and Coastal Development
Permit No. CD2017-080 (Attachment PC 1), allowing the development of a new 4,178-
square-foot, single-family residence and a 629-square-foot three-car garage, for a total of
4,807 square feet to encroach 10 feet into the 10-foot rear yard setback along Way Lane and
7 feet into the 10-foot front yard setback along Ocean Boulevard.

BACKGROUND

The applicant proposes to demolish the existing single-family residence and construct a new
5,183-square-foot single-family residence. The original application includes a Variance that if
approved would allow the residence to:

1) Encroach 10 feet into the 10-foot rear yard setback on Way Lane;

2) Encroach 7 feet into the 10-foot front yard setback on Ocean Boulevard for the residence;

3) Exceed the maximum floor area;

4) Exceed the 29-foot height limit for an elevator shaft by up to 14 feet and portions of the roof
deck guardrail to exceed the 24-foot for a flat roof/guardrail by up to 8 feet; and

5) Provide open volume within the required setback areas.

DISCUSSION

Subsequent to the previous meeting, the applicant has submitted modified project plans based
on the direction received from the Planning Commission. The changes also included the
elimination of two variance requests: building height for the elevator shaft and guardrails, and
location of open volume within the required setback areas. Revised project plans are provided as
Attachment No. PC 2. Below is summary of the proposed changes:

1. Project Design Revision

The size of proposed residence has been reduced from 4,500 square feet to 4,178 square feet
(reduction of 322 square feet); and the garage has been reduced from 683 square feet to 629
square feet (reduction of 54 square feet), for a total reduction of 376 square feet. The proposed
residence with its attached garage is now at 4,807 square feet in size, and has floor area ratio
(FAR) of 1.13 compared to the original proposed 1.22 FAR.

The applicant also made the following changes to the proposed residence to address the
bulk/mass concerns:

¢ Increased the open volume area outside of the setback areas from 255 square feet to 343
square feet, above the required 287 square feet based on the code-required buildable area
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and setbacks. Accordingly, the request to allow required open volume area within the
setback areas has been eliminated.

e Increased the setback of the elevator and stairway by one foot (from 4 feet to 5 feet) along
Way Lane to provide more visual relief. The elevator has also been modified to access the
interior levels only (not to the roof deck) incrementally reducing the mass of the building

e Pulled back the game room located on the bedroom level and added 207 square feet of
deck area to provide more visual depth from Way Lane.

e Reduced the width of the screen wall and added a glass privacy panel at the bar on the
deck level to reduce bulk and mass of the structure.

e Reduced the height of the screen wall by 18 inches. The screen wall is now 5.5 feet below
Ocean Boulevard top-of-curb height limit.

e Removed horizontal privacy screen on roof deck to reduce bulk.

e Added siding to the building elevations to add more interest to the overall building design.

e Reduced the size of glass elements and building columns to reduce bulk/mass.

A summary of plan revisions including corresponding plan sheet callouts is attached as
Attachment No. PC 3.

2. Elevator Shaft and Guardrail

The elevator has been redesigned to be in compliance with the building height requirements by
limiting its access from the garage level to the living level (third floor) only.

3. Story Poles

The applicant proposes to install story poles at the subject property to illustrate the revised project
development from Monday, November 27, 2017, to Friday, December 1, 2017. The location and
height of the poles were certified by a registered civil engineer (Attachment No. 4). Notification of
the story poles installation was sent by the applicant to the all property owners within 300 feet of
the subject property on November 22, 2017 (Attachment No. 5).

4. Construction Management Plan

The construction management plan has been revised to include more stringent language
regarding construction parking. Streets in China Cove must remain open and construction workers
will be required to park off-site. During the summer peak season (between Memorial Day and
Labor Day), construction workers will not be allowed to park in the public parking areas (public
parking lots at Big Corona State Beach). They will be required to park at an off-site location and
carpool to the project site. During the off-peak season, construction workers could park in the Big
Corona parking lot as parking is generally available. The construction management plan is
provided as Attachment No. PC 6 and a condition of approval (Condition #28) has been added
requiring its implementation.
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Correspondence

At the time of staff report printing, staff has received 5 additional correspondence letters (some
individuals sent multiple letters) in opposition of the proposed application since the November 9,
2017, Planning Commission Meeting. The residents raised concerns with the size and bulk of the
new residence as it would be too large for the subject property and would not be compatible with
the neighborhood. Some comments suggest the variance should not be granted and the subject
property should be redeveloped in full conformance with the Zoning Code. These letters are
provided as Attachment No. PC 7.

Summary

The applicant has made the suggested project modifications and provided sufficient additional
information. Should the Planning Commission be able to make all of the required findings, staff
therefore recommends approval of the project as modified.

Alternatives
The following alternatives are available to the Planning Commission:

1. The Planning Commission may suggest specific changes that are necessary to alleviate
concerns. If any additional requested changes are substantial, the item should be
continued to a future meeting to allow a redesign or additional analysis. Should the
Planning Commission choose to do so, staff will return with a revised resolution
incorporating new findings and/or conditions.

2. If the Planning Commission believes that there are insufficient facts to support the findings
for approval, the Planning Commission must deny the application and provide facts in
support of denial to be included in the attached draft resolution for denial (Attachment No.
PC 8).

Environmental Review

This project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section
15303 under Class Class 3 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) of the CEQA
Guidelines, California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, because it has no potential to have
a significant effect on the environment. Class 3 exempts the construction of limited numbers of new,
small structures, including a single-family residence.

Public Notice
Notice of this hearing was published in the Daily Pilot, mailed to all owners of property within 300

feet of the boundaries of the site (excluding intervening rights-of-way and waterways) including
the applicant and posted on the subject property at least 10 days before the scheduled meeting,
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consistent with the provisions of the Municipal Code. Additionally, the item appeared on the
agenda for this meeting, which was posted at City Hall and on the City website.

Prepared by: Submitted by:

(i B/

Rosalinh Ung U Jim Campbell

Asgociate Planner Deputy Community Development Director
ATTACHMENTS

PC 1 Draft Resolution for Approval
PC 2 Revised Project Plans

PC 3 Summary of Plan Revisions
PC 4 Story Poles Certification

PC 5 Story Poles Notification

PC 6 Construction Management Plan
PC 7 Correspondence Letters

PC 8 Draft Resolution for Denial
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Attachment No. PC 1

Draft Resolution for Approval






RESOLUTION NO. 2075

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING VARIANCE
NO. VA2016-005 AND COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO.
CD2017-080 TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE, FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT
2607 OCEAN BOULEVARD (PA2016-170)

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS.

1.

An application was filed by Nicholson Construction on behalf of the Ginsberg Family Trust
(“Applicant”), with respect to property located at 2607 Ocean Boulevard, in the City of
Newport Beach, and legally described as a portion of Block 0-32 of Corona Del Mar, in the
City of Newport Beach, County of Orange, State of California, as per map recorded in
Book 3, Pages 41 and 42 of Miscellaneous Maps, in the Office of the County Recorder of
said county (“Property”), requesting approval of a coastal development permit and a
variance.

The Applicant requests a coastal development permit to allow the construction of a new
4,178 square-foot, single-family residence and a 629 square-foot, three-car garage, for a
total 4,807 square feet (“Development”) and a variance to allow the Development to:

a. Exceed the maximum floor area;
b. Encroach 10 feet into the 10-foot rear yard setback along Way Lane; and
c. Encroach 7 feet into the 10-foot front yard setback along Ocean Boulevard.

The Property is designated Single-Unit Residential Detached (RS-D) by the General Plan
Land Use Element and is located within the Single-Unit Residential (R-1) Zoning District.

The Property is located within the coastal zone. The Coastal Land Use Plan category is
Single-Unit Residential Detached — 6.0-9.9 DU/AC (RSD-B) and the Coastal Zone is
Single-Unit Residential (R-1).

Public hearings were held on November 9, 2017 and December 7, 2017, in the Council
Chambers at 100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach in the Corona del Mar Conference
Room (Bay E-1st Floor) at 100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach. A notice of time, place
and purpose of the public hearings was given in accordance with the Newport Beach
Municipal Code (“NBMC”). Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to, and
considered by, the Planning Commission at these public hearings.
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SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION.

1. This project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) pursuant to
Section 15315 under Class 3 of the CEQA Guidelines, California Code of Regulations,
Title 14, Chapter 3, because it has no potential to have a significant effect on the
environment.

2. Class 3 exempts the construction of limited numbers of new, small structures, including
one single-family residence. The proposed project is a new single-family residence
located within the R-1 (Single-Unit Residential) Zoning District.

SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS.
Variance

In accordance with NBMC Section 20.52.090(F) (Variances — Findings and Decision), the
following findings and facts in support of such findings are set forth:

Finding:

A. There are special or unique circumstances or conditions applicable to the subject
property (e.g., location, shape, size, surroundings, topography, or other physical
features) that do not apply generally to other properties in the vicinity under an identical
zoning classification.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The Property is approximately 4,257 square feet in area and slopes from Ocean
Boulevard down to Way Lane with approximately a 35-foot grade difference.

2. The Property is shallow with a lot depth ranging from 35 to 53 feet. The lot is also 110
feet wide.

3. The limited lot depth after applying the 10-foot front and rear results in a sloping building
pad that would be 15 to 33 feet deep. The standard front and rear setbacks comprise
approximately 51 percent of the total lot area.

4. The lot is disproportionately shallow relative to its width resulting in a long and narrow
building envelope. The long narrow portion of the lot would allow a maximum building
area only 15 feet in width and represents over 65 percent of the total area of the lot.

5. The unusual lot shape and topography of this lot do not generally apply to other
properties in the vicinity under the same R-1 zoning classification.

11-09-17

10



Planning Commission Resolution No. 2075
Page 3 of 11

Finding:

B. Strict compliance with Zoning Code requirements would deprive the subject property of
privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under an identical zoning classification.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. The strict application of development standards including setbacks and floor area limit,
to this constrained lot result in a buildable area of 1,910 square feet and new residence
of approximately 2,865 square feet in size. This is significantly diminished compared to
other properties in the vicinity and same zone that have an average of 5,500 to 6,500
square feet in size.

2. The condition of the Property directly impacts the allowable floor area for the lot, and
the ability to comply with setback requirements. The site constraints create challenges

to design a residence of comparable size and position to other properties along Way
Lane without providing relief from these code standards.

Finding:

C. Granting of the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial
property rights of the applicant.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1. Without granting the variance request, the Property owner could only build 2,865
square-foot residence that is substantially smaller than what could be constructed on a
typical rectangular R-1 lots in Corona del Mar.

2. When comparing the subject lot with other Way Lane bluff lots that are in the same zone,

the other lots can accommodate larger with homes floor areas well above 5,000 square
feet on average.

Finding:

D. Granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the
limitations on other properties in the vicinity and in the same zoning district.

Fact in Support of Finding:

1. Approval of the variance request allows the Property owner to develop a 4,807 square-
foot residence that is comparable in size and setback yard encroachments with other
lots along Way Lane that are identically zoned.

11-09-17
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Finding:

E. Granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the harmonious and orderly growth of the
City, nor endanger, jeopardize, or otherwise constitute a hazard to the public convenience,
health, interest, safety, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

The proposed residence will not adversely impact public views from Ocean Boulevard
because it complies with the top of curb height restriction and would not interfere with
neighborhood compatibility, private views, and privacy with the neighboring and abutting
properties.

The proposed setbacks will not affect the flow of light or air to adjoining residential
properties as adequate separation is provided since there are no adjacent properties
along the property lines for which the encroachments are requested.

The existing garage setback encroachments have not proven detrimental and the new
residence would improve the existing encroachments by removing any encroachments
into Way Lane. The City’s Traffic Engineer has reviewed and approved the proposed
design including the proposed encroachments within the Way Lane setback and garage
locations and access to Way Lane. Vehicular access to the project can be
accommodated as proposed and it would not pose an undue hazard to access along
Way Lane.

The new residence has been designed with articulation and modulation so it will not
impact privacy for the abutting properties beyond that of the existing residence because
the design complies with the setback along the east Property line where there is an
abutting residence and the primary common living spaces are oriented toward the west
of the Property where no residence is located.

The granting of the variance will not adversely impact public views from Ocean
Boulevard because the proposed structure complies with the top of curb height
restriction and the base height limit for structures within the R-1 Zoning District of 24
feet for a flat roof and 29 feet for a sloped roof.

To minimize disruption caused by demolition and construction to the nearby residents,
the applicant has submitted a construction management plan that has been reviewed
and approved by the City’s Public Works Department thereby ensuring no impact public
access in the vicinity and to maintain street/emergency access during construction.

Finding:

F. Granting of the variance will not be in conflict with the intent and purpose of this section, this
Zoning Code, the General Plan, or any applicable specific plan.

11-09-17
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Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

4.

Granting the variance request would not increase the density beyond what is planned
for the area, and will not result in additional traffic, parking, or demand for other services;
and will not adversely impact the designated public views from Ocean Boulevard as it
adheres to the top-of-curb height restrictions and complies with the base height limit for
structures within the R-1 Zoning District of 24 feet for a flat roof and 29 feet for a sloped
roof.

The proposed variance request provides similar setbacks for the property consistent
with the existing development pattern along Way Lane that presently encroaches within
setbacks.

Due to the site topography, narrow shape of the Property and top of curb height limit,
the requested setback encroachments and buildable area for development based on
the proposed setbacks to yield a comparable floor area are appropriate for the Property.

The Property is not located within a specific plan area.

Coastal Development Permit

In accordance with NBMC Section 21.52.015 (F) (Coastal Development Permits - Findings and
Decision), the following findings and facts in support of such findings as set forth:

Finding:

A. Conforms to all applicable sections of the certified Local Coastal Program.

Facts in Support of Finding:

1.

11-09-17

The proposed design, bulk, and scale of the Development is consistent with the existing
single-family neighborhood pattern of development and expected future development.

The Property is located in an area known for the potential of seismic activity and
liquefaction and is required to comply with the California Building Code (“CBC”) and
City’s Building Division standards and policies. Geotechnical investigations specifically
addressing liquefaction are required to be reviewed and approved prior to the issuance
of building permits. Permit issuance is also contingent on the inclusion of design
mitigation identified in the investigations. Construction plans are reviewed for
compliance with approved investigations and CBC prior to building permit issuance.

Pursuant to NBMC Section 21.35.050, due to the Development containing more than
75 percent of impervious surface area and hillside development on a slope greater than
15 percent, a Water Quality and Hydrology Plan (“WQHP”) is required. The WQHP has
been reviewed and approved by the City’s Building Division.

1=
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4.

With the granting of the requested variance, the proposed Development complies with
applicable residential development standards including, but not limited to, floor area
limitation, setbacks, height, and parking.

a. The maximum floor area limitation granted by the variance is 4,807 square feet
and the proposed floor area is 4,807 square feet.

b. The proposed Development complies with the required setbacks, as approved by
this variance, which are 3 feet along front setback on Ocean Boulevard; 0 feet
along rear property line on Way Lane; and 4 feet along the west and east Property
lines.

c. The entire proposed Development is below the curb line of Ocean Boulevard, as
required for development on the Bluff side of Ocean Boulevard and in compliance
with the base height limit for structures within the R-1 Zoning District of 24 feet for
a flat roof and 29 feet for a sloped roof.

d. As the proposed Development includes more than 4,000 square feet of livable
floor area, a three-car garage is required. The proposed Development provides a
three-car garage.

e. A minimum of 287 square feet of open volume area is required, based on the code
required buildable area of 1,910 square feet and the proposed residence includes
343 square feet of open volume area.

Proposed landscaping complies with NBMC Section 21.30.075 (Landscaping). A
condition of approval is included that requires drought tolerant and prohibits invasive
species. Prior to issuance of building permits, the final landscape plans will be reviewed
to verify invasive species are not planted.

Finding:

B. Conforms with the public access and public recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal
Act if the project is located between the nearest public road and the sea or shoreline of any
body of water located within the coastal zone.

Fact in Support of Finding:

1.

11-09-17

The existing residential lot does not currently provide nor inhibit public coastal access.
The Property is more than 200 feet from the nearest public beach and the proposed
Development will remain a residential lot. The Development will not impact public
access to local coastal resources and is not located between the sea or shoreline and
the nearest public road.

The new residence would be constructed at a height below the adjacent curb line of
Ocean Boulevard, as required by Code, thereby protecting any views from this public

14
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road and maintaining visual access to this coastal resource. Since there are no
pedestrian access ways on the Bluff side of Ocean Boulevard, visual access would be
preserved for vehicular access. Pedestrian visual access on the land side of Ocean
Boulevard would not be affected.

SECTION 4. DECISION.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1.

The Planning Commission of the City of Newport Beach hereby approves Variance No.
VA2016-005 and Coastal Development Permit No. CD2017-080, subject to the conditions
set forth in Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

The Variance action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date this
Resolution was adopted, unless within such time an appeal is filed with the City Clerk in
accordance with the provisions of Title 20 Planning and Zoning of the Newport Beach
Municipal Code.

The Coastal Development Permit action shall become final and effective 14 days following
the date this resolution was adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is
filed with the Community Development Director in accordance with the provisions of Title
21 Local Coastal Implementation Plan of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. Final action
taken by the City may be appealed to the Coastal Commission in compliance with NBMC
Section 21.64.035 and Title 14 California Code of Regulations, Sections 13111 through
13120, and Section 30603 of the Coastal Act.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 7" DAY OF DECEMBER 2017.

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

BY:

BY:

11-09-17

Peter Koetting, Chairman

Erik Weigand, Secretary

15
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EXHIBIT “A”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

(Project-specific conditions are in italics)

PLANNING

1.

10.

11-09-17

The Development shall be in substantial conformance with the approved site plan, floor
plans and building elevations stamped and dated with the date of this approval. (Except
as modified by applicable conditions of approval.)

The project is subject to all applicable City ordinances, policies, and standards, unless
specifically waived or modified by the conditions of approval.

The Applicant shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws. Material violation of
any of those laws in connection with the use may be cause for revocation of this Use
Permit.

The project shall not exceed the top of curb height pursuant to Zoning Code Section
20.30.060(B)(4) and shall comply with the base height limit for structures within the R-1
Zoning District of 24 feet for a flat roof and 29 feet for a sloped roof.

The project shall be limited to a 4,178 square-foot, single-family residence and a 629
square-foot, three-car garage, for a total 4,807 square feet.

A copy of the Resolution, including conditions of approval Exhibit “A” shall be
incorporated into the City’s Building Division and field sets of plans prior to issuance of
the building permits.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Applicant shall submit a final landscape
and irrigation plan prepared by a licensed landscape architect. These plans shall
incorporate drought tolerant plantings and water efficient irrigation practices, and the
plans shall be approved by the City’s Planning Division.

All landscape materials and irrigation systems shall be maintained in accordance with
the approved landscape plan. All landscaped areas shall be maintained in a healthy and
growing condition and shall receive regular pruning, fertilizing, mowing and trimming. All
landscaped areas shall be kept free of weeds and debris. All irrigation systems shall be
kept operable, including adjustments, replacements, repairs, and cleaning as part of
regular maintenance.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Applicant shall pay any unpaid
administrative costs associated with the processing of this application to the City’s
Planning Division.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the Applicant shall submit to the City’s

16
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

11-09-17

Planning Division an additional copy of the approved architectural plans for inclusion in
the application file. The plans shall be identical to those approved by all City
departments for building permit issuance. The approved copy shall include architectural
sheets only and shall be reduced in size to 11 inches by 17 inches. The plans shall
accurately depict the elements approved by this Variance and Coastal Development
Permit application.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the approved Construction Pollution
Prevention Plan (“CPPP”) and Water Quality and Hydrology Plan (“WQMP”) shall be
submitted with the Building Permit plans. Implementation shall be in compliance with
the approved CPPP and WQMP and any changes could require separate review and
approval by the City’s Building Division.

The discharge of any hazardous materials into storm sewer systems or receiving waters
shall be prohibited. Machinery and equipment shall be maintained and washed in
confined areas specifically designed to control runoff. A designated fueling and vehicle
maintenance area with appropriate berms and protection to prevent spillage shall be
provided as far away from storm drain systems or receiving waters as possible.

Debris from demolition shall be removed from work areas each day and removed from
the project site within 24 hours of the completion of the project. Stock piles and
construction materials shall be covered, enclosed on all sites, not stored in contact with
the soil, and located as far away as possible from drain inlets and any waterway.

Best Management Practices (“BMPs”) and Good Housekeeping Practices (“GHPs”)
shall be implemented prior to and throughout the duration of construction activity as
designated in the CPPP.

Trash and debris shall be disposed in proper trash and recycling receptacles at the end
of each construction day. Solid waste, including excess concrete, shall be disposed in
adequate disposal facilities at a legal disposal site or recycled at a recycling facility.

No demolition or construction materials, equipment debris, or waste, shall be placed or
stored in a location that would enter sensitive habitat, receiving waters, or a storm drain
or result in impacts to environmentally sensitive habitat areas, streams, wetland or their
buffers.

Should the Property be sold or otherwise come under different ownership, any future
owners or assignees shall be notified of the conditions of this approval by either the
current business owner, property owner or the leasing agent.

Construction activities shall comply with NBMC Section 10.28.040, which restricts hours
of noise-generating construction activities that produce noise to between the hours of
7:00 a.m. and 6:30 p.m., Monday through Friday and 8:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. on
Saturday. Noise-generating construction activities are not allowed on Sundays or
Holidays.

17
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19.

20.

This approval shall expire and become void unless exercised within 24 months from the
actual date of review authority approval, except where an extension of time is approved in
compliance with the provisions of NBMC Title 20 Planning and Zoning.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless
City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, employees, and
agents from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, damages, actions,
causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses
(including without limitation, attorney’s fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind
and nature whatsoever which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly)
to City’s approval of Ginsberg Residence including, but not limited to, Variance No.
VA2016-005 and Coastal Development Permit No. CD2017-080. This indemnification
shall include, but not be limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit,
attorneys' fees, and other expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes
of action, suit or proceeding whether incurred by Applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating
or bringing such proceeding. The Applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's costs,
attorneys' fees, and damages which City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions
set forth in this condition. The Applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount
owed to the City pursuant to the indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition.

Public Works Conditions

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

11-09-17

The proposed project shall extend the City sidewalk along Ocean Boulevard from the
existing terminus to the area adjacent to the existing guardrail per City Standard STD-
180-L.

The proposed walkway, stairs, guardrails, retailing walls (to support walkway and
landings only), landing, drain lines and landscaping within the Ocean Boulevard public
right-of-way shall require approval by the City Council. If approved by City Council, an
encroachment agreement between the City and property owner shall be required.

All proposed landscaping within the Ocean Boulevard right of way shall be reviewed
and approved by City’s Municipal Operations Department, General Services Division
and City’s Public Works Department. Proposed landscaping shall be installed and
maintained by the Property owner. Landscaping within the public right-of-way shall be
low-growing ground cover or shrubs limited to 36-inch high maximum.

Reconstruct all damaged concrete sidewalk panels, curb and gutter along the Ocean
Boulevard and Way Lane frontages shall be determined by the City’s Public Works
Department.

No structural encroachments, including but not limited to, retaining walls (for residence),
caissons, tiebacks shall be permitted within the public right of way.

No staging/storage of materials shall be permitted within the public right-of-way.

1<
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27.

28.

11-09-17

In case of damage done to public improvements surrounding the development site by
the private construction, additional reconstruction within the public right-of-way may be
required at the discretion of the City’s Public Works Inspector.

Prior to the commencement of demolition and grading of the project, the Applicant shall
submit a construction management plan to be reviewed and approved by the Public
Works Department and Community Development Department. The plan shall include
discussion of project phasing; parking arrangements for the site during construction;
anticipated haul routes; and construction nuisance mitigation. Construction parking shall
be implemented so that there will be no impact to vehicular or emergency access and
public parking spaces. Traffic control and truck route plans shall be reviewed and
approved by the Public Works Department before their implementation. Large
construction vehicles shall not be permitted to travel narrow streets as determined by
the Public Works Department. Disruption caused by construction work along roadways
and by movement of construction vehicles shall be minimized by proper use of traffic
control equipment and flagman. Upon approval of the plan, the Applicant shall be
responsible for implementing and complying with the provisions set forth in the approved
plan.
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH NOTES

FIRE SPRINKLERS

FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION

CORNER RECORD / RECORD OF SURVEY

NEW CONSTRUCTION, REQUIRES INSTALLATION OF A FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
THROUGHOUT THE STRUCTURE. OBTAIN FIRE SPRINKLER PERMIT PRIOR TO CALLING
FOR ROOF SHEATHING INSPECTION. DEFERRED SUBMITTAL TO BE CERTIFIED BY
PROJECT ARCHITECT PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL.

WALLS WITHIN 5 FEET OF PROPERTY LINE SHALL BE 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTIVE
CONSTRUCTION.

THE SURVEYOR TO FILE A CORNER RECORD OR RECORD OF SURVEY WITH THE
OFFICE OF COUNTY SURVEYOR. EVIDENCE OF THE FILING SHALL BE SUBMTTED TO
BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO FOUNDATION INSPECTION.

SEPARATE PERMITS

A/C UNIT INSTALLATION & LOCATION, POOLS, SPAS, FOUNDATION FOR POOL/SPA,
WALLS, FENCES, PATIO COVERS AND OTHER FREESTANDING STRUCTURES REQUIRE
SEPARATE REVIEWS AND PERMITS.

TEMPERED GLASS

ALL TEMPERED GLASS TO BE ETCH MARKED.

ACOUSTICS

ALL WORK RELATED TO AIR CONDITIONING CONDENSERS AND POOL AND/OR SPA
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED CONTRACTOR AS DESIGN-BUILD
CONSTRUCTION. SUBMIT SOUND ATTENUATION DESIGN FOR HVAC AND POOL
AND/OR SPA EQUIPMENT PER ARI STANDARD 275, PRIOR TO OBTAINING
MECHANICAL OR POOL/SPA PERMITS. SOUND LEVEL NOT TO EXCEED 50 DBA (55DBA
WITH TIMER; 65 DBA WITH TIMER AND NEIGHBOR'S CONSENT) PER SECTION
10.26.045 OF THE NBMC. LOCATION OF MEASUREMENT TO BE ADJACENT PROPERTY
PATIO OR OPENING.

ASSOCIATION APPROVAL ADVISORY

ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT BY THE CITY DOES NOT RELIEVE APPLICANT OF
THE LEGAL REQUIREMENTS TO OBSERVE COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND
RESTRICTIONS WHICH MAY BE RECORDED AGAINST THE PROPERTY OR TO OBTAIN
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION APPROVAL OF PLANS.

YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZED BY THIS PERMIT.

UTILITY

EDISON COMPANY APPROVAL IS REQUIRED FOR METER LOCATION PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

DOORS T0 POOL

FLOOR SLABS - CAPILLARY BREAK

NEW CONSTRUCTION WITH SLAB ON GRADE SHALL INSTALL A CAPILLARY BREAK IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:

A 2-INCH THICK LAYER OF SAND OVER A VAPOR BARRIER OVER A 4-INCH THICK BASE
OF 1/2-INCH OR LARGER CLEAN AGGREGATE AND A CONCRETE MIX DESIGN WHICH
WILL ADDRESS BLEEDING, SHRINKAGE, AND CURLING. (FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION, SEE AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE, ACI 302.0R-06)

DRAINAGE

MAINTAIN DRAINAGE PER CITY STANDARDS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL TEST THE DRAINAGE TO VERIFY FLOW BEFORE AND AFTER
ADDITION. SHOULD PONDING OR OTHER RESTRICTION OCCUR, CONTACT THE OWNER
AND ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY.

CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE

RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MINIMUM OF 65% OF THE NONHAZARDOUS

Attachment No. PC 2 - Revised Project Plans

VICINITY MAP REVISION HISTORY OWNER -
B DARREN M. GINSBERG AND SHARON ROSE GINSBERG °
' (TRUSTEES OF THE GINSBERG FAMILY TRUST &
7 CROKLT ESTABLISHED DECEMBER 15, 2009) s
Y (& C/O NICHOLSON COMPANIES <
1 CORPORATE PLAZA DR., SUITE 110 o
R /;’l NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660 s

%

Eﬁ%JECT
,'lﬁ’? o
NEWPORT & s"' ' X
Bht PACIFIC "

OCEAN

SITE LEGEND

@No Scale

ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM STRICTLY TO THE 2016 C.R.C.; 2016 C.B.C.;
2016 C.P.C.; 2016 C.E.C.; 2016 C.M.C.; 2016 CEES (CA ENERGY); 2016 C.G. (CAL GREEN);

AND ALL OTHER FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODE. NEWPORT BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE
(NBMC); AND ALL OTHER FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODE.

TEL: 949-756-8393

ARCHITECT

Building A, Suite 203
Costa Mesa, Ca 92626
Tel: 949 . 975 . 0123
Fax: 949 . 274 . 4833
tealearchitecture.com

TEALE ARCHITECTURE

2900 BRISTOL ST., BLDG A, SUITE 203

COSTA MESA, CA 92626

TEL: (949) 975-0123 FAX: (949) 274-4833
EMAIL: mteale@tealearchitecture.com

MARK TEALE . ARCHITECT C-22162

*

IMAGINE THAT

*

[[REIAYIE:
HCAUIRIE

-PROVIDE A MOISTURE VAPOR RETARDER CONSISTING OF A POLYETHYLENE
ALL DOORS FROM HOUSE TO POOL YARD MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH AN ALARM PER 0 OISTU 0 CONSISTING OF A PO CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4.408.1

C.B.C. 3109 & N.B.M.C. 15.04.230. POOL ENCLOSURE AND SAFETY FEATURES SHALL [ [MEMBRANE SUCH AS 15-MIL VAPOR BARRIER TO MEET ASTM 1745, OR EQUIVALENT. f f 1) “opecl'none DEFERRED SUBMITTALS TO BE REVIEWED BY PROJECT ARCHITECT SEE STRUCTURAL AND SHORING DRAWINGS FOR SPECIAL 00“'"‘ nc'l'nn
BE PROVIDED. REFER TO SOILS REPORT WHICH GOVERNS OVER ARCHITECTURAL AND CIVIL PLANS. ——— == = =  PROERTYLINE AND/OR ENGINEER OF RECORD AND CERTIFIED PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL FOR ~ INSPECTIONS.
NICHOLSON CONSTRUCTION

PLAN CHECK OR APPROVAL BY THE CITY.
PUBLIC WORKS SETBAGK LIE

SEE STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS AND ENGRG DRAWINGS FOR
DEFERRED SUBMITTALS. VERIFY WITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. -STEEL, SHOTCRETE, MASONRY GROUT (WHERE REQUIRED),
AIR CONDITIONING CONDENSER. VERIFY SIZE WITH TITLE 24 REPORT.
Aok SOUND ATTENUATION DESIGN TO BE BE PROVIDED BY CONTRACTOR AT TIME OF -AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13D -STRUCTURAL STEEL WELDING AND HIGH STRENGTH BOLTING
Bisc. WILLIAM SIMPSON & ASSOCIATES, INC.
23 ORCHARD, STE 250

VERIFY WITH STRUCTURAL PLANS.

*

ENCROACHMENT PERMIT INSPECTION ENCROACHMENT PERMIT WASTEWATER CONTRACTOR

IF ANY OF THE EXISTING PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS SURROUNDING THE SITE IS DAMAGED, AN ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT IS REQUIRED FOR ALL NON-STANDARD ALL WORK RELATED TO WASTEWATER IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE
NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK, CURB AND GUTTER, ALLEY/STREET PAVEMENT, AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. ALL NON-STANDARD PERFORMED BY A C-42 LICENSED SANITATION SEWER CONTRACTOR OR AN "A"
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS WILL BE REQUIRED BY THE CITY AT THE TIME OF PRIVATE IMPROVEMENTS SHALL GOMPLY WITH CITY COUNCIL POLICY L-6 AND L-18 LICENSED GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR.

CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION. ADDITIONALLY, IF EXISTING UTILITIES INFRASTRUCTURE
ARE DEEMED SUBSTANDARD, A NEW 1-INCH WATER SERVICE, WATER METER 2 OF 3
BOX, SEWER LATERAL AND/OR CLEANOUT WITH BOX AND LID WILL BE REQUIRED. 100% OF | [ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT WATER CONTRACTOR

THE COST SHALL BE BORNE BY THE PROPERTY OWNER (MUNICIPAL CODES 14.24.020 AND
14.08.030). SAID DETERMINATION AND THE EXTENT OF THE REPAIR WORK SHALL BE MADE | | A CITY ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT IS REQUIRED FOR ALL NON-STANDARD PRIVATE || ALL WORK RELATED TO WATER PIPING IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE

IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. PERFORMED BY A C-34 LICENSED PIPELINE CONTRACTOR OR AN "A" LICENSED
AT THE DISCRETION OF THE PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTOR GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR.

EXPANSION ANCHOR, ADHESIVE ANCHOR.
PULLING PERMIT. -SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR STRUCTURAL DEFERRED
-PROVIDE ELEC. DISCONNECT, TO BE VISIBLE FROM UNIT, TO PROTECT SUMBITTALS.
MAINTENANCE PERSONAL DURING REPAIR OR MAINTENANCE.

WATER VMETER -STRUCTURAL STEEL SHOP DRAWINGS LAKE FOREST, CA 92630
P (949 206-9929  F (949) 206-9955

HEIGHT CERTIFICATION WWW.wsase-usa.com

1
NOTE TO GENERAL CONTRACTOR: CIVIL ENGINEER / SURVEYOR @

SEWER CLEAN OUT

IMAGINE THAT

TREES UPDATED PROJECT DESCRIPTION TO ELIMINATE

TREES -PROTECT CITY TREES IN PLACE ; THE HEIGHT AND OPEN VOLUME ENCROACHMENT
REMOVAL OF ANY CITY TREES REQUIRES PRIOR APPROVAL FROM GENERAL VARIANCES

SERVICES DEPARTMENT.

HEIGHT GERTIFICATION INSPECTION IS REQUIRED DUCA-McCOY

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

A COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW 4,178
SQUARE-FOOT, SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE AND A 629-SQUARE-FOOT, THREE-CAR GARAGE
AND VARIANCE TO ALLOW THE RESIDENCE TO: 1) EXCEED THE MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA; 2)
ENCROACH INTO THE 10-FOOT REAR YARD SETBACK ALONG WAY LANE, 3) ENCROACH INTO
THE 10-FOOT FRONT YARD SETBACK ALONG OCEAN BOULEVARD.

*

3840 E. COAST HIGHWAY
CORONA DEL MAR, CA 92625
TEL: (949) 675-4487

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER

PETRA GEOSCIENCES, INC. REPORT # J.N. 17-125 B R R vy

LIMITED NOT ONLY TO 12 INCHES IN HEIGHT BUT ALSO 2 FEET BY 4 FEET IN WIDTH SKYLIGHTS 3198 AIRPORT LOOP DRIVE SUITE A-2 JULY 17, 2017 SEZwEzrIy oz 2220w

= _
SIDE YARD AGCESS AND DEPTH. PER SECTION 20.65.070 D, SKYLIGHTS MAY PROJECT A MAXIMUM OF 6" ABOVE THE COSTA MESA. CA 92626 =5hce o <otfac e TT=-
PER CNB 20.30.110 A. 1. ACCESS TO SIDE SETBACK AREA. ON RESIDENTIAL LOTS, FINISHED SURFACE OF A CONFORMING ROOF. : ’ i S P R ht
REGARDLESS OF THE SETBACK AREA ENCROACHMENTS ALLOWED BY THIS TEL: (714) 549-8921 050w, Folesz O zT00x3%-

SUBSECTION, A MINIMUM THIRTY-SIX (36) INCH WIDE PASSAGEWAY SHALL BE Shvsoow a0 Tu, S SpEreoe
MAINTAINED WITHIN AT LEAST ONE SIDE SETBACK AREA ADJACENT TO THE . . . S lA“ nsc‘“’[ ARGI‘“TEGT L EoEInE e R0z =L
PRINCIPAL STRUCTURE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING: ~ S S — N o & <2085 vaw Cwl | Cuwiluw
i THE PASSAGEWAY SHALL BE FREE OF ANY ENCROACHMENTS OR @}Q %@g o?efzf O C E A N L \/ Ry & & CRAIG DE PFYFFER, PLA, ISA e>3Xet s wESurar Mo’ Jow
OBSTRUCTIONS FROM GROUND LEVEL TO A HEIGHT OF EIGHT FEET, INCLUDING L L o o A ENVlRONMENTAL DESIGNS <Ew<om<;ujzgmz z o
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, AND OTHER ITEMS ATTACHED TO, OR DETACHED FROM, : CONC. CURB v 7 LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE TozwIuz (5270 wfs

GPAL STHUGTURE OPEN VOLUME AREl R
J.HE PR'NF:EFI)\IACLESTI\IJD WELELS LOCATED IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE PROPERTY PEN “l"'“ME nn EA 1978 GLENNEYRE ST. #196 o
LINE MAY ENCROACH UP TO SIX INCHES. NO REDUCTION OR MODIFICATION TO THIS BUILDABLE AREA (PER CODE'REQUIRED SETBACKS) = 1 ’91 0 SF LAGUNA BEACH CA 92651
1,910 x .15 =286.5 S.F. MIN. REQUIRED TEL:  (800) 811-3010
OPEN VOLUME 1 = 107 S.F. (PATIO)
OPEN VOLUME 2 = 56 S.F. (BALCONY 2)

REQUIREMENT SHALL BE ALLOWED; AND 4
iii. THE OPPOSITE SIDE SETBACK AREA MAY HAVE ENCROACHMENTS ALLOWED N Q%\)
FAX.  (800) 811-3014
CRAIG@ENVIRONMENTALDESIGNSLANDSCAPE.COM
OPEN VOLUME 3 = 180 S.F. (ROOF DECK)
343 S.F. OPEN VOLUME PROVIDED

WALL FINISH TO PROPERTY LINE -SETBACK CHIMNEY HEIGHT TRASH

DISTANCE FROM FACE OF FOUNDATION TO PROPERTY LINE TO BE ZONING SETBACK OVERALL CHIMNEY HEIGHT FROM AN INTERIOR FIREPLACE (INCLUDING CAP AND/OR TRASH CAN STORAGE AREA TO BE OUT OF VIEW FROM PUBLIC PLACES AND MAY
PLUS WALL FINISH THICKNESS (MINIMUM) ARRESTOR) PERMITTED TO EXCEED HEIGHT LIMIT ONLY AS REQUIRED BY C.R.C. OR NOT BE LOCATED IN REQUIRED PARKING AREAS.

MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATION PLUS ADDITIONAL 12" MAXIMUM FOR CAP/SPARK
ARRESTOR. THE PORTION THAT EXCEEDS HEIGHT LIMIT AND C.R.C. MINIMUM IS

CONTOUR LINES (SEE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY AND GRADING PLANS)

IMAGINE THAT

*

UPDATED OPEN VOLUME AREA TO DEMONSTRATE
COMPLIANCE WITH CODE REQUIREMENTS.

IMAGINE THAT

BUILDING HEIGHT

BUILDING HEIGHT CERTIFICATION UPON COMPLETION OF FRAMING AND PRIOR TO N
INSTALLATION OF ANY ROOF MATERIAL MUST BE SUBMITTED.
A HEIGHT CERTIFICATION FROM A LICENSED ENGINEER MUST BE SUBMITTED FOR &Q@
SLAB HEIGHT CERTIFICATION PRIOR TO POURING CONCRETE SLAB. NS

*

No. C 22162
Ren. 7/31/19

7y ?\V\\v
Sor CALEC

BY THIS SUBSECTION. ﬂf‘%&@
SHEET INDEX FOR VARIANCE SUBMITTAL

ARCH AND LANDSCAPE

A-1 SITE PLAN, PROJECT DATA

A-1.2 DEMOLITION PLAN

A-2  FIRST FLOOR PLAN - GARAGE LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
A-2.1  SECOND FLOOR PLAN - BEDROOM LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
A-2.2 THIRD FLOOR PLAN - LIVING LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
A-2.3 ROOF DECK LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

A-2.4 ROOF PLAN

A-2.5 NATURAL GRADE CALCULATIONS

A-3  EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A-3.1 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

A-4  BUILDING SECTIONS

A-4.1 BUILDING SECTIONS

A-4.2 BUILDING SECTIONS

3D 3D IMAGES

L-1  LANDSCAPE HARDSCAPE

L-2  LANDSCAPE PLANTING

VAR-1 VARIANCE SHEET

CONC. CURB

IMAGINE THAT

=0PEN VOLUME AREA (SEE PLAN BELOW FOR LOCATIONS)
OPEN VOLUME AREA TO HAVE 5'-0" MIN WIDTH, AND HEIGHT
OF 7'-6" MINIMUM.
NOTE: NO OPEN VOLUME AREAS ENCROACH INTO THE CODE-REQUIRED SETBACKS

CONC. CURB 9‘% >

*

?,
4067»

%)

08,

70

70

e

IMAGINE THAT

*

NP

CIVIL

1 OF 3 GRADING PLAN - NOTES

2 OF 3 GRADING PLAN

10F1 (3 OF 3) TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

10F 1 EROSION CONTROL PLAN

10F 1 BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES SITE PLAN (WQMP)

PROJECT DATA
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N 49° 24’ 46" W 110.74

60 ) A PROPERTY LINE
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LINE OF FOOTPRINT ABOVE
(AT LIVING ROOM LEVEL)
(SHOWN HEAVY, DASHED LINE)
HATCH INDICATES TOP LEVEL
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THE HEIGHT AND OPEN VOLUME ENCROACHMENT
VARIANCES LEGAL DESCRIPTION: A PORTION OF BLOCK 0-32 OF CORONA DEL MAR TRACT, M.M. 3/41-42

PROPERTY LINE
—

" AS SHOWN ON RECORD OF SURVEY 2009-1150, R.S.B. 238/24.
SETBACK

ggafasdf APN# 052 041 05

adf ZONE R-1
OCCUPANCY GROUP R-3/U (GARAGE)

CONSTRUCTION TYPE TYPE VB, SPRINKLERED
(BUILDING SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13D)

PARKING THREE CAR GARAGE

AREAS: x
GARAGE LEVEL 252 S F.

BEDROOM LEVEL 1,627 SF.
LIVING LEVEL 2,299 S F.

(NN

2607 OCEAN
2607 OGEAN BLVD.

CORONA DEL MAR. CA. 92625
PLAN CHECK #

IMAGINE THAT

PROJECT

__45.6

35.61°

(ABANDONED)

A

DAHLIA AVE.

N_40° 37’ 36" E

o
(2 A P s ot eetoee e ot

4!_1 1)1
FIN. TO P.L.

GARAGE 629 S.F.

/]
ig
¢ |
il
|
I
/

10
SETBACKTFOR
F.A.R. CALC.

0

l"

2
FIN. TO P.

1_1111

o AC PAVEMENT 0

TOTAL HABITABLE AREA 4178 S.F.
S T. TOTAL GARAGE AREA 629 S.F.
S E TOTAL DECK AREA 1,263 S.F.

IMAGINE THAT

FIN. TO P.L.

PROJECT DATA

0
OPOSED SETBA

SITE PLAN

SHEET

|

*

22'—6/

N 49° 24" 46" W 78.39’ C @ L DWAY L N E

CONC. GUTTER o

TOTAL HABITABLE AREA + GARAGE 4,807 S.F.

PER EXISTING ZONING SETBACKS
BUILDABLE AREA: 1,910 S.F.
FLOOR AREA RATIO: 1,910 x 1.5 = 2,865 S.F. MAX.

<8
24 s,

L4

o

o
e
~ X 25 N L
¢ PLTR. \ e CONC. DRIVEWAY 65 / //LTR. 7725 94
N = ++

)
S

WALL

BASED ON "PROPOSED SETBACKS"
BUILDABLE AREA: 3,597 S.F.
FLOOR AREA RATIO: 3,597 X 1.5 = 5,395.5 S.F. MAX.

IMAGINE THAT

CONC.

CONC. DRIVEWAY

PLTR.  WALL

*

E
H

LOW WALL

OUTLINE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT, AT TIME OF
PREVIOUS SUBMITTAL. (SHOWN HEAVY, RED _ ~orveway | SITE AREA: 4,257.62 Plot Date: 11/27/17
LINES -TYPICAL.) v v e FLOOR AREA RATIO: 4,807 /4,257.62 = 1.13

e + + - - Al STARTDATE:  6/14/16
SITE PLAN & Ons

F.AR.

CONC.

IMAGINE THAT

; M SCALE: 1/8" - 1-0"
v X S T. § CONC. DRIVEWAY I-“T cm,HmﬁE
0]

I
USE | SITE AREA 4,257.62 S F. SHEET

*

’ — BUILDING FOOTPRINT (AT EAVES) 3,415 S.F. A-1
UPPER FIR. 1

E Xl LOT COVERAGE WTEAVES) s021%

11/28/2017 11:20:19 AM 23
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Attachment No. PC 2 - Revised Project Plans

ConC.: CORD o E
VIGINITY MAP DEMOLITION NOTES OWNER =S 3aa3 ]
DARREN M. GINSBERG AND SHARON ROSE GINSBERG e ooz 3L
' 0’ t',,' — GENERAL SITE NOTES (TRUSTEES OF THE GINSBERG FAMILY TRUST =53, e8 =
0') //’l, ERRECT 1 EMPLY NEWPORT BEACH STANDARD EROSION CONTROL MEASURES THROUGHOUT THE ~ ESTABLISHED DECEMBER 15, 2009) ScgsSz s
' < , , » e - = [
’ D) , '\0 CONSTRUCTION PROCESS. C/0 NICHOLSON COMPANIES = 2Egoo 8
NI XK TZEzs:
L % () //{@,/// 2. A PUBLIC WORKS DEPT. ENCROACHMENT PERMIT INSPECTION IS REQUIRED BEFORE THE 1 CORPORATE PLAZA DR,, SUITE 110 e =2 E2T7 = =
/% ‘o',‘,///' BUILDING DEPT. PERMIT FINAL CAN BE ISSUED. AT THE TIME OF PUBLIC WORKS DEPT. NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660 @S cses s 3
PROJECT I “%///' INSPECTION, IF ANY OF THE EXISTING PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS SURROUNDING THE SITE ARE ~ TEL: 949-756-8393 L S
SITE J 50 % K DAMAGED BY THE PRIVATE WORK, NEW CONCRETE SIDEWALK, CURB, GUTTER, ARCHITECT [
CLKE 0/ ALLEY/STREET PAVEMENT, AND OTHER PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS WILL BE REQUIRED AND .
K 2 1--% PAID BY THE OWNER. SAID DETERMINATION AND THE EXTENT OF THE REPAIR WORK TEALE ARCHITECTURE —l(= %
NEWPORT & "S'O,/,/ SHALL BE MADE AT THE DISCRETION OF THE PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTOR. 2300 BRISTOL ST., BLDG A, SUITE 203 | ..
i’ P T~ \< 3. A CITY ENCROACHMENT PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR ALL NON-STANDARD PRIVATE COSTA MESA, CA 92626 | g % n
OCEAN IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. TEL: (949) 975-0123 ~ FAX: (349) 274-4833 =
EMAIL: mteale@tealearchitecture.com E’ -
| ::' Z
DEMOLITION NOTES MARK TEALE . ARCHITECT C-22162 3: %
1. ALL DEBRIS SHALL BE WET AT TIME OF HANDLING TO PREVENT DUST. @ =
2. SEWER LINE SHALL BE CAPPED. CONTRACTOR
3. ALL BASEMENT FILLS SHALL BE CLEAN AND UNIFORM. NICHOLSON CONSTRUCTION [LL] x
4. STREETS AND SIDEWALKS ARE TO REMAIN CLEAN AND CLEAR. SURVEYOR
5. PEDESTRIAN CANOPY PROTECTION REQUIRED IF DEMOLITION WITHIN 10 FEET OF PUBLIC E: >
SIDEWALK. DUCA-McCQY g
6. STORM WATER PROTECTION PLAN IS REQUIRED. 3840 E. COAST HIGHWAY —1
CORONA DEL MAR, CA 92625 2
RAMP CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH NOTES TE 049675445 == |g
1. ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT BY THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH DOES NOT RELIEVE PROJECT DATA @ =
APPLICANTS OF THE LEGAL REQUIREMENTS TO OBSERVE COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION: &SR SWN ON RECORD OF SURVEY 20091150 R 5.8 asspsa 4142 )
REQTRICTIONS WHICH MAY BE RECORDED AGAINST THE PROPERTY OR TO OBTAIN PLANS. APN# 052 041 05
CURB THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTAGT THE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS PRIOR TO g -
COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZED BY THIS PERMIT. ZONE R-1 =
2. PRIOR TO PERFORMING ANY WORK IN THE CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY, AND ENCROACHMENT OCCUPANCY GROUP R-3/U (GARAGE) g e
PERMIT MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPT. N
CONSTRUCTION TYPE TYPE VB, SPRINKLERED — 1
0ZOr  JToR0 T nIY D« To0 gl
CONC. ¢y Ne2UEIezY 2 THOISoIl,
. CURB SITE LEGEND PROJECT DESCRIPTION sibiseginterarto I
NEW 3-STORY 4-BEDROOM SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE W/ ROOF DECK “ELIRTEC 8205 I
T T T romTE DEMOLISH EXISTING 3 STORY 2,260 SF 2-BEDROOM HOUSE AND MAINTAIN THE o2, =5 Ca<=luy Zrzrete ik
—— —— —— —  EXISTING STRUCTURE TO BE REMOVED EXISTING i;iéigﬁgumij? ;;ufwiﬂ
RETAINING WALLS AS NEEDED. S 3Ear LEgLEv<otioe E
ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM STRICTLY TO THE 2016 S I P e |
C.R.C.; 2016 C.B.C.; 2016 C.P.C.; 2016 C.E.C.; 2016 C.M.C.; 2016 CEES (CA 5
ENERGY); 2016 C.G. (CAL GREEN); AND ALL OTHER FEDERAL, STATE AND 3
LOCAL CODE. NEWPORT BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE (NBMC); AND ALL =
OTHER FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODE. |
No. C 22162
Ren. 7/31/19 S
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Attachment No. PC 2 - Revised Project Plans

KEY NOTES -FLOOR PLAN

2x6 WOOD FRAMING AT 16"0.c. PER C.R.C. w/
INTERIOR WALL -5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
EXTERIOR WALL -7/8" EXTERIOR PLASTER o/METAL LATH o/BUILDING PAPER.
PTDF SILL PLATE AT CONCRETE SLAB
INSULATION PER T-24 SHEEET. R-13 F.G. BATT INSULATION AT 2x4 WALLS.
| INSULATION THROUGHOUT ALL INTERIOR WALLS AND FLOOR |
PLUMBING WALL, AS OCCURS

2x4 WOOD FRAMING AT 16"0.c. PER C.R.C. -SEE NOTE 1 ABOVE.

5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT WALLS THROUGHOUT GARAGE TO HOUSE.
5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING. (PROVIDE 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE
"X" GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING WHEN TRUSS JOISTS ARE USED.)

PLUMBING FIXTURES AS SELECTED BY OWNER OR ARCHITECT.
1.28 GALLONG PER FLUSH W/C -SEE PLUMBING SYMBOLS -A-1.1

30"x30" ATTIC ACCESS WITH 30" MINIMUM HEADROOM ABOVE CEILING

TEMPERED GLASS SHOWER ENCLOSURE AND DOOR TO 6'-0" ABOVE THE
DRAIN. DOOR SHALL SWING OUT. PROVIDE 22" MINIMUM WIDE DOOR. NET
AREA OF SHOWER ENCLOSURE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1,024 SQ. INCH
(7.1 SQ. FT.) OF FLOOR AREA, AND A MINIMUM OF 30 INCHES DIAMETER
CIRCLE.

TUB / SHOWER OR SHOWER SURROUND WITH CERAMIC TILE WALLS "MUDSET"
WITH CEMENT PLASTER BACKING o/ WATERPROOF (W/P) MEMBRANE TO +72"
MIN. ABOVE THE DRAIN PER TILE COUNCIL OF NORTH AMERICA. INSTALL W/P
PER ICC ESR-1058. SHOWER HEAD AT +80" A.F.F. DOOR SHALL SWING OUT.
PROVIDE 22" MINIMUM WIDE DOOR. PROVIDE BID FOR ONE SOAP NICHE
MINIMUM 18" HIGH 13" WIDE - LOCATION TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD.

n TANKLESS WATER HEATER. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL VENT TO OUTSIDE.

PROVIDE P & T VALVE WITH DRAIN TO OUTSIDE. EARTQUAKE STRAP. WHEN
USING (2) WATER HEATERS, PROVIDE VALVE TO ISOLATE WATER HEATERS.
VENT SHALL BE TERMINATED ABOVE THE ROOF LEVEL.

APPLIANCES PER OWNER -VENT (HOOD) THROUGH WALL LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTE

VENTED TO OUTDOORS SHALL HAVE A MIN EXHAUST RATE OF 100 CFM
HARDWIRED SMOKE DETECTOR w/BATTERY BACKUP BATTERY OPERATED

SMOKE DETECTOR. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR - HARDWIRED U.N.O -

LOCATE NEAR BEDROOMS & AWAY FROM GAS APPLIANCES AS PER

MANUF.'S RECOMMENDATIONS

PROVIDE RECEPTACLES AND LIGHTING PER CODE. LOCATIONS SHOWN FOR
CONCEPT ONLY. VERIFY WITH OWNER. SEE SHEET A-5 FOR ADD'L
INFORMATION.

CLOSET SHELF AND POLE -DOUBLE PER OWNER AND SHELVES

[1a] FORCED AIR UNIT. PROVIDE GAS STUB.
14
SEE DETAIL FOR ADDITIONAL INFO: / 14\

4" DIAMETER DRYER VENT
VENT TO OUTSIDE AIR w/BACK DRAFT DAMPER

WASHER AND DRYER HOOKUP. LEVER FAUCETS

COLD WATER STUD-OUT AND SHUT OFF VALVE IN CABINET ADJACENT TO
REFRIGERATOR FOR ICE MAKER.

3" DIAMETER GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE POST. 36" HIGH.
SEE FOUNDATION PLAN. SEE DETAIL: /21

ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE WALLS,
UNDER-STAIR SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED
SIDE WITH 1/2-INCH (12.7 MM) GYPSUM BOARD. CRC R302.7

GARAGE DOOR WITH WEATHERSTRIPPING ALL AROUND.
AS SELECTED BY OWNER.

NEW STAIRS -SEE SYMBOLS -SHEET A-1.1
-W0OD HANDRAIL +36" A.F.F.
ALL STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL OF NOT LESS THAN
1 FOOT CANDLE (11 LUX) AT THREADS AND LANDINGS. CRC R303.6

GUARD +42" A.F.F.

VELUX VS3055 DUAL-PANE SKYLIGHT WITH ELECTRICAL OPERATION.
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS

20 FT. CONTINUOUS #4 REBAR UFER GROUND IN FOOTING. STUB OUT 3"
ABOVE FINISH SURFACE. MAINTAIN 3 FT. CLEAR FROM FACE OF ELECTRICAL
PANEL TO ANY WALL SURFACE OR OBSTRUCTION.

DECK: TILE o/MORTAR BED o/ WATERPROOF MEMBRANE PER T.C.N.A.
RECOMMENDATIONS. 1/4" PER FOOT MINIMUM SLOPE. (DROP DECK SHT'G
2-1/2" FROM FLOOR FINISH SHT'G AT WALL EDGE TO ACCOMODATE FOR
1-1/2" MORTAR BED AND TILE)

WATERPROOFING. SEE "WATERPROOF MEMBRANE" SPECIFICATION BELOW
TYPICAL INDICATES MIRADRAIN SHORING CONDITION SEE BELOW. FRENCH
DRAIN INDICATES TRADITIONAL SLOPE CUT BACK.

WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION. (NEW CONST AND ADDITIONS >1,000 SF)
PROVIDE A WHOLE-BUILDING MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FAN VENTILATION RATE (ASHRAE SEC. 4.1.1):
MECHANICAL VENTILATION MIN REQ'D. 1 CFM PER 100 SF CONDITIONED
FLOOR AREA PLUS 7.5 CFM FOR EA. OCCUPANT BEDROOM +1. WHOLE
BUILDING VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY EXHAUST AIR, SUPPLY AIR
OR COMBINED. NATURAL VENTILATION THROUGH DOORS/WINDOWS OR
CONTINUOUS OPERATION OF FORCED AIR SYSTEM AIR HANDLERS USED IN
CENTRAL FAN INTEGRATED VENTILATIONS SYSTEMS ARE NOT A
PERMISSIBLE METHODS OF PROVIDING WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION.
BEES 150(0), EXC.. 5 TO 152(A) & ASHRAE STD. 62.2

PROVIDE: (2830/ 100 CFM PER SF) + (5 X 7.5 CFM) = 65.80 CFM MIN.
EXHAUST FAN, 1 SONE PERMANENTLY ON WITH A NOTE ON THE SWITCH
STATING "VENTILATION CONTROL" "CONTINUOUS OPERATION REQUIRED
WHEN THE HOUSE IS IN USE." SEE SECOND FLOOR PLAN FOR WHOLE HOUSE
VENTILATION FAN. PROVIDE BROAN QTXES80 FAN.

AT KITCHEN VENT. HOOD, LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEM VENTED TO OUTDOORS
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM EXHAUST RATE OF 100 CFM. BEES 150(o), EXC. 5
TO 152(a) & ASHRAE STD. 62.2. SEE FIRST FLOOR PLAN FOR KITCHEN VENT.
HOOD.

PREMANUFACTURED GAS BURNING FIREPLACE.
-PROVIDE CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES PER MANUFACTURER AND CODE.
-INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS.
-CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FIELD INSPECTOR WITH COPY OF LISTING BY
APPROVED LISTING AGENCY (ICC-ES, WARNOCK-HERSHEY, INTERTEK)
-MAJESTIC MARQUIS KHLDV. CSA LISTED AND TESTED UNDER:
ANSI 721.88-2009 / CSA 2.33-2009 STANDARDS.

LIGHT & VENTILATION

NET GLAZING SHALL BE 8% OF THE FLOOR AREA CRC R303.1
NET VENTILATION SHALL BE 4% OF THE FLOOR AREA

GAME ROOM/BAR  43.28 S.F. WNDW AREA REQ'D 48 S.F. PROVIDED

541 S.F. 21.64 OPERABLE WNDW AREA REQ'D 48 S.F. PROVIDED
BEDROOM 13.76 S.F. WNDW AREA REQ'D 15.75 S.F. PROVIDED
172 S.F. 6.88 OPERABLE WNDW AREA REQ'D 15.75 S.F. PROVIDED

WALL LEGEND

NOTE: VERIFY OVERALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.
NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY SHOULD THERE BE ANY DISCREPANCY.

ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF STUD U.N.O.
ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO EXT. FACE OF STUD U.N.O.
OVERALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO EXT. FAGE OF SHTG / FOOTING AS INDICATED

| | EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

- ~) DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING WALL -REMODELS ONLY

[ ] NEW INTERIOR 2x4 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O.
-SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD INTERIOR WALLS -PROVIDE, AT MOIST
AREAS, WATER RESISTANT "GREEN" GYPSUM BOARD -GREEN
BOARD NOT ACCEPTABLE IN SHOWERS OR TUB SURROUNDS.
PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT GARAGE TO
HOUSE.
PROVIDE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE "BUILDING PAPER" BELOW
ALL EXTERIOR WALL FINISHES.
2x FRAMING AT 16"0.c. -SEE STRUCTURAL.
PROVIDE 8" WOOD TO EARTH SEPARATION OR PRESSURE
TREATED WOOD.
WOOD LOCATED ON CONCRETE SLAB SHALL BE PRESSURE
TREATED.

NEW EXTERIOR 2x4 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O.

EXTERIOR WALLS (WITH WOOD SIDING) TO HAVE 1/2"
PLYWOOD AT EXTERIOR SIDE. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS GRADE D
PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING. 1" SHOWN FOR
EXTERIOR FINISH -SEE STRUCT. DWGS

EXTERIOR WALLS (WITH EXTERIOR PLASTER) TO HAVE WOOD
STRIP FURRING AT EXTERIOR SIDE. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS
GRADE D PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING. 1"
SHOWN FOR EXTERIOR FINISH -SEE STRUCT. DWGS

NEW 2x6 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"0.c. U.N.O. -SEE
NOTES ABOVE.

NEW 2x8 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O. -SEE
NOTES ABOVE.

NEW 2x10 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O. -SEE
NOTES ABOVE.
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2x6 WOOD FRAMING AT 16"0.c. PER C.R.C. w/ A =8 - -

1 5 0y © B
INTERIOR WALL -5/8" GYPSUM BOARD - P
EXTERIOR WALL -7/8" EXTERIOR PLASTER o/METAL LATH o/BUILDING PAPER. S g S e~ = é
PTDF SILL PLATE AT CONCRETE SLAB - ® o = =
INSULATION PER T-24 SHEEET. R-13 F.G. BATT INSULATION AT 2x4 WALLS. = EEQ = =
[INSULATION THROUGHOUT ALL INTERIOR WALLS AND FLOOR | o B 80 S o g
PLUMBING WALL, AS OCCURS © = ® 2 x '« Z

2x4WO0DFRAMINGAT16"0.c. PER C.R.C. -SEE NOTE 1 ABOVE. N 8 D = e e é

L]

5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT WALLS THROUGHOUT GARAGE TO HOUSE.
5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING. (PROVIDE 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE
"X" GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING WHEN TRUSS JOISTS ARE USED.)

PLUMBING FIXTURES AS SELECTED BY OWNER OR ARCHITECT.
1.28 GALLONG PER FLUSH W/C -SEE PLUMBING SYMBOLS -A-1.1

30"x30" ATTIC ACCESS WITH 30" MINIMUM HEADROOM ABOQVE CEILING

*

TEMPERED GLASS SHOWER ENCLOSURE AND DOOR TO 6'-0" ABOVE THE
DRAIN. DOOR SHALL SWING OUT. PROVIDE 22" MINIMUM WIDE DOOR. NET
AREA OF SHOWER ENCLOSURE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1,024 SQ. INCH
(7.1 SQ. FT.) OF FLOOR AREA, AND A MINIMUM OF 30 INCHES DIAMETER
CIRCLE.

TUB / SHOWER OR SHOWER SURROUND WITH CERAMIC TILE WALLS "MUDSET"
WITH CEMENT PLASTER BACKING o/ WATERPROOF (W/P) MEMBRANE TO +72"
MIN. ABOVE THE DRAIN PER TILE COUNCIL OF NORTH AMERICA. INSTALL W/P
PER ICC ESR-1058. SHOWER HEAD AT +80" A.F.F. DOOR SHALL SWING OUT.
PROVIDE 22" MINIMUM WIDE DOOR. PROVIDE BID FOR ONE SOAP NICHE
MINIMUM 18" HIGH 13" WIDE - LOCATION TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD.

n TANKLESS WATER HEATER. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL VENT TO OUTSIDE.
PROVIDE P & T VALVE WITH DRAIN TO OUTSIDE. EARTQUAKE STRAP. WHEN

[EIAYIE
HCARUIRIE

USING (2) WATER HEATERS, PROVIDE VALVE TO ISOLATE WATER HEATERS.

VENT SHALL BE TERMINATED ABOVE THE ROOF LEVEL.

APPLIANCES PER OWNER -VENT (HOOD) THROUGH WALL LOCAL EXHAUST
SYSTEM VENTED TO OUTDOORS SHALL HAVE A MIN EXHAUST RATE OF 100 CFM

HARDWIRED SMOKE DETECTOR w/BATTERY BACKUP BATTERY OPERATED
SMOKE DETECTOR. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR - HARDWIRED U.N.O -

LOCATE NEAR BEDROOMS & AWAY FROM GAS APPLIANCES AS PER
J PROPERTY LINE % @ G b £ D MANUF.'S RECOMMENDATIONS
4.

4, 4, A4.1 2 A4.1 PROVIDE RECEPTACLES AND LIGHTING PER CODE. LOCATIONS SHOWN FOR @

IMAGINE THAT

O
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— 1 CONCEPT ONLY. VERIFY WITH OWNER. SEE SHEET A-5 FOR ADD'L
: INFORMATION.

M [ CLOSET SHELF AND POLE -DOUBLE PER OWNER AND SHELVES
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GARAGE DOOR WITH WEATHERSTRIPPING ALL AROUND.
AS SELECTED BY OWNER.

BEDROOM 2

IMAGINE THAT

J TOWEL payc

NEW STAIRS -SEE SYMBOLS -SHEET A-1.1
-WOOD HANDRAIL +36" A.F.F.
ALL STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL OF NOT LESS THAN
1 FOOT CANDLE (11 LUX) AT THREADS AND LANDINGS. CRC R303.6
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DECK: TILE o/MORTAR BED o/ WATERPROOF MEMBRANE PER T.C.N.A.
RECOMMENDATIONS. 1/4" PER FOOT MINIMUM SLOPE. (DROP DECK SHT'G
2-1/2" FROM FLOOR FINISH SHT'G AT WALL EDGE TO ACCOMODATE FOR
1-1/2" MORTAR BED AND TILE)
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WATERPROOFING. SEE "WATERPROOF MEMBRANE" SPECIFICATION BELOW
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= / OR COMBINED. NATURAL VENTILATION THROUGH DOORS/WINDOWS OR
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THROUGH EXISTING SETBACK
(SHOWN SHADED) I

D/

CONTINUOUS OPERATION OF FORCED AIR SYSTEM AIR HANDLERS USED IN
CENTRAL FAN INTEGRATED VENTILATIONS SYSTEMS ARE NOT A
PERMISSIBLE METHODS OF PROVIDING WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION.
BEES 150(0), EXC.. 5 TO 152(A) & ASHRAE STD. 62.2

\i4.2/

IMAGINE THAT

T
I

10’

ROPOSED
SETBACK

EXHAUST FAN, 1 SONE PERMANENTLY ON WITH A NOTE ON THE SWITCH
STATING "VENTILATION CONTROL" "CONTINUOUS OPERATION REQUIRED

~ / PROVIDE: (2830 /100 CFM PER SF) + (5 X 7.5 CFM) = 65.80 CFM MIN.

FIN. TO P.L.

o WHEN THE HOUSE IS IN USE." SEE SECOND FLOOR PLAN FOR WHOLE HOUSE
L — VENTILATION FAN. PROVIDE BROAN QTXE80 FAN.

T — 974 AT KITCHEN VENT. HOOD, LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEM VENTED TO OUTDOORS
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM EXHAUST RATE OF 100 CFM. BEES 150(0), EXC. 5
TO 152(a) & ASHRAE STD. 62.2. SEE FIRST FLOOR PLAN FOR KITCHEN VENT.
HOOD.

PREMANUFACTURED GAS BURNING FIREPLACE.
-PROVIDE CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES PER MANUFACTURER AND CODE.
-INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS.
-CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FIELD INSPECTOR WITH COPY OF LISTING BY
APPROVED LISTING AGENCY (ICC-ES, WARNOCK-HERSHEY, INTERTEK)
-MAJESTIC MARQUIS KHLDV. CSA LISTED AND TESTED UNDER:
ANSI 721.88-2009 / CSA 2.33-2009 STANDARDS.

LIGHT & VENTILATION

NET GLAZING SHALL BE 8% OF THE FLOOR AREA CRC R303.1
NET VENTILATION SHALL BE 4% OF THE FLOOR AREA

THICKENED SUPPORT COLUMN TO ALLOW OPEN

ADDED 207 S.F. OUTDOOR PATIO DECK AND AREA IN ELEVATION ABOVE AND VARIATION IN
ADDED 107 S.F. CODE-COMPLIANT OPEN VOLUME ELEVATION ALONG STAIRWAY.

AREA. DN e

REMOVED ONE SUPPORT COLUMN AND THICKENED
REMAINING COLUMNS TO ALLOW EXPANDED DECK
AND MORE WINDOW AREA TO REDUCE PERCEIVED
MASS / BULK OF ELEVATION. INCREASED DEPTH OF ROOF BY 1 FOOT AND WIDTH
BY 18 INCHES TO PROVIDE MORE VARIATION IN
ELEVATION.

IMAGINE THAT

*

2607 OGEAN
CORONA DEL MAR, CA. 92625

2607 OCEAN BLVD.

PROJECT

ADDED CLEAR OPENING TO BREAK UP
ELEVATION. INCREASED SETBACK OF STAIRWAY PORTION OF

ELEVATION FROM 4'-1 1/2" T0 51 1/2" TO PROVIDE
RELIEF ON ELEVATION AND INCREASED SETBACK
ON ELEVATOR BY 1'-0" TO PROVIDE RELIEF ON WALL LEGEND

E LEVATl 0 N NOTE: VERIFY OVERALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.

OUTLINE OF BU”_DING FOOTPRINT AT T”VlE OF NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY SHOULD THERE BE ANY DISCREPANCY.
PREVIOUS SUBMITTAL. (SHOWN HEAVY, RED ALL BUERIDE DIVENSIONS SHOWN ARE T0 B PABE GESTUD. UNL0.

|_| N ES _'|'Y|D|C A|__) OVERALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO EXT. FACE OF SHTG / FOOTING AS INDICATED

GAME ROOM/BAR 43.28 S.F. WNDW AREA REQ'D 48 S.F. PROVIDED
541 S.F. 21.64 OPERABLE WNDW AREA REQ'D 48 S.F. PROVIDED

IMAGINE THAT

BEDROOM 13.76 S.F. WNDW AREA REQ'D 15.75 S.F. PROVIDED
172 SF. 6.88 OPERABLE WNDW AREA REQ'D 15.75 S.F. PROVIDED

| | EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

IMAGINE THAT

_ __________ DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING WALL -REMODELS ONLY

[ ] NEW INTERIOR 2x4 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16".¢. U.N.0.
-SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD INTERIOR WALLS -PROVIDE, AT MOIST *
AREAS, WATER RESISTANT "GREEN" GYPSUM BOARD -GREEN REVISIONS:
BOARD NOT ACCEPTABLE IN SHOWERS OR TUB SURROUNDS.
PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT GARAGE TO
HOUSE.
PROVIDE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE "BUILDING PAPER" BELOW

ALL EXTERIOR WALL FINISHES.
— 2x FRAMING AT 16"0.c. -SEE STRUCTURAL.
PROVIDE 8" WOOD TO EARTH SEPARATION OR PRESSURE

TREATED WOOD.
WOOD LOCATED ON CONCRETE SLAB SHALL BE PRESSURE
TREATED.

BEDROOM LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
DOOR/WINDOW SCHEDULES

SHEET

IMAGINE THAT

NEW EXTERIOR 2x4 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O.

*

EXTERIOR WALLS (WITH WOOD SIDING) TO HAVE 1/2"
PLYWOOD AT EXTERIOR SIDE. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS GRADE D
PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING. 1" SHOWN FOR
EXTERIOR FINISH -SEE STRUCT. DWGS

EXTERIOR WALLS (WITH EXTERIOR PLASTER) TO HAVE WOOD Plot Date: 11/28/17

STRIP FURRING AT EXTERIOR SIDE. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS
GRADE D PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING. 1" STARTDATE: 6/14/16
SHOWN FOR EXTERIOR FINISH -SEE STRUCT. DWGS

NEW 2x6 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 160.c. U.N.0. -SEE SCALE: 1/4" - 1'-0"
NOTES ABOVE.

77507 NEW 248 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16%.c. UN.O. -SEE SHEET

NOTES ABOVE.
B En n o n M lE“El Fln 0 n Pln“ ® NEW 2x10 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"0.c. U.N.O. -SEE
CLELEFRVTRTPTTEY oves ngove - x
|

% 7] CONCRETE BLOCK WALL

IMAGINE THAT

11/28/2017 11:50:26 AM Re
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L

REMOVED ONE SUPPORT COLUMN AND THICKENED
REMAINING COLUMNS TO ALLOW EXPANDED DECK
AND MORE WINDOW AREA TO REDUCE PERCEIVED
MASS / BULK OF ELEVATION.

LINES -TYPICAL.)

OUTLINE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT, AT TIME OF
PREVIOUS SUBMITTAL. (SHOWN HEAVY, RED

EXPANDED DECK FROM 88 S.F. TO 180 S.F. TO
REDUCE FLOOR AREA AND BREAK UP MASS / BULK
OF ELEVATION.

INCREASED SETBACK OF STAIRWAY PORTION OF

ELEVATION FROM 4'-1 1/2" TO 5'-1 1/2" TO PROVIDE

RELIEF ON ELEVATION AND INCREASED SETBACK

ON ELEVATOR BY 1'-0" TO PROVIDE RELIE
ELEVATION.

F ON

RED = REMOVED ELEMENTS

11/28/2017 11:50:54 AM

LIVING LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

INCREASED DEPTH OF ROOF BY 1 FOOT AND WIDTH
BY 18 INCHES TO PROVIDE MORE VARIATION IN
ELEVATION.

e
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Attachment No. PC 2 - Revised Project Plans

KEY NOTES -FLOOR PLAN

2x6 WOOD FRAMING AT 16"0.c. PER C.R.C. w/
INTERIOR WALL -5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
EXTERIOR WALL -7/8" EXTERIOR PLASTER o/METAL LATH o/BUILDING PAPER.
PTDF SILL PLATE AT CONCRETE SLAB
INSULATION PER T-24 SHEEET. R-13 F.G. BATT INSULATION AT 2x4 WALLS.
| INSULATION THROUGHOUT ALL INTERIOR WALLS AND FLOOR |
PLUMBING WALL, AS OCCURS

2x4 WOOD FRAMING AT 16"0.c. PER C.R.C. -SEE NOTE 1 ABOVE.

5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT WALLS THROUGHOUT GARAGE TO HOUSE.
5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING. (PROVIDE 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE
"X" GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING WHEN TRUSS JOISTS ARE USED.)

PLUMBING FIXTURES AS SELECTED BY OWNER OR ARCHITECT.
1.28 GALLONG PER FLUSH W/C -SEE PLUMBING SYMBOLS -A-1.1

30"x30" ATTIC ACCESS WITH 30" MINIMUM HEADROOM ABOVE CEILING

TEMPERED GLASS SHOWER ENCLOSURE AND DOOR TO 6'-0" ABOVE THE
DRAIN. DOOR SHALL SWING OUT. PROVIDE 22" MINIMUM WIDE DOOR. NET
AREA OF SHOWER ENCLOSURE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1,024 SQ. INCH
(7.1 SQ. FT.) OF FLOOR AREA, AND A MINIMUM OF 30 INCHES DIAMETER
CIRCLE.

TUB / SHOWER OR SHOWER SURROUND WITH CERAMIC TILE WALLS "MUDSET"
WITH CEMENT PLASTER BACKING o/ WATERPROOF (W/P) MEMBRANE TO +72"
MIN. ABOVE THE DRAIN PER TILE COUNCIL OF NORTH AMERICA. INSTALL W/P
PER ICC ESR-1058. SHOWER HEAD AT +80" A.F.F. DOOR SHALL SWING OUT.
PROVIDE 22" MINIMUM WIDE DOOR. PROVIDE BID FOR ONE SOAP NICHE
MINIMUM 18" HIGH 13" WIDE - LOCATION TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD.

n TANKLESS WATER HEATER. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL VENT TO OUTSIDE.

PROVIDE P & T VALVE WITH DRAIN TO OUTSIDE. EARTQUAKE STRAP. WHEN
USING (2) WATER HEATERS, PROVIDE VALVE TO ISOLATE WATER HEATERS.
VENT SHALL BE TERMINATED ABOVE THE ROOF LEVEL.

APPLIANCES PER OWNER -VENT (HOOD) THROUGH WALL LOCAL EXHAUST

SYSTEM VENTED TO OUTDOORS SHALL HAVE A MIN EXHAUST RATE OF 100 CFM
HARDWIRED SMOKE DETECTOR w/BATTERY BACKUP BATTERY OPERATED

SMOKE DETECTOR. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR - HARDWIRED U.N.O -

LOCATE NEAR BEDROOMS & AWAY FROM GAS APPLIANCES AS PER

MANUF.'S RECOMMENDATIONS

PROVIDE RECEPTACLES AND LIGHTING PER CODE. LOCATIONS SHOWN FOR
CONCEPT ONLY. VERIFY WITH OWNER. SEE SHEET A-5 FOR ADD'L
INFORMATION.

CLOSET SHELF AND POLE -DOUBLE PER OWNER AND SHELVES

FORCED AIR UNIT. PROVIDE GAS STUB.
SEE DETAIL FOR ADDITIONAL INFO: /14

4" DIAMETER DRYER VENT
VENT TO OUTSIDE AIR w/BACK DRAFT DAMPER

WASHER AND DRYER HOOKUP. LEVER FAUCETS

COLD WATER STUD-OUT AND SHUT OFF VALVE IN CABINET ADJACENT TO
REFRIGERATOR FOR ICE MAKER.

3" DIAMETER GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE POST. 36" HIGH.
SEE FOUNDATION PLAN. SEE DETAIL: /21

ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE WALLS,
UNDER-STAIR SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED
SIDE WITH 1/2-INCH (12.7 MM) GYPSUM BOARD. CRC R302.7

GARAGE DOOR WITH WEATHERSTRIPPING ALL AROUND.
AS SELECTED BY OWNER.

NEW STAIRS -SEE SYMBOLS -SHEET A-1.1
-W0OD HANDRAIL +36" A.F.F.
ALL STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL OF NOT LESS THAN
1 FOOT CANDLE (11 LUX) AT THREADS AND LANDINGS. CRC R303.6

GUARD +42" A.F.F.

VELUX VS3055 DUAL-PANE SKYLIGHT WITH ELECTRICAL OPERATION.
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS

20 FT. CONTINUOUS #4 REBAR UFER GROUND IN FOOTING. STUB OUT 3"
ABOVE FINISH SURFACE. MAINTAIN 3 FT. CLEAR FROM FACE OF ELECTRICAL
PANEL TO ANY WALL SURFACE OR OBSTRUCTION.

DECK: TILE o/MORTAR BED o/ WATERPROOF MEMBRANE PER T.C.N.A.
RECOMMENDATIONS. 1/4" PER FOOT MINIMUM SLOPE. (DROP DECK SHT'G
2-1/2" FROM FLOOR FINISH SHT'G AT WALL EDGE TO ACCOMODATE FOR
1-1/2" MORTAR BED AND TILE)

WATERPROOFING. SEE "WATERPROOF MEMBRANE" SPECIFICATION BELOW
TYPICAL INDICATES MIRADRAIN SHORING CONDITION SEE BELOW. FRENCH
DRAIN INDICATES TRADITIONAL SLOPE CUT BACK.

WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION. (NEW CONST AND ADDITIONS >1,000 SF)
PROVIDE A WHOLE-BUILDING MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE FAN VENTILATION RATE (ASHRAE SEC. 4.1.1):
MECHANICAL VENTILATION MIN REQ'D. 1 CFM PER 100 SF CONDITIONED
FLOOR AREA PLUS 7.5 CFM FOR EA. OCCUPANT BEDROOM +1. WHOLE
BUILDING VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY EXHAUST AIR, SUPPLY AIR
OR COMBINED. NATURAL VENTILATION THROUGH DOORS/WINDOWS OR
CONTINUOUS OPERATION OF FORCED AIR SYSTEM AIR HANDLERS USED IN
CENTRAL FAN INTEGRATED VENTILATIONS SYSTEMS ARE NOT A
PERMISSIBLE METHODS OF PROVIDING WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION.
BEES 150(0), EXC.. 5 TO 152(A) & ASHRAE STD. 62.2

PROVIDE: (2830/ 100 CFM PER SF) + (5 X 7.5 CFM) = 65.80 CFM MIN.
EXHAUST FAN, 1 SONE PERMANENTLY ON WITH A NOTE ON THE SWITCH
STATING "VENTILATION CONTROL" "CONTINUOUS OPERATION REQUIRED
WHEN THE HOUSE IS IN USE." SEE SECOND FLOOR PLAN FOR WHOLE HOUSE
VENTILATION FAN. PROVIDE BROAN QTXE80 FAN.

974 AT KITCHEN VENT. HOOD, LOCAL EXHAUST SYSTEM VENTED TO OUTDOORS
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM EXHAUST RATE OF 100 CFM. BEES 150(0), EXC. 5
TO 152(a) & ASHRAE STD. 62.2. SEE FIRST FLOOR PLAN FOR KITCHEN VENT.
HOOD.

PREMANUFACTURED GAS BURNING FIREPLACE.
-PROVIDE CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES PER MANUFACTURER AND CODE.
-INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS.
-CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FIELD INSPECTOR WITH COPY OF LISTING BY
APPROVED LISTING AGENCY (ICC-ES, WARNOCK-HERSHEY, INTERTEK)
-MAJESTIC MARQUIS KHLDV. CSA LISTED AND TESTED UNDER:
ANSI 721.88-2009 / CSA 2.33-2009 STANDARDS.

LIGHT & VENTILATION

NET GLAZING SHALL BE 8% OF THE FLOOR AREA
NET VENTILATION SHALL BE 4% OF THE FLOOR AREA

CRC R303.1

GAME ROOM/BAR 43.28 S.F. WNDW AREA REQ'D 48 S.F. PROVIDED
541 S.F. 21.64 OPERABLE WNDW AREA REQ'D 48 S.F. PROVIDED
BEDROOM 13.76 S.F. WNDW AREA REQ'D 15.75 S.F. PROVIDED

172 S.F. 6.88 OPERABLE WNDW AREA REQ'D 15.75 S.F. PROVIDED

NOTE: VERIFY OVERALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.
NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY SHOULD THERE BE ANY DISCREPANCY.

ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF STUD U.N.O.
ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO EXT. FACE OF STUD U.N.O.
OVERALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO EXT. FACE OF SHTG / FOOTING AS INDICATED

| | EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

L _ DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING WALL -REMODELS ONLY

[ ] NEW INTERIOR 2x4 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O.
-SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD INTERIOR WALLS -PROVIDE, AT MOIST
AREAS, WATER RESISTANT "GREEN" GYPSUM BOARD -GREEN
BOARD NOT ACCEPTABLE IN SHOWERS OR TUB SURROUNDS.
PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT GARAGE TO
HOUSE.
PROVIDE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE "BUILDING PAPER" BELOW
ALL EXTERIOR WALL FINISHES.
2x FRAMING AT 16"0.c. -SEE STRUCTURAL.
PROVIDE 8" WOOD TO EARTH SEPARATION OR PRESSURE
TREATED WOOD.
WOOD LOCATED ON CONCRETE SLAB SHALL BE PRESSURE
TREATED.

NEW EXTERIOR 2x4 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O.

EXTERIOR WALLS (WITH WOOD SIDING) TO HAVE 1/2"
PLYWOOD AT EXTERIOR SIDE. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS GRADE D
PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING. 1" SHOWN FOR
EXTERIOR FINISH -SEE STRUCT. DWGS

EXTERIOR WALLS (WITH EXTERIOR PLASTER) TO HAVE WOOD
STRIP FURRING AT EXTERIOR SIDE. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS
GRADE D PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING. 1"
SHOWN FOR EXTERIOR FINISH -SEE STRUCT. DWGS

NEW 2x6 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"0.c. U.N.O. -SEE
NOTES ABOVE.
NEW 2x8 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O. -SEE
NOTES ABOVE.

NEW 2x10 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O. -SEE
NOTES ABOVE.

% 777 CONCRETE BLOCK WALL
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REDUCED HEIGHT OF PRIVACY SCREEN BY 18

TROUGH

)
SETBACK

INCHES.
< LOWERED 18 INCHES OF PRIVACY SCREEN BY RELOCATED MECH'L EQUIPMENT AND REMQOVED
< 116" TO REDUCE MASS AND BULK OF ELEVATION. 44 LINER FEET OF 4-FOOT HIGH SCREEN TO EXPOSE
o SLOPED ROOF AND REDUCE MASS / BULK OF BUILDING.
-~ N
REMOVED 5'-10 1/2" FEET OF PRIVACY SCREEN AND 2|5
ADDED LOW SHED ROOF TO REDUCE MASS / BULK REMOVED OVERHEAD SCREEN COVER TO REDUCE é = o
OF ELEVATION. MASS AND BULK OF ELEVATION. o L ASFE=
/ % Lol | Z ol
J\PROPERTY LINE H G m F £ D
D @ A4 JL? A4 ROOF DECK LEVEL AREA A4 A4.] A4.]
u(f WVW\KWWW\/VW\/\ OUTLINE OF FLOOR BELOW THROUGH EXISTING SETBACK PG
_ T R e B B — %n .. [ |7 i hn v ‘Yrm— — —nmnir T %4 e s ednzaanhE et onn ui-ﬁri-i- “'ﬁE..‘.T{.—..—..T.E.—.r‘.-'Fi.fFi.jﬁi.m.—..—.?..—..—....—.-
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E PN \ 5-—— A A A A AR AN A AL A AL ’\'élf\ /\/\_/\_X‘_ AEREABNING /\g : NEYUNNN /\.E\ A E ACANANANANANANANANANANA AN AN N AANAAAL
0 g | L = DN-& - —
= : b BRIDGE w E - : N :
o \ L - — A FENEEEEENENEEEENENEF
— 7 a N é\\\\\\ 5 I E?_ - '\-/\/\/\/\_/\/\_/ >
NN A > </ >> = =
— = < — L _.-7/_.__;_-._7/4 ASREE ———/L I\ L |} Il ___ | | Il ___
d \// <,> N & (-
\Q/ //\ SITTING/ §§ E - “IGMHTEM§ %
P < /> <,\ >> ENENNENENEE N I'NIII ENENENEEENEN HEEE
LA N LASS BOTTOM 7
OVER ENTRY X/ N
f P . S . s -
(SHOWN HEAVY OUTLINE ‘ [\)E
LOWER SECTION

2
><
(1]
—) T —
) = O
— > ROOF DECK LEVEL AREA
= | o = THROUGH EXISTING SETBACK
NS o X0 (SHOWN SHADED)
|| = L
~ .
=
L

INCREASED SETBACK OF STAIRWAY PORTION OF
ELEVATION FROM 4'-1 1/2" TO 5'-1 1/2" TO PROVIDE
RELIEF ON ELEVATION AND INCREASED SETBACK
ON ELEVATOR BY 1'-0" TO PROVIDE RELIEF ON
ELEVATION.

RED = REMOVED ELEMENTS

11/28/2017 11:14:06 AM

INCREASED DEPTH OF ROOF BY 1 FOOT AND WIDTH
BY 18 INCHES TO PROVIDE MORE VARIATION IN
ELEVATION.

OUTLINE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT, AT TIME OF
PREVIOUS SUBMITTAL. (SHOWN HEAVY, RED
LINES -TYPICAL.)

ROOF DECK LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

nil

Attachment No. PC 2 - Revised Project Plans

KEY NOTES -FLOOR PLAN

2x6 WOOD FRAMING AT 16"0.c. PER C.R.C. w/
INTERIOR WALL -5/8" GYPSUM BOARD
EXTERIOR WALL -7/8" EXTERIOR PLASTER o/METAL LATH o/BUILDING PAPER.
PTDF SILL PLATE AT CONCRETE SLAB
INSULATION PER T-24 SHEEET. R-13 F.G. BATT INSULATION AT 2x4 WALLS.
| INSULATION THROUGHOUT ALL INTERIOR WALLS AND FLOOR |
PLUMBING WALL, AS OCCURS

2x4 WOOD FRAMING AT 16"0.c. PER C.R.C. -SEE NOTE 1 ABOVE.

5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT WALLS THROUGHOUT GARAGE TO HOUSE.
5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING. (PROVIDE 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE
"X" GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING WHEN TRUSS JOISTS ARE USED.)

PLUMBING FIXTURES AS SELECTED BY OWNER OR ARCHITECT.
1.28 GALLONG PER FLUSH W/C -SEE PLUMBING SYMBOLS -A-1.1

30"x30" ATTIC ACCESS WITH 30" MINIMUM HEADROOM ABQVE CEILING

TEMPERED GLASS SHOWER ENCLOSURE AND DOOR TO 6'-0" ABOVE THE
DRAIN. DOOR SHALL SWING OUT. PROVIDE 22" MINIMUM WIDE DOOR. NET
AREA OF SHOWER ENCLOSURE SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 1,024 SQ. INCH
(7.1 SQ. FT.) OF FLOOR AREA, AND A MINIMUM OF 30 INCHES DIAMETER
CIRCLE.

TUB / SHOWER OR SHOWER SURROUND WITH CERAMIC TILE WALLS "MUDSET"

WITH CEMENT PLASTER BACKING o/ WATERPROOF (W/P) MEMBRANE TO +72"
MIN. ABOVE THE DRAIN PER TILE COUNCIL OF NORTH AMERICA. INSTALL W/P
PER ICC ESR-1058. SHOWER HEAD AT +80" A.F.F. DOOR SHALL SWING OUT.
PROVIDE 22" MINIMUM WIDE DOOR. PROVIDE BID FOR ONE SOAP NICHE
MINIMUM 18" HIGH 13" WIDE - LOCATION TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD.

n TANKLESS WATER HEATER. PROVIDE HORIZONTAL VENT TO OUTSIDE.
PROVIDE P & T VALVE WITH DRAIN TO OUTSIDE. EARTQUAKE STRAP. WHEN

USING (2) WATER HEATERS, PROVIDE VALVE TO ISOLATE WATER HEATERS.

VENT SHALL BE TERMINATED ABOVE THE ROOF LEVEL.
APPLIANCES PER OWNER -VENT (HOOD) THROUGH WALL LOCAL EXHAUST

SYSTEM VENTED TO OUTDOORS SHALL HAVE A MIN EXHAUST RATE OF 100 CFM

HARDWIRED SMOKE DETECTOR w/BATTERY BACKUP BATTERY OPERATED
SMOKE DETECTOR. CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR - HARDWIRED U.N.O -
LOCATE NEAR BEDROOMS & AWAY FROM GAS APPLIANGES AS PER
MANUF.'S RECOMMENDATIONS

PROVIDE RECEPTACLES AND LIGHTING PER CODE. LOCATIONS SHOWN FOR
CONCEPT ONLY. VERIFY WITH OWNER. SEE SHEET A-5 FOR ADD'L
INFORMATION.

CLOSET SHELF AND POLE -DOUBLE PER OWNER AND SHELVES

FORCED AIR UNIT. PROVIDE GAS STUB.
SEE DETAIL FOR ADDITIONAL INFO: / 14

4" DIAMETER DRYER VENT
VENT TO OUTSIDE AIR w/BACK DRAFT DAMPER

WASHER AND DRYER HOOKUP. LEVER FAUCETS

COLD WATER STUD-OUT AND SHUT OFF VALVE IN CABINET ADJACENT TO
REFRIGERATOR FOR ICE MAKER.

3" DIAMETER GALVANIZED STEEL PIPE POST. 36" HIGH.
SEE FOUNDATION PLAN. SEE DETAIL: /21

ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE WALLS,
UNDER-STAIR SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED
SIDE WITH 1/2-INCH (12.7 MM) GYPSUM BOARD. CRC R302.7

GARAGE DOOR WITH WEATHERSTRIPPING ALL AROUND.
AS SELECTED BY OWNER.

NEW STAIRS -SEE SYMBOLS -SHEET A-1.1
-WOOD HANDRAIL +36" A.F.F.
ALL STAIRWAYS SHALL HAVE AN ILLUMINATION LEVEL OF NOT LESS THAN
1 FOOT CANDLE (11 LUX) AT THREADS AND LANDINGS. CRC R303.6

GUARD +42" AF.F.

VELUX VS3055 DUAL-PANE SKYLIGHT WITH ELECTRICAL OPERATION.
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDATIONS

20 FT. CONTINUOUS #4 REBAR UFER GROUND IN FOOTING. STUB OUT 3"
ABOVE FINISH SURFACE. MAINTAIN 3 FT. CLEAR FROM FACE OF ELECTRICAL
PANEL TO ANY WALL SURFACE OR OBSTRUCTION.

DECK: TILE o/MORTAR BED o/ WATERPROOF MEMBRANE PER T.C.N.A.
RECOMMENDATIONS. 1/4" PER FOOT MINIMUM SLOPE. (DROP DECK SHT'G
2-1/2" FROM FLOOR FINISH SHT'G AT WALL EDGE TO ACCOMODATE FOR
1-1/2" MORTAR BED AND TILE)

WATERPROOFING. SEE "WATERPROOF MEMBRANE" SPECIFICATION BELOW
TYPICAL INDICATES MIRADRAIN SHORING CONDITION SEE BELOW. FRENCH
DRAIN INDICATES TRADITIONAL SLOPE CUT BACK.

WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION. (NEW CONST AND ADDITIONS >1,000 SF)
PROVIDE A WHOLE-BUILDING MECHANICAL VENTILATION SYSTEM IN
ACCORDANGE WITH THE FAN VENTILATION RATE (ASHRAE SEC. 4.1.1):
MECHANICAL VENTILATION MIN REQ'D. 1 CFM PER 100 SF CONDITIONED
FLOOR AREA PLUS 7.5 CFM FOR EA. OCCUPANT BEDROOM +1. WHOLE
BUILDING VENTILATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY EXHAUST AIR, SUPPLY AR
OR COMBINED. NATURAL VENTILATION THROUGH DOORS/WINDOWS OR
CONTINUOUS OPERATION OF FORCED AIR SYSTEM AIR HANDLERS USED IN
CENTRAL FAN INTEGRATED VENTILATIONS SYSTEMS ARE NOT A
PERMISSIBLE METHODS OF PROVIDING WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION.
BEES 150(0), EXC.. 5 TO 152(A) & ASHRAE STD. 62.2

PROVIDE: (2830/ 100 CFM PER SF) + (5 X 7.5 CFM) = 65.80 CFM MIN.
EXHAUST FAN, 1 SONE PERMANENTLY ON WITH A NOTE ON THE SWITCH
STATING "VENTILATION CONTROL" "CONTINUOUS OPERATION REQUIRED
WHEN THE HOUSE IS IN USE." SEE SECOND FLOOR PLAN FOR WHOLE HOUSE
VENTILATION FAN. PROVIDE BROAN QTXE80 FAN.

974 AT KITCHEN VENT. HOOD, LOGAL EXHAUST SYSTEM VENTED TO OUTDOORS
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM EXHAUST RATE OF 100 CFM. BEES 150(0), EXC. 5
TO 152(a) & ASHRAE STD. 62.2. SEE FIRST FLOOR PLAN FOR KITCHEN VENT.
HOOD.

PREMANUFACTURED GAS BURNING FIREPLACE.
-PROVIDE CLEARANCE TO COMBUSTIBLES PER MANUFACTURER AND CODE.
-INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS.
-CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE FIELD INSPECTOR WITH COPY OF LISTING BY
APPROVED LISTING AGENCY (ICC-ES, WARNOCK-HERSHEY, INTERTEK)
-MAJESTIC MARQUIS KHLDV. CSA LISTED AND TESTED UNDER:
ANSI 721.88-2009 / CSA 2.33-2009 STANDARDS.

LIGHT & VENTILATION

NET GLAZING SHALL BE 8% OF THE FLOOR AREA CRC R303.1
NET VENTILATION SHALL BE 4% OF THE FLOOR AREA

GAME ROOM/BAR 43.28 S.F. WNDW AREA REQ'D 48 S.F. PROVIDED
541 S.F. 21.64 OPERABLE WNDW AREA REQ'D 48 S.F. PROVIDED
BEDROOM 13.76 S.F. WNDW AREA REQ'D 15.75 S.F. PROVIDED
172 S.F. 6.88 OPERABLE WNDW AREA REQ'D 15.75 S.F. PROVIDED

WALL LEGEND

NOTE: VERIFY OVERALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.
NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY SHOULD THERE BE ANY DISCREPANCY.

ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF STUD U.N.O.
ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO EXT. FAGE OF STUD U.N.O.

QVERALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO EXT. FACE OF SHTG / FOOTING AS INDICATED

[ | EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

U_____””""7 DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING WALL -REMODELS ONLY

[ ] NEW INTERIOR 2x4 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"0.c. U.N.O.
-SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD INTERIOR WALLS -PROVIDE, AT MOIST
AREAS, WATER RESISTANT "GREEN" GYPSUM BOARD -GREEN
BOARD NOT ACCEPTABLE IN SHOWERS OR TUB SURROUNDS.
PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT GARAGE TO
HOUSE.

PROVIDE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE "BUILDING PAPER" BELOW

ALL EXTERIOR WALL FINISHES.

2x FRAMING AT 16"0.c. -SEE STRUCTURAL.

PROVIDE 8" WOOD TO EARTH SEPARATION OR PRESSURE
TREATED WOQD.

WOOD LOCATED ON CONCRETE SLAB SHALL BE PRESSURE
TREATED.

NEW EXTERIOR 2x4 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"0.c. U.N.O.

EXTERIOR WALLS (WITH WOOD SIDING) TO HAVE 1/2"
PLYWOOD AT EXTERIOR SIDE. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS GRADE D
PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING. 1" SHOWN FOR
EXTERIOR FINISH -SEE STRUCT. DWGS

EXTERIOR WALLS (WITH EXTERIOR PLASTER) TO HAVE WOOD
STRIP FURRING AT EXTERIOR SIDE. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS
GRADE D PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING. 1"
SHOWN FOR EXTERIOR FINISH -SEE STRUCT. DWGS

NEW 2x6 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O. -SEE
NOTES ABOVE.

NEW 2x8 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O. -SEE
NOTES ABOVE.

NEW 2x10 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O. -SEE
NOTES ABOVE.

I, CONCRETE BLOCK WALL

Costa Mesa, Ca 92626
Tel: 949 . 975 . 0123
Fax: 949 . 274 . 4833
tealearchitecture.con
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LEGEND

@1

DECK DRAIN. SEE DETAIL 17/D2 & 19/D2

Sy
O%DOD 77 Ié\-(l)_\%RFLOW DECK DRAIN OVERFLOW, TO BE PIPED SEPARATELY FROM
(QD%Q) DECK DRAIN. SEE DETAIL 16/D2
o <§Jé§\7 CONC CU ROOF VENT. SEE KEYNOTE 9, THIS SHEET
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= O
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INCREASED SETBACK OF STAIRWAY PORTION OF
ELEVATION FROM 4'-1 1/2" TO 5'-1 1/2" TO PROVIDE
RELIEF ON ELEVATION AND INCREASED SETBACK
ON ELEVATOR BY 1'-0" TO PROVIDE RELIEF ON
ELEVATION.

INCREASED DEPTH OF ROOF BY 1 FOOT AND WIDTH
BY 18 INCHES TO PROVIDE MORE VARIATION IN
ELEVATION.

OUTLINE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT, AT TIME OF
PREVIOUS SUBMITTAL. (SHOWN HEAVY, RED
LINES -TYPICAL.)

Attachment No. PC 2 - Revised Project Plans

LINE OF WALL BELOW

NEW ROOFING o/30# FELT o/ROOF SHEATHING TO MATCH EXISTING
-SEE MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS THIS SHEET

EXTERIOR PLASTER o/METAL LATH o/BUILDING PAPER
STUCCO FINISH AS INDICATED ON ELEVATIONS
BITUTHENE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE UNDER BUILDING PAPER
ON HORIZONTAL (OR NOT VERTICAL) PLASTER PLANES

WOO0D FASCIA
-PAINT

CORROSION RESISTANT SHEET METAL GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT

DECORATIVE ATTIC VENTILATION -SEE LEGEND A-1
-SEE DETAILS

DECORATIVE CHIMNEY CAP AND SPARK ARRESTOR PER MANUFACTURER
RECOMMENDATIONS. SEE A-1 FOR CITY HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS.

n CORROSION RESISTANT SADDLE FLASHING
INSTALL PER SMACNA RECOMMENDATIONS -PAINT

ROOF VENT(S) (O'HAGIN'S TEMPERED FLAT OR EQUAL)

REQUIRED ROOF VENTILATION -SEE CALCULATIONS BELOW.

ROOF VENT: CORROSION REISTANT METAL -PAINT TO MATCH ROOFING

BACKED WITH 1/4" MESH GALV. WIRE CLOTH. 1/8" MINIMUM OPENINGS.
\ot/

SEE "MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS" AT SHEET A-3 FOR ROOFING MATERIAL

CHIMNEY

CHIMNEY (AND CHIMNEY CAPS, ETC.) HEIGHTS PERMITTED ONLY AS
REQUIRED BY C.R.C. OR MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS PLUS
ADDITIONAL 12" MAXIMUM FOR CAP/SPARK ARRESTOR.

THE PORTION THAT EXCEEDS THE C.B.C./C.R.C. MINIMUM IS LIMITED NOT
ONLY TO 12 INCHES IN HEIGHT BUT ALSO TO 2 FEET BY 4 FEET IN WIDTH
AND DEPTH (N.B.M.C.)

ROOF VENT

REQUIRED ROOF VENTILATION -SEE CALC'S

ROOF VENT(S) O'HAGIN'S TAPERED ROOF VENT 72.00 SQ. IN. F.A.M.
LOUVER: GALV. STEEL -PAINT TO MATCH ROOFING. BACKED WITH 1/4"
MESH GALV. WIRE CLOTH

REQUIRED ROOF VENTILATION

NOTE:
ROOF VENTS FOR VENTILATION AT THE UPPER PORTION OF THE SPACE SHALL BE
INSTALLED NO MORE THAN 3 FEET (914mm) BELOW RIDGE

REQUIRED NET FREE VENTILATING AREA:
ATTIC SQ. FT. 6,126/300=20.42 S.F. (2,940 SQ.IN.) VENT AREA REQ'D

NET FREE VENTILATING AREA AT UPPER PORTION OF THE SPACE:
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL: TWENTY ONE (11)

ROOF VENTR(S) O'HAGIN'S TAPERED VENT 72.00 SQ. IN. F.A.M.
TOTAL ROOF VENT VENTING: 1,512 SQ. IN.

NET FREE VENTILATING AREA AT LOWER PORTION OF THE SPAGE:
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL: TWENTY ONE (21)

ROOF VENTR(S) O'HAGIN'S TAPERED VENT 72.00 SQ. IN. F.A.M.
TOTAL ROOF VENT VENTING: 1,512 SQ. IN.

ROOF VENT: CORROSION RESISTANT METAL -PAINT TO MATCH ROOFING
BACKED w/ 1/4" MESH GANVANIZED WIRE CLOTH. 1/8" MIN. OPENING

UPPER : 1,512 SQ. IN. = >50% OF REQ'D VENTING
LOWER: 1,512 SQ. IN. = >50% OF REQ'D VENTING
TOTAL VENTING 3,024 SQ. IN. PROVIDED

ROOF VENTS SUPPLIED BY:

0'HAGIN'S, INC.

Corporate Office & West Coast Mfg. Facility

210 Classic Court, Suite 100, Rohnert Park, California 94928
Phone: 707/303-3660

Toll Free Phone: 800/394-3864

www.OHAGINVENT.com

CRC R806.2 ROOF VENTILATION - THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATION
AREA SHALL BE 1/150 OF THE AREA OF THE VENTED SPACE.

EXCEPTION:

THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATION AREA SHALL BE 1/300 OF THE
VENTED SPACE PROVIDED ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS
ARE MET: THAT AT LEAST 40 PERCENT AND NOT MORE THAN 50 PERCENT
OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATING AREA IS PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS
LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE ATTIC OR RAFTER SPACE. UPPER
VENTILAORS SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 3 FEET (914MM) BELOW
THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE SPACE, MEASURED VERTICALLY,
WITH THE BALANCE OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATION PROVIDED BY EAVE OR
CORNICE VENTS. WHERE THE LOCATION OF WALL OR ROOF FRAMING
MEMBERS CONFLICTS WITH THE INSTALLATION OF UPPER VENTILATORS,
INSTALLATION MORE THAN 3 FEET (914MM) BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST
POINT OF THE SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED.

(SEE "GENERAL NOTES - SECTIONS" [SHT A-3] FOR VAPOR RETARDER NOTE)

NOTE TO CONTRACTOR:
ROOF VENTILATION CALCULATIONS PROVIDED HERE SHALL NOT BE USED
FOR ROOFING MATERIAL TAKE-OFFS/CALCULATIONS/ETC.

ROOF HEIGHT LEGEND

(EXAMPLE NUMBERS BELOW. SEE PLAN FOR ACTUAL HEIGHTS)

o RIDGE.......... ROOF LOCATION
103.43F.SLAB....... FINISH SLAB
2399......... SHEATHING HEIGHT ABOVE FINISH SLAB
+33........ ROOF MATERIAL THICKNESS
12775, ........ TOTAL ROOF HEGHT ABOVE FINISH SLAB
-104.73N.G...... NATURAL GRADE (SEE SHEET A-2.5 FOR N.G. CALC'S)
23.02 ABVN.G..... TOTAL ROOF HEIGHT ABOVE NATURAL GRADE

CORROSION RESISTANT SHEET MTL

WHERE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AS "CORROSION RESISTANT SHEET METAL"
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE GALV STEEL OR CORROSION RESISTANT
FLASHING. PROVIDE BACKPRIME AT DISSIMILAR METALS, INSTALL PER S.M.A.C.N.A.

WALL LEGEND

NOTE: VERIFY OVERALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.
NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY SHOULD THERE BE ANY DISCREPANCY.

ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF STUD U.N.O.
ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO EXT. FACE OF STUD U.N.O.
OVERALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO EXT. FAGE OF SHTG / FOOTING AS INDICATED

| | EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

C______"_"_"7 DEMOLISHAND REMOVE EXISTING WALL -REMODELS ONLY

[ ] NEW INTERIOR 2x4 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O.
-SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD INTERIOR WALLS -PROVIDE, AT MOIST
AREAS, WATER RESISTANT "GREEN" GYPSUM BOARD -GREEN
BOARD NOT ACCEPTABLE IN SHOWERS OR TUB SURROUNDS.
PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT GARAGE TO
HOUSE.
PROVIDE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE "BUILDING PAPER" BELOW
ALL EXTERIOR WALL FINISHES.
2x FRAMING AT 16"0.c. -SEE STRUCTURAL.
PROVIDE 8" WOOD TO EARTH SEPARATION OR PRESSURE
TREATED WOOD.
WOOD LOCATED ON CONCRETE SLAB SHALL BE PRESSURE
TREATED.

NEW EXTERIOR 2x4 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O.

EXTERIOR WALLS (WITH WOOD SIDING) TO HAVE 1/2"
PLYWOOD AT EXTERIOR SIDE. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS GRADE D
PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING. 1" SHOWN FOR
EXTERIOR FINISH -SEE STRUCT. DWGS

EXTERIOR WALLS (WITH EXTERIOR PLASTER) TO HAVE WOOD
STRIP FURRING AT EXTERIOR SIDE. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS
GRADE D PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING. 1"
SHOWN FOR EXTERIOR FINISH -SEE STRUCT. DWGS

NEW 2x6 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"0.c. U.N.O. -SEE
NOTES ABOVE.

NEW 2x8 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O. -SEE
NOTES ABOVE.

NEW 2x10 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O. -SEE
NOTES ABOVE.

% Y CONCRETE BLOCK WALL
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REMOVED 11'-6" OF PRIVACY SCREEN
TO REDUCE MASS AND BULK OF ELEVATION.

RELOCATED MECH'L EQUIPMENT AND REMOVED
44 LINER FEET OF 4-FOOT HIGH SCREEN TO EXPOSE

SLOPED ROOF AND REDUCE MASS / BULK OF BUILDING.

OUTLINE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT, AT TIME OF
PREVIOUS SUBMITTAL. (SHOWN HEAVY, RED
LINES -TYPICAL.)

REVISED BUILDING ELEMENTS SHOWN
HEAVY, GREEN LINE -TYP.)

REDUCED HEIGHT OF PRIVACY SCREEN BY 18
INCHES.

REMOVED 5'-10 1/2" FEET OF PRIVACY SCREEN AND
ADDED LOW SHED ROOF TO REDUCE MASS / BULK
OF ELEVATION.

v SCREENWALL
. S
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4’_1 ” = o0 / — GUTTER -TYP. — ~  GUTTER -TYP. U |
| =
EIN.TO P ‘ faa) &l WINDOWS -TYP. L
(N 1.5 ) | “<E METAL SIDING -TYP.“<E )7 ] o N0 // | enTRY // e f l ‘
1. g f} S% | POOL|EQUIP. - . <los 1
. . 1| TYP. w '
1E & Va R \ =
FH“NT EI-E“ATI“N ADDED SIDING TO ELEVATION TO ADD INTEREST
TO EXTERIOR OF BUILDING.
o7
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ﬁdpé’ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
e,
Y
REDUCED HEIGHT OF PRIVACY REDUCED HEIGHT OF PRIVACY

REMOVED OVERHEAD SCREEN COVER TO REDUCE
MASS AND BULK OF ELEVATION.

TC:73.81

SCREEN BY 18 INCHES.

SCREEN BY 18 INCHES.

PROPERTY LINE

REMOVED OVERHEAD SCREEN COVER TO REDUCE
MASS AND BULK OF ELEVATION.

Attachment No. PC 2 - Revised Project Plans

KEY NOTES -ELEVATIONS

MAINTAIN FINISH SLAB TO FINISH GRADE OR FINISH SURFACE MIN.

CLEARANCES PER CRC R317. SLOPE FINISH GRADE OR FINISH SURFACE

AWAY FROM BUILDING. SEE DETAIL

NEW ROOFING 0/30# FELT o/ROOF SHEATHING

\01/

-SEE "MATERIAL AND COLORS LEGEND" -THIS SHEET

EXTERIOR PLASTER (-FIELD) o/METAL LATH o/BUILDING PAPER
STUCCO STEEL TROWEL FINISH -TYP. SEE SPECIFICATIONS BELOW
2 LAYER GRADE D PAPER (FELT) o/PLYWOOD SHEAR WALLS.

EXTERIOR PLASTER (-ACCENT) o/METAL LATH o/BUILDING PAPER
STUCCO STEEL TROWEL FINISH -TYP. SEE SPECIFICATIONS BELOW

2 LAYER GRADE D PAPER (FELT) o/PLYWOOD SHEAR WALLS.

METAL SIDING.

-SEE "MATERIAL AND COLORS LEGEND" -THIS SHEET

METAL TRIM.
-SEE "MATERIAL AND COLORS LEGEND" -THIS SHEET

METAL FASCIA.
-SEE "MATERIAL AND COLORS LEGEND" -THIS SHEET

DOORS AND WINDOWS -TYP.

-SEE "MATERIAL AND COLORS LEGEND" -THIS SHEET
@ DECORATIVE ATTIC VENTILATION -SEE ROOF PLAN

n GUARDRAIL +42" ABOVE ADJACENT SURFACE

--NOT USED

PICKETS -MAX. SPACE 3-7/8" BETWEEN

@ DECORATIVE CHIMNEY CAP -AS SELECTED BY ARCHITECT
AMERICAN CHIMNEY SHROUD #1 (949) 364-5118
CORROSION RESISTANT SHEET METAL

STONE -SEE SPECIFICATIONS BELOW

CONNECT DOWNSPOUTS TO SUBDRAIN SYSTEM
-SEE CIVIL PLANS

MATERIAL CALLOUT
-SEE MATERIALS AND COLORS LEGEND -THIS SHEET

GENERAL NOTES -ELEVATIONS

1. PROVIDE ADDRESS ON BUILDING PER N.B.M.C. 13.12.210
2. SEE ROOF PLAN SHEET FOR ROOF VENTILATION CALCULATIONS.

MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS

-lllllllllllllllllt TOP OF CURB AT
e m OCEAN BLVD.
= = PERFORATED METAL
= : SCREEN WALL
REMOVED ELEVATOR AND WALKWAY TO E( ; E
ELIMINATE HEIGHT VARIANCE. s s
OUTLINE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT, AT TIME OF =
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LINES -TYPICAL.) E e
éL O” = Ij:l
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] o 7 O A
E REVISED BUILDING ELEMENTS SHOWN = | = =7
| HEAVY, GREEN LINE -TYP.) = ~ - & VETAL SIDING -TYP.
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L 1. . ®88=
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7 1 e
\}'WP- | // | ,(AL(‘?CUEVSESRFERNEL
BEYOND)
* - - _ .
// | ADDED SIDING TO ELEVATION TO ADD INTEREST}Y J S
- ~ | TO EXTERIOR OF BUILDING. A — A _ _

FIN. TO P.L.
VARIES —SEE PLAN

. EXTERIOR PLASTER
. -FIELD-TYP. ~

o2 ]

(RANGES FROM 3/4" TO 2'-5 3/4")

OPENING FOR | .
FAU & A/C

‘| (LOUVERED |
ACCESS PANEL | X
BEYOND) [P

Q

EG.ATP.L

_23.00

R

11/28/2017 11:48:35 AM

OUTLINE OF BUILDING FOOTPRINT, AT TIME OF
PREVIOUS SUBMITTAL. (SHOWN HEAVY, RED

EXPANDED DECK TO REDUCE BULK
AND MASS OF ELEVATION AND

_ TC.73.81
TOP OF CURB AT TEJ‘? SUNNNNENNNENNENE W o
OCEAN BLVD. E E ::r g
: 7 N~ %g LINES -TYPICAL)
‘ (_D: \I{IIIIIIIIIIIII; E \E% On
= METAL SIDING -TYP. E j| SETBACK
3’ | = > DEI E
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R 1Y O e~ FIREPLACE
3 _1 = © AN WINDOWS -TYP. VENT
FIN. TO P.Ll ™ L B
=
8 |-Tvp.
\f REDUCE FLOOR PLAN
S

REMOVED 5'-10 1/2" FEET OF PRIVACY SCREEN AND
ADDED LOW SHED ROOF TO REDUCE MASS / BULK
OF ELEVATION.

LOUVERED
ACGESS PAII\IEL _

! .
|

PATIO DECK

ADDED OPENING ON ELEVATION FOR NEW

EXTERIOR PLASTER
-FIELD -TYP.

E.

RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION

RED = REMOVED ELEMENTS

REVISED BUILDING ELEMENTS SHOWN
HEAVY, GREEN LINE -TYP.)

/\— EXISTING RETAINING

REMOVE AND REPLACE

2900 Bristol Stroeet

Building A, Suite 203

Costa Mesa, Ca 92626
Tel: 949 . 975 . 0123
Fax: 949 . 274 . 4833

EAYSE
HCAUIRIE

2607 OGEAN

2607 OCEAN BLVD.

PROJECT

CORONA DEL MAR, CA. 92625
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=
L
—
L
o
o
5
B —
MATERIAL AND GULURS LEGEND FUR BUILDING AND HARDSGAPE Mo
&
COLOR COLOR REVISIONS:
NO. | ITEM MATERIAL MANUFACTURER NAME NUMBER | COMMENTS
1 || ROOF STANDING SEAM METAL | BERRIDGE CHARCOAL GREY
"FLAT" ROOF DESERT CRETE
T | DECK SURFACE) | DECK SYSTEM DESERT BRAND MONTEREY GREY
2 | WALLS -FIELD EXTERIOR PLASTER MERLEX P-100
3 | WALLS-ACCENT | EXTERIOR PLASTER MERLEX P-810
4 | METALTRIM CORROSION RESIST. METAL | ... MATCH (1) ROOF
5 | FASCIA CORROSION RESIST. METAL | ... MATCH (1) ROOF
6 | wooDTRIM IPE WOOD
WESTERN WINDOW
1 | winDOWS ALUMINUM SVSTEMS
8 | GARAGEDOOR | CORROSION RESIST. METAL | SROWNGARAGE DOORS | watcH (1) RoOF CONTEMPORARY 01
90 | ENTRYDOOR #1 | CORROSION RESIST. METAL | CUSTOM MATCH (1) ROOF
OB | ENTRYDOOR #2 | CORROSION RESIST. METAL | CUSTOM MATCH (1) ROOF Plot Date: 11/27/17
WESTERN WINDOW
10 | EXTERIOR DOORS | ALUMINUM SVSTEMS MATCH (1) ROOF STARTDATE:  6/14/16
11 | GUTTERS CORROSION RESIST. METAL | ... MATCH (1) ROOF
12 | FRONT GATES SCALE: 1/4" - 1'-0"
13 DRIVEWAY SHEET
14 | HARDSCAPE
15 | STONE LIMESTONE A-3
16 | METAL SIDING MATCH (1) ROOF
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P E
e Neweo o

- ()
®@ ™ I
KEY NOTES -ELEVATIONS Soagses
- - =
MAINTAIN FINISH SLAB TO FINISH GRADE OR FINISH SURFACE MIN. ® S S o e O
CLEARANCES PER CRC R317. SLOPE FINISH GRADE OR FINISH SURFACE = ® == 8
AWAY FROM BUILDING.SEEDETAIL T B —
\01/ — : ; o o ©
NEW ROOFING 0/30# FELT o/ROOF SHEATHING @223 =
-SEE "MATERIAL AND COLORS LEGEND" -THIS SHEET @ 2 = 7 °
— —-— ] -]

- e =2
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EXPANDED DECK TO REDUCE BULK AND MASS = E // // IG\D‘ > ‘1 . a>3 \L mS IE] ALK (NTS) 2. SEE ROOF PLAN SHEET FOR ROOF VENTILATION CALCULATIONS.
F ELEVATION AND REDUCE FLOOR PLAN. : | == : | Y AN - < DopsPOuT '
—IO 2 ik ~ : = : = 5 - i = MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS \
l }( RV a1 : 5 ‘“ 8 - +
‘ Y : VaR: AN - = ,
. = = . - — ‘777 S—— —_— 77 < \
- - - - - - - ~ - - — ] :
| = EXTERIOR PLASTER A Ny |
\ : Lval o - I +
= ] ] = y PN 3A ‘
- 7 B V. | : 1
L. H ] e : o Y 2
‘ 7 5 i : 7 L& 7 i
y 7 | = = il . L - e e 1 ‘
\ “ - il F R
B R IS by ‘— - »
| Y N R 1= 5  WINDOWS -TYP. A\ - |
| EnEnEin ; u e E - : |
EXPANDED DECK TO REDUCE BULK AND MASS = = 5 . EXTERIOR PLASTER
OF ELEVATION AND REDUCE FLOOR PLAN. E E E EXTERIOR PLASTER ' | %P g%’gﬂ’_%;/ | I%l |
| = = 5 w3 ]/~ , KN U ;
=) = 8 =/ { ' :
‘ NQ 2 20 % 29 E :
S
0 ~o N & 0 |
l ‘ N N YT N Y g - A . | R | | | |
| 4 /x salssds \ METAL TRIM | METAL TRIM _ | METAL TRIM ‘
] peoree, . T '. | o e | g
BIO-PLANTER BEYOND | ’ 0B \ ‘ (8 | : 8 |
A 2 TYP. , :‘
REMOVED ONE SUPPORT COLUMN AND THICKENED | -
REMAINING COLUMNS TO ALLOW EXPANDED DECK THICKENED DEPTH IF HOIZONTAL ELEMENTS TO HH\H EI.E“AT“I INCREASED DEPTH OF ROOF BY 1 FOOT AND WIDTH o
AND MORE WINDOW AREA TO REDUCE PERGEIVED BREAK UP PORTION OF ELEVATION. BY 18 INCHES TO PROVIDE MORE VARIATION IN — = ;
MASS / BULK OF ELEVATION. ' ;
ELEVATION. = ZE)
INCREASED SETBACK OF STAIRWAY PORTION OF g g EEB ‘
ELEVATION FROM 4'-1 1/2" TO 5'-1 1/2" TO PROVIDE = =
RELIEF ON ELEVATION AND INCREASED SETBACK — = o |
ON ELEVATOR BY 1'-0" TO PROVIDE RELIEF ON = o 2 |
RED = REMOVED ELEMENTS EEHGIO &= °s
56D S o \
GREEN = ADDED ELEMENTS ENE8S \
|
|
|
|
|
|
w |
= |
< |
L |
- |
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= |
o
B = |
MAIERIAL AND GULUKDS LEGEND FUK BUILUING ANU HARUJSUAPE = = |
NO. ITEM MATERIAL MANUFACTURER ﬁg}ﬂﬂiﬁ ﬁg:ﬂ‘m COMMENTS REVISIDNS:
1 || RooF STANDING SEAM METAL | BERRIDGE CHARCOAL GREY | ... |
M| Bk S0Race | DECR Svanenr DESERT BRAND MONTEREY GREY |
2 | WALLS-FELD | EXTERIOR PLASTER MERLEX P-100 |
3 | WALLS-ACCENT | EXTERIOR PLASTER MERLEX P-810 |
4 | METALTRIM CORROSION RESIST. METAL | ... MATCH (1) ROOF | ... |
5 | FASCIA CORROSION RESIST. METAL | ... MATCH (1) ROOF | ... |
6 | wooDTRIM IPE WOOD |
7 | winoows ALUMINUM WESTERN WINDOW |
8 | GARAGEDOOR | CORROSION RESIST. METAL | SROWNGARAGE DOORS | waTcH (1) ROOF | ... CONTEMPORARY 01 |
OA | ENTRYDOOR #1 | CORROSION RESIST. METAL | CUSTOM MATCH (1) ROOF | .. |
9B | ENTRYDOOR #2 | CORROSION RESIST. METAL | CUSTOM MATCH (1) ROOF | ... Plot Date: 11/27/17
10 | EXTERIORDOORS | ALUMINUM YESTERN WINDOW MATCH (1) ROOF | .... STARTDATE:  6/14/16
| GUTTERS CORROSION RESIST. METAL | .... MATCH (1) ROOF | .. - 1
12 | FRONTGATES | .. : -
13 | DRIVEWAY SHEET
14 | HARDSCAPE
15 | STONE LIMESTONE A-3 1
16 | METALSIDING | MATCH (1) ROOF "
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KEY NOTES -SECTIONS

7C:73.81

PROPERTY LINE
SETBACK

4’

-

SETBACK.
4—’_,] ;H

L

— 2x RAFTERS / ROOF JOISTS -SEE FRAMING PLAN

TOP OF CURB AT

OCEAN BLVD. BEAM PER STRUCTURAL

SETBAH

(ON ANGLE)
PROPERTY LINE |
(ON ANGLE)

CONCRETE FOUNDATION AND FOOTINGS
-SEE FOUNDATION PLAN

CONCRETE SLAB w/ REINFORCING STEEL
o/ W/P MEMBRANE. SEE A-1 AND STRUCT. FOR SLAB INFO.

~—lcN

LIVING u

2x4 CEILING JOISTS @ 16"0.c.

IE DOORS AND WINDOWS -SEE PLAN -TYPICAL

2x4 STUDS @ 16"0.c. (TYPICAL U.N.O.)

n 2x6 STUDS @ 16"0.c.

914511

7-9"

P, &

N.G.}

UPDATED CROSS-SECTIONS TO REFLECT
CHANGES TO THE HEIGHT AND EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS OF PROPOSED HOME.

STOR.

ENTRY

ELEVATOR H

ELEVATOR

@ 2x P.T.D.F. MUD SILL

FLOOR JOISTS @ 16"0.c. -SEE FRAMING PLAN

EXTERIOR PLASTER o/ METAL LATH o/ BUILDING PAPER
COLOR COAT. -SEE SPECIFICATIONS -SHT A-3
EXTERIOR WOOD SIDING o/ BUILDING PAPER
SEE SPECFICATIONS -SHT A-3

GUARD +42" ABOVE ADJACENT SURFACE
PICKETS -MAX. SPACE 3-7/8" BETWEEN

5/8" PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING
SEE TITLE 24 FOR RADIANT BARRIER -AS OCCURS.

|
y /4 yi
|
|

ELEVATOR
SITTING

BEDROOM 3 °

H H =] J 1-1/8" T&G PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR

4
SETB ACK LIGHTING -SEE PLAN

’ "
4‘ - 1 STAIRS. SEE PLAN FOR RISE AND RUN
HANDRAIL - 34" TO 38" ABOVE NOSING

GI-OSET= BATH A4 FIN. TO P.L. [75] 2+ SOLD BLOCKING

R-15F.G. BATT. WALL INSULATION AT 2x4 WALLS.
R-21 F.G. BATT. WALL INSULATION AT 2x6 WALLS. SEE TITLE 24.

R

BED.4

R-21 INSULATION
PROVIDE GREATER THAN 6-1/2" JOIST SPACE.

oog| R-30 INSULATION

PROVIDE GREATER THAN 10-1/2" JOIST SPACE.

FAU

FAU

ROOFING OVER WATERPROOF MEMBRANE SEE ROOF PLAN AND
ELEVATIONS

MAINTAIN FINISH SLAB TO FINISH GRADE OR FINISH SURFACE MIN.
CLEARANCES PER CRC R317. SLOPE FINISH GRADE OR FINISH SURFACE

AWAY FROM BUILDING. SEE DETAIL

5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING. (PROVIDE 2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "X"
GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING WHEN TRUSS JOISTS ARE USED.) -W/P GYPSUM
BOARD ENTIRE GARAGE WHERE TYPE "X" NOT REQUIRED BY CODE.

ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE WALLS,
UNDER-STAIR SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED

LOUVERED ACCESS PANEL

AC AC

SIDE WITH 1/2-INCH (12.7 MM) GYPSUM BOARD. CRC R302.7

|

|

|

|

‘ 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT WALLS THROUGHOUT GARAGE TO HOUSE.
|

|

‘ DECK: SEE "DECK MATERIAL" NOTE ON SHEET A-2.2.

FIRE BLOCK @ 10'-0"0.c. HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL, PER CRC R302.11

WATERPROOFING. INSTALL BELOW-GRADE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. PROVIDE PROTECTION BOARD
FROM BACKFILL. INSTALL FRENCH DRAIN BEHIND RETAINING WALL PER

EXIST RETAINING WALL—__ | =D SOILS REPORT. SEE DETAIL:

GENERAL NOTES -SEGTIONS

PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKS @ 10'-0"0.c. BOTH VERTICALLY AND
HORIZONTALLY PER CRC R302.11

2. CONCEALED WALL SPACE NOT TO EXCEED 10 FEET INTERVAL
HORIZONTALLY. CRC R302.11

3. WHERE "LIGHT-WEIGHT CONC" IS CALLED OUT, INSTALL o/

SEGTION A-A

PERFORATED METAL
SCREEN WALL

WATERPROOF MEMBRANE o/ PLYWOQOD SHEATHING.

] Eﬁllllllllllllllmllllllllllllllm‘lllllllllllllllll’ﬁlllllllllllllllllmllllllllllllllﬁ'“'““““““ﬁ'"““““““““ L L LLLELLLLLLL L FYTTT T LTI L+ TOPOFCURBJ TC:7;81 w
Y o e o e s o o o o : TR gs 5E NOTETO STRUCT. ENG'R
= E fe 5 7T g8 PROVIDE 1 3" FLOOR SHEATHING UNLESS NOTED
3 Sa - OTHERWISE.
gCS % . - | FOR SHEAR WALLS GREATER THAN 5FT LONG USE 6" LESS
4_’ C{ Phi - ! —l‘;lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll THAN THE MEASURED LENGTH FOR CALCULATION
i T PURPOSES WHEREVER POSSIBLE.
4’_1 ln | _--. Ponl B | 4)
oIN _|_O4P ] 1 _ GLASS BOTTOM POOL}___&_ < SETBACK
AN ’ LS e Bl = % L it
| — | FIN. TO P.L.
|
// LN |
‘ , y ; - M. BEDROO L M.BATH ‘
- S = °
| LIVING > Vi DINING KITGHEN E
" ’ |
| 5 = I — |
‘ - 8| — e F | ;\\\\\R\\\\ = I I m m| A ‘
: //////////////////// N = |
T | |
‘ x | HALL BEDROOM 2
N.G T " . .
| I B N SEcTInN B_B N SITTING | EXIST WOOD FLOOR FRAMING ‘
L _ T “\/ ] |
I e I - = j |

RED = REMOVED ELEMENTS
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E.G.

B — |
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REVISIONS:

Plot Date: 11/27/17
STARTDATE: 6/14/16
SCALE: 1/4" - 1'-0"
SHEET
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- g g m ™ g *
KEY NOTES -SECTIONS soStes
s oo o= =
2x RAFTERS / ROOF JOISTS -SEE FRAMING PLAN o« 538 =
.. St
BEAM PER STRUCTURAL » < ® " .= E
SE=33S %
— «©
PERFORATED METAL CONCRETE FOUNDATION AND FOOTINGS e B 8S°° o £
CREEN WALL N -SEE FOUNDATION PLAN SE8TES é
. E‘llllllllllllllllliﬁ LT L L LT LT L L LT LT LT L L T LT LT LLL L L LLL L L L LU LD CLLE L LLE L LU L LU L L PITT T LT LT LTI = TOPO;:C.URBAT ’ = 2 g/ov’\\I/?Fﬁlf/lTEEM%LF:\ABNVg./F;ESZ(-)F?I{I\‘SSSTTFELEJI(-)T.FORSLABINFO. ~oomEs ;
— — o —_
NN el st e s O o e e st I | E OCEAN BLVD. g ‘é % % 2x4 CEILING JOISTS @ 16".c. |_Ll'\_|_ _Ll'\_l_l
% B — : = S g = @ DOORS AND WINDOWS -SEE PLAN -TYPICAL I:l_ *
El il ! // | : | =
i <= | // | = | 2x4 STUDS @ 16%.c. (TYPICAL U.N.0) | .
4 n_\ 2 2 ‘ I I S LLTTETTET LRI EETCLTLET LT EET LT LT LET P eI e T L T e T LETEET LT EETLETEET LT eI ELT eI IETTITT T Y ‘ g | 26 5TUDS @ 160 % g
4 = e =
SETBACK. | \,\_ == = (] 2PTDFMDSLL E I:I | E =
! 1» | ; Ponl- v K 08t 8 8 & & 8 § § I | E | ’ FLOOR JOISTS @ 16"0.c. -SEE FRAMING PLAN é
4= 4 - GLASS BOTTOM POOLEE; A i \ﬂﬁ b B - :::I é
— 3 ~ EXTERIOR PLASTER o/ METAL LATH o/ BUILDING PAPER
FIN, TO P.L. ; ; g = SETBACK COLOR COAT. -SEE SOPECIFICATIONS?SHT A-3 @ -
¥ 5 s o = EXTERIOR WOOD SIDING o/ BUILDING PAPER
2| y \ 1 SEE SPECFICATIONS -SHT A-3 r‘—r‘_—'_l &
| ) 7 = FIN. TO P.L. GUARD +42" ABOVE ADJACENT SURFACE
| 4 — | T | PICKETS -MAX. SPACE 3-7/8" BETWEEN .
. - | 5/8" PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING E:I
// // Zien \ HEHS M B n-l-“ I'“s SEE TITLE 24 FOR RADIANT BARRIER -AS OCCURS. g
, N N - 1-1/8" T&G PLYWOOD SUBFLOOR
- ! 0 0 ‘ — |
| =] -4
I LIVING | || I’UWI]EH KITGHEN % Z
I pie=-. T T LIGHTING -SEE PLAN
\\ \\\“““*““““““\ = = = ﬂ g
. \ STAIRS. SEE PLAN FOR RISE AND RUN
% r \—H HANDRAIL - 34" TO 38" ABOVE NOSING @
L L - :Zt—'_, 2x SOLID BLOCKING *
w FAU > R-15 F.G. BATT. WALL INSULATION AT 2x4 WALLS.
4 | R-21 F.G. BATT. WALL INSULATION AT 2x6 WALLS. SEE TITLE 24, -
EQUIPMENT AREA / CRAWLSPACE / 2 R-21 INSULATION é
SUBFLOOR 2 | PROVIDE GREATER THAN 6-1/2" JOIST SPACE. =
S . 208] R-30 INSULATION
3 PROVIDE GREATER THAN 10-1/2" JOIST SPACE. =
ROOFING OVER WATERPROOF MEMBRANE SEE ROOF PLAN AND —rrr e 2
- ELEVATIONS 0ZOF ., JIQQOS IV _Dg- 00 8
\9>$I<I(}7;Lu T - FL“OEOj(owz
MAINTAIN FINISH SLAB TO FINISH GRADE OR FINISH SURFACE MIN. craare Tesrr T GZaItdo
DY CLEARANCES PER CRC R317. SLOPE FINISH GRADE OR FINISH SURFACE 255%a_o  <o¥¥%ao “a -"%z- g
AWAY FROM BUILDING. SEE DETAIL <&LLQ<Z(9F§$;} 0anz2%4,  E5,
5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT WALLS THROUGHOUT GARAGE TO HOUSE. |- : ” 205w a5 5w i p i Sl
NOTE: 5/8" TYPE X' GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING. (PROVIDE 2 LAYERS 5/8' TYPE X" = 0=2=lor Kot asr 25 I <o
24" AND 29' HEIGHT LIMIT LINES SHOWN ON SECTIONS GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING WHEN TRUSS JOISTS ARE USED.) -W/P GYPSUM <§;:£i;mmiz L:E .mgzw;Fé e
BOARD ENTIRE GARAGE WHERE TYPE X" NOT REQUIRED BY CODE. wouat W¥owlal M0 50
U DDATED CROSS SECT'ONS TO REFLECT ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. THE HEIGHTS ESTABLISHED °Lx “ong® moa_pzowoltw é
- ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE WALLS, b zws w0tz 2000w
BY THESE LINES EXIST AT THAT PARTICULAR SECTION ONLY. UNDER-STAIR SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE ENCLOSED nEzFT<e] > 5 oIz iI<g i = 0 o0 B
CHANGES TO THE HEIGHT AND EXTERIOR ITEMS SHOWN IN ELEVATION BEYOND ARE NOT AFFECTED SIDE WITH 1/2-INCH (12.7 MM) GYPSUM BOARD. CRC R302.7 280t buaalD_ezn 2Eesasy JNE
BY THESE LINES. ] DECK: SEE "DECK MATERIAL" NOTE ON SHEET A-2.2. L<<<oomoroaZaFcavTaoou 2
E LEVATI O N S O F P R O PO S E D H O IVI E . FIRE BLOCK @ 10'-0"0.c. HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL, PER CRC R302.11 9
s el IR IR BRI e 5l o) 2 / - WATERPROOFING. INSTALL BELOW-GRADE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE PER g
PLEASE REFER TO SHEETS A-2.4 & A-2.5 FOR HEIGHT e g MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. PROVIDE PROTECTION BOARD
LIMIT CALCULATIONS. ¢ FROM BACKFILL. INSTALL FRENCH DRAIN BEHIND RETAINING WALL PER 3
/ | SOILS REPORT. SEE DETAIL
F———
T T - E
| | EENERM NIITES -SECTIONS 2
a PROVIDE FIRE BLOCKS @ 1000.c. BOTH VERTICALLY AND =
I HORIZONTALLY PER CRC R302.11
2. CONCEALED WALL SPACE NOT TO EXCEED 10 FEET INTERVAL £
HORIZONTALLY. CRC R302.11 Z,
3. WHERE "LIGHT-WEIGHT CONC" IS CALLED OUT, INSTALL o/ O
¥ " ] “““.T EEEEEN o WATERPROOF MEMBRANE o/ PLYWOOD SHEATHING. <
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= L% / N, - 1 THERWISE.
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| = 3 | = | 3 THAN THE MEASURED LENGTH FOR CALCULATION (o
s 7 L 31 5 L3 A K PURPOSES WHEREVER POSSIBLE. S E
: L3 : = °
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/ 0 =
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| | / | a 3 = S
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—_
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| FAU | = o =
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| | [—]
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| — *
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- - . [ d
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™ — A Y \A W
VARIES —SEE PLAN VARIES —SEE PLAN ‘ ‘ | e
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: e e c»
| | /
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N | I /BN
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e — '
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- [ - KEY NOTES -SECTIONS S a8 s
e — - e = =
/ Jr' Pt 2x RAFTERS / ROOF JOISTS -SEE FRAMING PLAN » 5 & - - o -
o —_——— - - A -~ M~ ®
- - [ - @ e N = é
_ _ - = w . .=
/ , Ve // BEAM PER STRUCTURAL ® = & s @ -E =
a S
/ / CONCRETE FOUNDATION AND FOOTINGS o= S0 g =
TC:73.81 / TC:73.81 -SEE FOUNDATION PLAN © = ¥ I x = Z
S| — j = / - |w w — j . w a CONCRETE SLAB w/ REINFORCING STEEL N meoemS 2 S
% (T)%E‘?’\T gtJVRDB " '15:“““““““ s / // PERFORATED METAL - § ; ; I)%EAOI\T gtj\?DB " bk 1 ; o/ W/P MEMBRANE. SEE A-1 AND STRUCT. FOR SLAB INFO. g
ﬂl = - / SCREEN WALL ———_| J o i o= = 2x4 CEILING JOISTS @ 160.c. | |
= = = / / S S PERFORATED METAL 5
= = = / - o SCREEN WALL—"— |E ['5 | DOORS AND WINDOWS -SEE PLAN -TYPICAL I:l_ E *
o N N [ =
‘EIE; E E 7 g : | 2x4 STUDS @ 16".c. (TYPICAL U.N.0.) | e
: ROOF DECK (=1 3
= y (5] 265TUS @ 160 =
99 =
| 0 = /35 2 ~ (9] 2«PTDEMUDSIL E I:I | 0
SETBACK ( = X | = |z
= ~ () | | | FLOOR JOISTS @ 16".c. -SEE FRAMING PLAN :\,:I O]
™ ) | ) . ’
‘ E % d E‘ | L 3 (\/ ' J | 3 EXTERIOR PLASTER o/ METAL LATH o/ BUILDING PAPER @ g
= &= P | K COLOR COAT. -SEE SPECIFICATIONS -SHT A-3
| = 7 a - d AN /\) w SETBACK W SETBACK EXTERIOR WOOD SIDING o/ BUILDING PAPER |_£,
= SEE SPECFICATIONS -SHT A-3 *
| l: § e y 4 B | y . B GUARD +42" ABOVE ADJACENT SURFACE
= P | 53— 4 - 3] i PICKETS -MAX. SPACE 3-7/8" BETWEEN .
| 2 - 5/8" PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING | |
= nEcK/ “ESTIB“lE | FIN. TO P.L. o 71? FIN. TO P.L. SEE TITLE 24 FOR RADIANT BARRIER -AS OCCURS. é
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7 % 1 . B B T T , HANDRAIL - 34" TO 38" ABOVE NOSING
9 | ) p ) = < / 2x SOLID BLOCKING =
| 4 / = / R-15 F.G. BATT. WALL INSULATION AT 2x4 WALLS.
P / Y = = ( R-21 F.G. BATT. WALL INSULATION AT 2x6 WALLS. SEE TITLE 24. -
y = | | R-21 INSULATION
J/ // b J/ 1 E : H 2 H] i PROVIDE GREATER THAN 6-1/2" JOIST SPACE. g g
/ P / m ! R-30 INSULATION
9 , Bﬂlcﬂﬂv SITTING / A = 8- | OUTLINE OF BUlLDING, AT TIME OF PREVIOUS 208] ROVIDE GREATER THAN 10-1/2" JOIST SPACE.
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2607 Ocean Boulevard - Summary of Plan Revisions:

As part of the update to the plans in response to the Planning Commission’s direction, the proposed
home was modified in size, layout and exterior architecture. As a result of these modifications, two of
the variance requests were deleted — the request to exceed the maximum height (for the elevator and
handrail) and the request to allow required open volume area within the setback areas. The home was
reduced from 4500 SF to 4178 SF (reduction of 322 SF) and the garage was reduced from 683 SF to 629
SF.

Increased the open volume area outside of the setback areas from 255 SF to 343 SF where 286.5 SF is
required — eliminating this variance request.

Removed 227 SF from the bedroom level.

Removed 96 SF from the living level

Removed 54 SF from the garage

Sheet A-2
1. Relocated mechanical equipment to the garage from the roof to allow removal of screen wall.
2. Increased the setback of the elevator and stairway by 1 foot (from 4 feet to 5 feet) to get more
relief
3. Increased the depth and width of the support columns to accommodate remove of one support
and add interest/depth to elevation.

Sheet A-2.1
1. Cutthe game room back to make more visual depth from Way Lane (added 207 SF deck).
2. We re-proportioned the glass to reduce bulk / mass and cut the lower deck back.
3. We straightened the structural wall to make the game room more spacious.
4. Add a new opening at the end of the game room deck to break up Dahlia elevation
5. Removed column to increase glass and reduce structure mass

Sheet A-2.2
1. We re-proportioned the glass to reduce bulk / mass
2. Weincreased the size of the deck
3. We revised the living room / dining room glass layout to make sliding doors slide all the way
across

Sheets A-2.3 and A-2.4

1. We cut the corner off at Ocean / Dahlia roofline. Low pitched roof matches the other side and
"book ends" the house making it more cohesive design.

2. Removed screen wall to expose hip roof along east portion of house and reduce bulk of
structure

3. Reduced the width of the screen wall and added a glass privacy panel at the bar on the deck to
reduce bulk and mass of the structure.

4. Removed horizontal privacy screen on roof deck to reduce bulk.

5. Removed elevator tower and associated walkway to eliminate height variance.

Sheet A-3
1. Cutthe corner off at Ocean / Dahlia roofline. Low pitched roof matches the other side and
"book ends" the house making it more cohesive design.
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2. Removed screen wall to expose hip roof along east portion of house and reduce bulk of
structure

3. Reduced the width of the screen wall and added a glass privacy panel at the bar on the deck to

reduce bulk and mass of the structure.

Removed horizontal privacy screen on roof deck to reduce bulk.

Removed elevator tower and associated walkway to eliminate height variance.

Added siding to the elevations to add interest to elevation exterior.

Reduced screen wall height by 18 inches to reduce mass/bulk of structure.

Reduced screen wall near stairwell.

Added opening on game room level (right side elevation)

10 Increased deck on living area level (right side elevation)

©oo N U

Sheet A-3.1
1. Reduced the width of the screen wall and added a glass privacy panel at the bar on the deck to
reduce bulk and mass of the structure.
Reduced screen wall height by 18 inches to reduce mass/bulk of structure.
Removed horizontal privacy screen on roof deck to reduce bulk.
Removed elevator tower and associated walkway to eliminate height variance.
We re-proportioned the glass to reduce bulk / mass
We increased the size of the deck
We revised the living room / dining room glass layout to make sliding doors slide all the way
across and open area up
Cut the game room back to make more visual depth from Way Lane (added 207 SF deck).
Removed column to increase glass and reduce structure mass
10. Increased depth of horizontal elements in front of stair to add interest and break up this portion
of the structure

NoukwnN
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Sheets A-4, A-4.1 and A-4.2
1. New patio reflected on Section A-A

2. Reduced screen wall on roof reflected on Section B-B
3. Reduced screen wall on roof reflected on Section C-C
4. Reduced screen wall on roof reflected on Sections D-D and E-E
5. Removed elevator tower and walkway reflected on Sections D-D, E-E and F-F
6. Relocated equipment room into garage from roof reflected on Sections D-D and E-E
7. Reduced screen wall on roof reflected on Sections F-F, G-G, H-H and J-J
8. Elevation changes to Way Lane on Sections G-G, H-H and J-J
Sheet 3-D

1. Renderings reflect visual impact of plan updates from Ocean Blvd and Way Lane perspectives.

Sheets L-1 and L-2
1. Reduced screen wall height by 18 inches to reduce mass/bulk of structure.
2. Cross-section on Way Lane elevation of expanded deck and new patio shown.

Sheet VAR
1. Removed height variance exhibit
2. Removed open volume area exhibit information
3. Removed elevator from exhibit and increased setback on Way Lane to 5 feet for the stairway
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4. Cut corner off Dahlia/Ocean corner of roof line, reduced screen height 18 inches and removed
horizontal screening, and reduced width of screen.

Revised Project Description

A COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW 4,178 SQUARE-FOOT,
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE AND A 629-SQUARE-FOOT, THREE-CAR GARAGE AND VARIANCE TO ALLOW
THE RESIDENCE TO: 1) EXCEED THE MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA; 2) ENCROACH INTO THE 10-FOOT REAR
YARD SETBACK ALONG WAY LANE; AND, 3) ENCROACH INTO THE 10-FOOT FRONT YARD SETBACK

ALONG OCEAN BOULEVARD.
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Attachment No. PC 4

Story Poles Certification
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e
LEGEND KEY NOTES -ROOF PLAN

LINE OF WALL BELOW
[él DECK DRAIN. SEE DETAIL 17/D2 & 19/D2

NEW ROOFING 0/30# FELT o/ROOF SHEATHING TO MATCH EXISTING
-SEE MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS THIS SHEET

EXTERIOR PLASTER o/METAL LATH o/BUILDING PAPER
& STUGCO FINISH AS INDICATED ON ELEVATIONS
C BITUTHENE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE UNDER BUILDING PAPER

S ONC. ¢y RB ROOF VENT. SEE KEYNOTE 9, THIS SHEET. ON HORIZONTAL (OR NOT VERTICAL) PLASTER PLANES

v WOOD FASCIA

-PAINT
Ne) 7 =—— = ——()  GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT
D.S. CORROSION RESISTANT SHEET METAL GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT

0303 % Ig +2" DECK DRAIN OVERFLOW, TO BE PIPED SEPARATELY FROM
OVERFLOW  DECK DRAIN. SEE DETAIL 16/D2

Costa Mesa, Ca 92626
Tel: 949 . 975 . 0123
Fax: 949 . 274 . 4833
tealearchitecture.com

2900 Bristol Street
Building A, Suite 203

IMAGINE THAT

*

&142\7 DECORATIVE ATTIC VENTILATION -SEE LEGEND A-1
-SEE DETAILS

ODQ DECORATIVE CHIMNEY CAP AND SPARK ARRESTOR PER MANUFACTURER
RECOMMENDATIONS. SEE A-1 FOR CITY HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS.

n CORROSION RESISTANT SADDLE FLASHING
INSTALL PER SMACNA RECOMMENDATIONS -PAINT

ROOF VENT(S) (O'HAGIN'S TEMPERED FLAT OR EQUAL)

REQUIRED ROOF VENTILATION -SEE CALCULATIONS BELOW.

ROOF VENT: CORROSION REISTANT METAL -PAINT TO MATCH ROOFING

BACKED WITH 1/4" MESH GALV. WIRE CLOTH. 1/8" MINIMUM OPENINGS.
\o1/

SEE "MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS" AT SHEET A-3 FOR ROOFING MATERIAL

CHIMNEY

AL
HCAUIRIE

*

CHIMNEY (AND CHIMNEY CAPS, ETC.) HEIGHTS PERMITTED ONLY AS
REQUIRED BY C.R.C. OR MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS PLUS
ADDITIONAL 12" MAXIMUM FOR CAP/SPARK ARRESTOR.

THE PORTION THAT EXCEEDS THE C.B.C./C.R.C. MINIMUM IS LIMITED NOT

ONLY TO 12 INCHES IN HEIGHT BUT ALSO TO 2 FEET BY 4 FEET IN WIDTH @

IMAGINE THAT

AND DEPTH (N.B.M.C.)

ROOF VENT

REQUIRED ROOF VENTILATION -SEE CALC'S

ROOF VENT(S) O'HAGIN'S TAPERED ROOF VENT 72.00 SQ. IN. F.A.M.
LOUVER: GALV. STEEL -PAINT TO MATCH ROOFING. BACKED WITH 1/4"
MESH GALV. WIRE CLOTH

I I ZOkF - DO " TN T“Og—-—O0W0m
4 (@] Lu(IU o m < <<
== “oor - =_° =z
I T - T

NOTE:
ROOF VENTS FOR VENTILATION AT THE UPPER PORTION OF THE SPACE SHALL BE
INSTALLED NO MORE THAN 3 FEET (914mm) BELOW RIDGE

STR'NG Ll N E ALONG ROOF DECK REQUIRED NET FREE VENTILATING AREA:
PRIVACY SCREEN ) ATTIC SQ. FT. 6,126/300=20.42 S.F. (2,940 SQ.IN.) VENT AREA REQ'D

NET FREE VENTILATING AREA AT UPPER PORTION OF THE SPACE:
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL: TWENTY ONE (11)

ROOF VENTR(S) O'HAGIN'S TAPERED VENT 72.00 SQ. IN. F.A.M.
TOTAL ROOF VENT VENTING: 1,512 SQ. IN.

*

IMAGINE THAT

*

NET FREE VENTILATING AREA AT LOWER PORTION OF THE SPACE:
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL: TWENTY ONE (21)

ROOF VENTR(S) O'HAGIN'S TAPERED VENT 72.00 SQ. IN. F.A.M.
TOTAL ROOF VENT VENTING: 1,512 SQ. IN.

IMAGINE THAT

ROOF VENT: CORROSION RESISTANT METAL -PAINT TO MATCH ROOFING

STRI NGLIN E ALONG ROOF BACKED w/ 1/4" MESH GANVANIZED WIRE CLOTH. 1/8" MIN. OPENING
RIDGE LIN E UPPER : 1,512 SQ. IN. = >50% OF REQ'D VENTING

LOWER: 1,512 SQ. IN. = >50% OF REQ'D VENTING
TOTAL VENTING 3,024 SQ. IN. PROVIDED

*

EXISTING SETBACK

SETBACK

PROPOSED
P.L

3
DDADACEN

6”
AVE

PROPERTY LINE

ROOF VENTS SUPPLIED BY:

0'HAGIN'S, INC.

Corporate Office & West Coast Mfg. Facility

210 Classic Court, Suite 100, Rohnert Park, California 94928
Phone: 707/303-3660

Toll Free Phone: 800/394-3864

www.OHAGINVENT.com

ROOF DECK LEVEL AREA ©
THROUGH EXISTING SETBACK

OUTLINE OF FLOOR BELOW

LS\ _
I D DR » B R o T

X

IMAGINE THAT

AA A AN {

/\ N ANASTATIATTA ’\-;k\\- A

CRC R806.2 ROOF VENTILATION - THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATION *
AREA SHALL BE 1/150 OF THE AREA OF THE VENTED SPACE.

EXCEPTION:

THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATION AREA SHALL BE 1/300 OF THE
VENTED SPACE PROVIDED ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS
ARE MET: THAT AT LEAST 40 PERCENT AND NOT MORE THAN 50 PERCENT
OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATING AREA IS PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS
LOCATED IN THE UPPER PORTION OF THE ATTIC OR RAFTER SPACE. UPPER
VENTILAORS SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 3 FEET (914MM) BELOW
THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE SPACE, MEASURED VERTICALLY,
WITH THE BALANCE OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATION PROVIDED BY EAVE OR
CORNICE VENTS. WHERE THE LOCATION OF WALL OR ROOF FRAMING
MEMBERS CONFLICTS WITH THE INSTALLATION OF UPPER VENTILATORS,
INSTALLATION MORE THAN 3 FEET (914MM) BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST
POINT OF THE SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED.

= BRIDGE e

_« PROPERTY LINE

Y

DECK DRAI. D.S’

PER THROBGH
WAL} TO D.S.

___________ ——r— e e e D e IR ISR R fp—

10' |\ /
~ SLOPE SETBACK R /

IMAGINE THAT

Voo SITTING

\
GLASS BOTTOM DINING \
OVER ENTRY

63.0/ \

*

SLOPE >
O
o
o
—

(SEE "GENERAL NOTES - SECTIONS" [SHT A-3] FOR VAPOR RETARDER NOTE)

NOTE TO CONTRACTOR:
ROOF VENTILATION CALCULATIONS PROVIDED HERE SHALL NOT BE USED
FOR ROOFING MATERIAL TAKE-OFFS/CALCULATIONS/ETC.

ROOF HEIGHT LEGEND

(EXAMPLE NUMBERS BELOW. SEE PLAN FOR ACTUAL HEIGHTS)

POOL & TROUGH AREAS
(SHOWN HEAVY OUTLINE)

1

\_CUAR
= el < A/ FIREP|¢(CE 2400@34&’?"”5

|

|

|

|

| e T e T e e e e 2 ; FLUE
\ ™ ™ ~ pLOPE \

IMAGINE THAT

RIDGE.......... ROOF LOCATION

103.43 FSLAB. .. .... FINISH SLAB

2399......... SHEATHING HEIGHT ABOVE FINISH SLAB
+33......... ROOF MATERIAL THICKNESS

12775 ........ TOTAL ROOF HEGHT ABOVE FINISH SLAB

-104.73N.G. ... .. NATURAL GRADE (SEE SHEET A-2.5 FOR N.G. CALC'S)
23.02 ABVNG. . ... TOTAL ROOF HEIGHT ABOVE NATURAL GRADE

CORROSION RESISTANT SHEET MTL

WHERE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AS "CORROSION RESISTANT SHEET METAL"
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE GALV STEEL OR CORROSION RESISTANT
FLASHING. PROVIDE BACKPRIME AT DISSIMILAR METALS, INSTALL PER S.M.A.C.N.A.

S
B o L scueserToROpF— ||
TROUGH P

10!
SETBACK

R T e e s Sem e e een

al

2607 OGEAN
2607 OCEAN BLVD.
CORONA DEL MAR, CA. 92625

PROJECT

D.S.TO
/ROOF BLW

—

IMAGINE THAT

L

WALL LEGEND :

NOTE: VERIFY OVERALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.
NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY SHOULD THERE BE ANY DISCREPANCY.

—IcN
~ O
|
o

_ PROPERTY LINE ~,

F

ALL INTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO FACE OF STUD U.N.O.
ALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO EXT. FACE OF STUD U.N.O.
OVERALL EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS ARE TO EXT. FAGE OF SHTG / FOOTING AS INDICATED

ROOF DECK LEVEL AREA 2
THROUGH EXISTING SETBACK —IcN
(SHOWN SHADED) T

-

@)

RO\
ROOF PLAN X

[ | EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN

IMAGINE THAT

L _ DEMOLISH AND REMOVE EXISTING WALL -REMODELS ONLY

FIN. TO P.L.

STRINGLINE ALONG WAY LANE
ELEVATION EAVE.

[ ] NEW INTERIOR 2x4 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16".c. U.N.0.
-SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
-5/8" GYPSUM BOARD INTERIOR WALLS -PROVIDE, AT MOIST
AREAS, WATER RESISTANT "GREEN" GYPSUM BOARD -GREEN REVISIONS:
BOARD NOT ACCEPTABLE IN SHOWERS OR TUB SURROUNDS.
PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD AT GARAGE TO
HOUSE.
PROVIDE WATERPROOF MEMBRANE "BUILDING PAPER" BELOW
ALL EXTERIOR WALL FINISHES.
2 FRAMING AT 16"0.¢. -SEE STRUCTURAL.
PROVIDE 8" WOOD TO EARTH SEPARATION OR PRESSURE
TREATED WOOD.
WOOD LOCATED ON CONCRETE SLAB SHALL BE PRESSURE
TREATED.

ROOF PLAN

*

IMAGINE THAT

NEW EXTERIOR 2x4 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O.

*

STRINGLINE ALONG WAY LANE
ELEVATION EAVE.

EXTERIOR WALLS (WITH WOOD SIDING) TO HAVE 1/2"
PLYWOOD AT EXTERIOR SIDE. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS GRADE D
PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING. 1" SHOWN FOR
EXTERIOR FINISH -SEE STRUCT. DWGS

EXTERIOR WALLS (WITH EXTERIOR PLASTER) TO HAVE WOOD Plot Date: 11/29/17

~
-~ STRIP FURRING AT EXTERIOR SIDE. PROVIDE TWO LAYERS
\ GRADE D PAPER OVER ALL WOOD BASE SHEATHING. 1" STARTDATE: 6/14/16
SHOWN FOR EXTERIOR FINISH -SEE STRUCT. DWGS

; NEW 2x6 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 160.c. U.N.0. -SEE SCALE: 1/4" - 1'-0"
\ NOTES ABOVE.

/
IMAGINE THAT

7077 NEW 2xB STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16%0.c. U.N.0. -SEE SHEET

NOTES ABOVE.
NEW 2x10 STUD WALL FRAMING AT 16"o.c. U.N.O. -SEE
LLLLLEEREFRVPITTEY ores pmove. n-2.4

V. 77] GONCRETE BLOCK WALL

*

11/29/2017 11:17:11 AM 50
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g 2 ™ ® o
KEY NOTES -ELEVATIONS sTgs22 s
- S eo32 =
[
(] MAINTAIN FINSH SLAB TO FINISH GRADE OR FINSH SURFAGE MIN. » 38 e 5
CLEARANCES PER CRC R317. SLOPE FINISH GRADE OR FINISH SURFACE = _ E~ o
AWAY FROM BUILDING.SEEDETAIL “d w >Nz
W - @ e ©
STRINGLINE ALONG ROOF DECK NEW ROOFING 0/30# FELT o/ROOF SHEATHING a E f E T =
PRIVACY SCREEN -SEE "MATERIAL AND COLORS LEGEND" -THIS SHEET sz ST 2
. EXTERIOR PLASTER (-FIELD) o/METAL LATH o/BUILDING PAPER o =280 E E

STUCCO STEEL TROWEL FINISH -TYP. SEE SPECIFICATIONS BELOW

IMAGINE THAT

*

IMAGINE THAT

*

IMAGINE THAT

*

IMAGINE THAT

*

IMAGINE THAT

*

IMAGINE THAT

*

IMAGINE THAT

*

IMAGINE THAT

*

IMAGINE THAT

IMAGINE THAT

*

IMAGINE THAT

*

& PERFORATED METAL 2 LAYER GRADE D PAPER (FELT) o/PLYWOOD SHEAR WALLS. |—|_,—|_|— —|_,—|_|—|
&> SCREEN WALL EXTERIOR PLASTER (-ACCENT) o/METAL LATH o/BUILDING PAPER
- TC:73.81 & , STUCCO STEEL TROWEL FINISH -TYP. SEE SPECIFICATIONS BELOW
" ‘ 0P OF CURB& SN 5‘ 2 LAYER GRADE D PAPER (FELT) o/PLYWOOD SHEAR WALLS. I:l_ E
~ OCEAN BLVD. N > METAL SIDING. =
% S STRINGLINE ALONG ROOF % -SEE "MATERIAL AND COLORS LEGEND" -THIS SHEET |
o - A A NN AN NN
= & RIDGE LINE. | =] METAL TRIM. -
(s [9p] [=
| y -SEE "MATERIAL AND COLORS LEGEND" -THIS SHEET
~— ,7/% —~ METAL FASCIA.
| N\/\ / 'W" -SEE "MATERIAL AND COLORS LEGEND" -THIS SHEET | E:l
— . — — — — — T — - DOORS AND WINDOWS -TYP.
‘ I ; g /\ SRS A T ][ 4] .F o JE2(NEN v . 4’ -SEE "MATERIAL AND COLORS LEGEND" -THIS SHEET :::|
g par - .. Ol _ - g BT METAL TRIM "LINTEL" T | Ta0] - . L| EXTERIOR PLASTER > [ | DECORATIVE ATTIC VENTILATION -SEE ROOF PLAN
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SETB ACK ’T e MA./\M_/\A/\;? | A/\_/‘/\‘ EE:I . \L | | | | | AMERICAN CHIMNEY SHROUD #1 (949) 364-5118 E:l
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| T i) T WINDOWS -TvP. S ‘
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REMOVE AND REPLACE =
‘ MATERIAL AND GULURS LEGEND FUR BUILDING AND HRARDSGAPE 2 X
REVISIONS:
‘ | NO. | ITEM MATERIAL MANUFACTURER | poml COLOR o+ | COMMENTS SIONS
| | 1 || RoOF STANDING SEAM METAL | BERRIDGE CHARCOAL GREY
| M| Bk SRace | DR Svaenr DESERT BRAND MONTEREY GREY
23.00 2 | WALLS -FIELD EXTERIOR PLASTER MERLEX P-100
- - - - - - - - _ § _ B _ p - - - - - - - 3 | WALLS-ACCENT | EXTERIOR PLASTER MERLEX P-810
lEFT s I n E ElE“nTI 0 N 4 | METALTRIM CORROSION RESIST. METAL | .... MATCH (1) ROOF
5 | FAsCIA CORROSION RESIST. METAL | .... MATCH (1) ROOF
6 | woopTRIM IPE WOOD
7 | winDows ALUMINUM WESTERN WINDOW
8 | GARAGEDOOR | CORROSION RESIST. METAL | SROWNGARAGE DOORS | watcH (1) ROOF | ... CONTEMPORARY 01
9A | ENTRYDOOR #1 | CORROSION RESIST. METAL | CUSTOM MATCH (1) ROOF | ...
OB | ENTRYDOOR #2 | CORROSION RESIST. METAL | CUSTOM MATCH (1) ROOF Plot Date: 11/29/17
WESTERN WINDOW
10 | EXTERIOR DOORS | ALUMINUM WESTERD MATCH (1) ROOF | ... STARTDATE  6/14/16
11 | GUTTERS CORROSION RESIST. METAL | .... MATCH (1) ROOF | ...
12 | FRONT GATES SCALE: 1/4"-1-0"
13 DRIVEWAY SHEET
13 | HARDSCAPE
15 | STONE LIMESTONE n.3
16 | METAL SIDING MATCH (1) ROOF

111292017 11:29:27 AM

IMAGINE THAT

*



P E
e Neweo o

- ()
@ ™ ~N D -
KEY NOTES -ELEVATIONS SsaZese
- - =
MAINTAIN FINISH SLAB TO FINISH GRADE OR FINISH SURFACE MIN. ® S S o w o
CLEARANCES PER CRC R317. SLOPE FINISH GRADE OR FINISH SURFACE = ® == 8
AWAY FROM BUILDING.SEEDETAIL A T B —
\D1/ =S 2zoo 8
NEW ROOFING 0/30# FELT o/ROOF SHEATHING @223 =
-SEE "MATERIAL AND COLORS LEGEND" -THIS SHEET @ Z = T e
[ ] —-— ] -]

- e =2
EXTERIOR PLASTER (-FIELD) o/METAL LATH o/BUILDING PAPER S 2o eamoe

STUCCO STEEL TROWEL FINISH -TYP. SEE SPECIFICATIONS BELOW
2 LAYER GRADE D PAPER (FELT) o/PLYWOOD SHEAR WALLS.

EXTERIOR PLASTER (-ACCENT) o/METAL LATH o/BUILDING PAPER

STUCCO STEEL TROWEL FINISH -TYP. SEE SPECIFICATIONS BELOW
STRINGLINE ALONG ROOF DECK

2 LAYER GRADE D PAPER (FELT) o/PLYWOOD SHEAR WALLS.
PRIVACY SCREEN. METAL SIDING.

-SEE "MATERIAL AND COLORS LEGEND" -THIS SHEET

METAL TRIM.
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NICHOLSON

COMP AN E Y

DESIGN INSPIRED RESIDENCES
(ECEVED 5,

COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT
NOV 27 2017
F
November 21, 2017 CITYO .
1y RS
Sweogt 8¢
Neighbor
Corona Del Mar

Re: Future Ginsberg Family Residence at 2607 Ocean Boulevard

Dear Neighbor,

As you may know, Nicholson Construction Company, a local Newport Beach home
builder, has requested an application to the Planning Commission to build a new home at
2607 Ocean Boulevard. In working with City staff, Nicholson Construction elected to
erect story poles to outline the newly proposed home’s roofline.

These story poles will be installed Monday, November 27, 2017 in the morning, and will
be displayed until Friday morning, December 1, 2017. You may contact John P. Ramirez
at 562-818-6719 or johnr@nicholsoncompanies.com if you have any questions. John

will also be on site on Thursday, November 30, 2017, from 1p-5p if you would like to
meet to discuss the project with him.

T¢m Nicholgpn
iéholson onstruction

1 CORPORATE PLAZA. SUITE 110 NEWPORT B FACH. CA ¢2660
PHONL: (949) 756-8363 FAX: {046)756-8304
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2607 Ocean Boulevard Construction Management Plan

Owner: Ginsberg Family Trust
1 Corporate Plaza Drive, suite 110
Newport Beach, CA 92660

Architect: Teale Architecture
2900 Bristol Street
Building A, Suite 203
Costa Mesa, CA 92626

1.0 PROJECT INTRODUCTION

Project Location

The project property (the “Site”) is located at 2607 Ocean Blvd, Corona Del Mar, 92625. It is bordered by
Ocean Blvd/China Cove Ramp at the top of the property and Way Lane in China Cove at the bottom of
the property.

Project Description

The site is currently occupied by one single-family residence that has been remodeled over the last 40
plus years. The current residence will be demolished and a new single family residence will be built.

Scope of Work

This construction management plan is designed to minimize the Project’s neighborhood impacts and
construction related environmental effect and to foster public safety during project construction.

The Project applicant, Contractor, and all sub-contractors must adhere to all provisions as stated in this
Construction Management Plan.

2.0 PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION

Dates of Construction

The construction of the proposed project is expected to occur over approximately 26-28 months.

Hours of Construction

The hours of construction will be Monday through Friday from 7:00 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. And Saturday from
8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m./ as allowed by City of Newport Beach Municipal Code Section 10.28.040. Work
hours in the public right of way shall be limited to 7:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday,
excluding holidays. Additional restrictions during summer months may apply and will require further
coordination with the City. No Construction workers shall arrive earlier than 7:00 a.m. Monday through
Friday and no earlier than 8:00 a.m. on Saturday.

November 27, 2017
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Sequence (Phasing) of Construction

Project Construction is divided into four phases:

DEMOLITION PHASE #1 — Disconnect and cap off utilities. Install temporary power and install

temporary water stand pipe to the existing water service and meter. Demolish the existing
residence. Approximately 8 to 10 personnel on site daily during this phase and approximately 3 to 6
car/trucks.

Approx. Time: 2 months

EXCAVATION/GRADING/FOUNDATON-PHASE #2- Excavation and removal of approximately 200
cubic yards of dirt (approximately 20 truckloads). Grading and concrete placement, which consists

of shoring, placement of structural slabs and walls, waterproofing, sub-slab drainage system will
occur during Phase #2. In addition, site drainage, plumbing underground and electrical
underground systems will be integrated. Approximately 4 to 15 personnel on the site daily during
this phase and approximately 4 to 8 cars/trucks.

Approx. Time: 8 months

ROUGH TRADES-PHASE #3- During phase #3- Metal and wood floor joist systems and stud wall
framing will begin on all levels and work up. Integration of rough plumbing, mechanical, and

electrical systems will follow rough framing is in place. Installation of windows, doors and roof
structure will also occur during Phase #3. Approximately 4 to 10 personnel on the site daily during
this phase and approximately 3 to 8 cars/trucks.

Approx. Time: 8 months

BUILDING FINISHES -PHASE #4- Finishes will be installed during Phase #4. Exterior finishes such as
exterior plaster, clay roofing, stone veneer, and flooring, iron elements and guard rails will be

installed. Landscaping and hardscape/ Paving, planting and irrigation, landscape lighting and
drainage systems will also be installed, including drywall, painting, cabinetry, stone and tile art
counters, walls and floors. Approximately 8 to 12 personnel on site Daily during this phase and
approximately 5 to 10 cars/trucks

Approx. Time: 10 months

Total length of construction Time Approx. 28 months

Construction Equipment

Construction equipment will be utilized for the various stages of the project as follows:

DEMOLITION- PHASE #1: e Bulldozer

Demolition e  Excavator

* Hauling Trucks

* Flatbed delivery trucks
* Loader

EXCAVATION/GRADING/FOUNDATION-PHASE#2: * Concrete mixer and pumper

November 27, 2017
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Caisson Drill e Crane

Concrete * Drill rig
Placement *  Flatbed delivery trucks
* Compressor/ Jackhammer
ROUGH TRADES-PHASE#3: e Compressors
Wall Framing * Crane
Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing installation *  Flatbed delivery trucks
Window / Door installation e Masonry saws/ Rotary Saws
Roofing * Roto hammer Drills

* Shot pin applicators
* Small stationary power tools

BUILDING FINISHES-PHASE #4: ¢ Compressors
Exterior and interior finishes *  Flatbed delivery trucks
Hardscape installation * Masonry saws
Softscape installation e Roto Hammers

e Skilsaws/ Drills
*  Small cement mixer
* Small hand held power tools

Construction personnel Trip Generation and Parking

The total number of construction personnel at the site will vary on the construction activity and phase. It
is expected that there will be an average of 4 to 15 people workers daily at the job site. Refer to section
3.0 below (Parking management), for a discussion of construction personnel parking during
construction.

Construction Process

Upon permit issuance, existing utilities will be disconnected and capped off in preparation for
demolition. Temporary water standpipe will be installed on site and the existing sewer line will be
capped.

After the existing building is demolished, caisson drilling will begin. The caissons will be installed along
the perimeter of the building, the lagging will be installed, and then grading will begin.

Vibration monitors will be placed at the neighboring properties and any other locations per the soils
engineers’ recommendations to monitor construction activities. A vibration monitor program will be
initiated and if found to exceed the threshold for structural damage, other construction methods will be
employed to eliminate any occurrence of structural damage. Such alternative construction methods
include, but are not limited to, use of different drill bits for the caisson drilling, use of less vibration-
intensive construction vehicles, and /or use of lubricants for the caisson drilling.

In order to minimize disruption to Way Lane, all demolition and construction activities will be
approached from Ocean Blvd. We are proposing to use the existing private pedestrian path that
connects the property to Ocean Blvd., as a ramp to transport construction materials and equipment to

November 27, 2017
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the site. The path will be reinforced (concrete base) to provide a stable surface for construction
vehicles. The path/ramp during demolition and construction will be engineered to accommodate the
weight of a variety of construction materials and equipment (skip loaders, forklifts, etc.). The design of
the ramp will be reviewed and approved by the City prior to construction. The ramp will be constructed
of poured concrete intended to provide a safe and stable surface during construction, and provide a
foundation for the permanent pathway once the home is complete. During demolition, a flagman and
pedestrian detours will be stationed at the entrance of the job site on Ocean Blvd. as needed to monitor
security in and out of the gates and to redirect pedestrians safely around the construction site. If a
sidewalk /street closure is needed for a short duration to move heavy equipment onto and off the site
(only required during the demolition and grading phase), a street and /or sidewalk permit will be
obtained as required by the City of Newport Beach. The use of Ocean Boulevard for temporary
construction materials staging is necessary due to the steep topography and narrow configuration of the
site, and to maintain access to Way Lane. This staging will be temporary, and any long term staging of
equipment, materials or refuse containers will obtain appropriate approvals from the City prior to
activity. Any temporary encroachment within the right of way will be coordinated with the City.
Subcontractors will be restricted from accessing the property via Way Lane as much as possible and no
large vehicles will be allowed on Way Lane. Any small construction vehicles that need to access the
subject property will be instructed to not block access to Way Lane (e.g., use of garage spaces). This
approach to the project is intended to minimize any impacts to the access along Way Lane, as well as
any impacts to the residences adjacent and near the site during construction.

Concrete trucks, hauling and delivery trucks will follow a specific haul route (see exhibit “A”). At no time,
will more than one cement or dump truck be stationed at the site. An onsite flagman will monitor this
activity with radio access to incoming trucks.

3.0 PARKING MANAGEMENT

Carpooling among construction workers will be encouraged throughout the project construction time
frame by offering a daily stipend for those who carpool. During the off-peak season, generally between

Labor Day and Memorial Day, any additional parking deemed necessary by the city of Newport Beach

will be obtained from the public parking lot at Big Corona. No parking for construction workers will be

allowed on the streets in China Cove. These streets will remain free of construction-related traffic and
construction workers will be not be allowed to park in the neighborhood.

During the summer peak season, generally between Memorial Day and Labor Day, workers that do not

require direct vehicle access to the site will be required to park at an offsite location (to be determined),

and will not park at the public parking lot at Big Corona. Construction workers will park at an off-site

location and carpool to the project site when necessary. Every effort will be made to minimize impacts

and use of on street parking in the vicinity of the site. There will be occasion when nearby legal parking
spaces will be used by personnel, however we are strongly encouraging personnel to carpool.

In order to maintain unobstructed access for residents and emergency responders, construction workers
will be prohibited from parking on Way Lane and other streets within China Cove. Compliance with this
prohibition will be monitored daily by the construction management team. Carpool shall also be
encouraged among professionals.
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Construction Office, Materials Storage, and Waste Management

In order to minimize disruption to Way Lane, we are proposing to use the existing private pedestrian
path that connects the property to Ocean Blvd., as a ramp to transport construction materials and
equipment to the site. The path will be reinforced (concrete base) to provide a stable surface for
construction vehicles. Post construction, the pedestrian path will be reconfigured to be consistent with
our pending encroachment request currently under review by Public Works staff and pending City
Council approval. In addition, landscaping will be installed within the right-of-way consistent with plans
approved by Public Works. Temporary toilet facilities will be provided on the site. Once the lower levels
are constructed, dedicated storage areas and lockboxes will be provided within the structure for each
trade to store their tools and materials on- site for the duration of construction.

4.0 SAFETY AND SECURITY

Project Fencing

The site will be temporarily fenced with a 6-foot-high construction fence prior the start of grading. Mesh
covered chain link fencing will be installed on the side of the property facing the adjacent neighbor and
will be installed along the property line on China Cove Ramp. One 20-foot-wide rolling gate will provide
access into the Site and will be locked for security. This rolling gate shall open by sliding parallel to China
Cove Ramp. No direct vehicle access (a driveway) is available to the site along Ocean Blvd. Vendors will
need to park on Ocean Blvd. in front of the site, load and unload, then vacate this spot to allow other
vendors delivery /pick up access. One 20-foot-wide rolling gate on Way Lane will be provided and will be
locked for security. This access will be used sparingly as described above.

Safety and Security

7 u

Appropriate signage will be posted at the Site indicating “No Trespassing”, “Authorized Personnel Only”
and other visitor/delivery Information. The onsite superintendent will do regular jobsite safety
inspections.

5.0 AIR QUALITY CONTROL, FUGITIVE DUST CONTROL, NOISE SUPRESSION AND VIBATION
MONITORING

Construction activities will follow the 2007 Air Quality Management plan (AQMP) adopted by the South
Coast Air Quality Management District to reduce air pollution and emissions impact.

Fugitive Dust Control

The project shall comply with the fugitive dust emission and control plan approved by the South Coast
Air Quality Management District (under District Rule 403).

Dust will be minimized using water as control. Site and debris watering shall be performed a minimum
of three times daily during all demolition activities. During grading activities, any exposed soil areas shall
be watered at least four times per day. Stockpiles of crushed cement, debris, dirt, or other dusty
materials shall be covered or watered three times daily. In addition, trucks carrying soil and debris shall
be wetted or covered prior leaving the site. On windy days, or when fugitive dust can be observed
leaving the site, additional application of water shall be applied to maintain a minimum 12 percent
moisture content defined by SCAQMD rule 403. Soil disturbance shall be terminated whenever wind
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conditions exceed 25 miles per hour. All Diesel-powered machinery exceeding 100 horsepower shall be
equipped with soot traps, unless the contractor demonstrates to the satisfaction of The City Building
Official that it’s infeasible.

Noise Control

Construction activities will adhere to the hours prescribed by the City of Newport Beach’s Noise
ordinance (municipal code section 10.28.040). Specifically, construction activities will be restricted to
non-holiday weekdays from 7:00 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. and Saturday from 8:00 a.m.to 6:00 p.m., as allowed
by City of Newport Beach Municipal Code Section 10.28.040.

The construction contractor shall provide residents living within 100 feet of the project site with a
construction schedule for the project prior the commencement of construction and shall keep them
informed of any material changes to the schedule. The notification shall also identify the name and the
phone number of a contact person with whom to register complaints.

Noise Control Considerations

Noise from construction activities on this project will be a function of the noise generated by individual
construction equipment items (as listed in construction equipment), the equipment location, and the
timing and duration of noise generated activities. It is important to note that all equipment is not
generally operated continuously or used simultaneously. The number, type, distribution, and usage of
construction equipment will differ from phase to phase. The noise generated is both temporary in
nature and limited by the City’s Noise Ordinance (section 10.28.040).

Vibration Monitoring

Vibration monitoring will be conducted as part of the construction management plan. Vibrations probes
will be placed at adjacent properties along Ocean Blvd. and any other locations per soil engineer’s
recommendations to monitor activities.

A vibration-monitoring program will be initiated and if found to exceed the threshold for structural
damage, other methods will be employed to eliminate any occurrence of structural damage. Such
alternative construction methods include, but are not limited to, use of different drill bits to change
levels of torque for the caisson drilling, use of less vibration-intensive construction vehicles, and use of
drilling, and /or insertion of expansive grout to fracture rock.

6.0 ENVIROMENTAL COMPLIANCE/ PROTECTION

Storm water Pollution Prevention Plan

A storm water pollution prevention plan (SWPPP) will be prepared. The SWPPP is designed to comply
with California’s General permit for storm water discharges associated with construction and land
Disturbance Activities (General Permit) order No.2009-0009-DWQ as amended by order No. 2010-0014-
DWQ (NPDES No. CAS00002) issued by the State Water Resources Control Board on the California Storm
Water Quality Association Storm Water Best Management Handbook Portal: Construction
(CASQA,2010). In accordance with the general permit, section Xl, This SWPPP is designed to address the
following:
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Pollutants and their sources, including sources of sediment associated with construction, construction
site erosion and other activities associated with construction activity are controlled;

Where not otherwise required to be under Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Water
Board) permit, all non-Storm water discharges are identified and either eliminated, controlled or
treated; and,

Site BMP’s are effective and result in the reduction or elimination of pollutants in storm water discharge
and authorized non-storm water discharges from construction activity to the best available technology/
best control technology (BAT/BCT) standards.

Water Quality Management Plan

A water quality management plan (WQMP) will be prepared. The WQMP is intended to comply with
requirements of the local National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Storm water
program requiring the preparation of the plan.
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Exhibit “A” Trucking Haul Route
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Ung, Rosalinh

A I _
From: Steve Navarro <snavarro@furmanco.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 29, 2017 8:11 AM
To: Ung, Rosalinh
Subject: 2607 Ocean Blvd, Corona Del Mar

Dear Ms Ung

| am writing today to formally object to the approval of the variances requested for the proposed structure referenced. |
am the property owner at 2608 Ocean Blvd, directly across the street from the subject. My permanent residence is in
South Carolina but we actively use our Corona del Mar home as a second residence. When on site last month | walked
over to introduce myself to the architect and contractor. At that time | expressed concern about losing site-line to the
ocean and the beach along China Cove. They assured me that the new structure would not in any way impair views to
the water.

| am in the real estate development business throughout the United States and actively engage design teams, so | am
familiar with the software they utilize to assist in illustrating effect and impact. | asked the architect if he would send me
an illustration showing the structure and proving this critical claim. While he readily agreed to prepare and provide this
information to me, he subsequently failed to deliver. This week temporary structures were erected to gauge impact on
the surrounding properties. Upon review, | am shocked that these variances would be considered. We witness hundreds
of people, both neighbors and visitors, walk this stretch of Ocean Blvd to enjoy the public views. Even though the
structure will not exceed the curb height, it will completely blot out all views of the beach at China Cove, the entrance to
the harbor and the Wedge. This visual impact will also be felt standing at my front patio. If this structure is approved by
the city, | estimate our property value to be diminished by hundreds of thousands of dollars. The city will see this impact
monetarily through value re-assessments and corresponding property tax loss by all those impacted. We however, will
have to live with a negative environmental impact that we can never change; a result caused by allowing one individual
to exceed the legal limits in five (5) critical areas. Accordingly, we object to allowing this structure to exceed the
maximum floor area, encroach into the rear yard and front setbacks , and most importantly, exceed the maximum
height limit. in my view, and the view of our attorney’s, this last variance alone is egregious enough to knowingly and
willingly cause a liability on the city’s part.

On the human side, please ask Planning Commission members “why” and “where does this stop?”. At what point do we
stand up and tell someone “no, play by the rules that everyone else is required to play by”.

Thank you for considering my request and this formal objection. | trust that this will reach the possession of each
member of the Planning Commission.

[ am available for discussion at any time.
Sincerely

Steve Navarro

Stephen P. Navarro, CRE®, CCIM, FRICS

President
The Furman Co. Inc

864 242 5151 Tel
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snavarro@furmanco.com

www.furmanco.com

Please consider the environment before printing this email. Thank you.

This email may contain information that is confidential or attorney-client privileged and may constitute inside information. The contents of this email are intended
only for the recipient(s) listed above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are directed not to read, disclose, distribute or otherwise use this transmission. If you
have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the transmission. Delivery of this message is not intended to waive any
applicable privileges.

72



Ung, Rosalinh

_ N
From: kent moore <kentmoore@roadrunner.com>
Sent: Monday, November 27, 2017 9:27 AM
To: Ung, Rosalinh
Subject: 2607 Ocean Blvd., Corona del Mar proposed project - - requested variance

To the Newport Beach Planning Commission;

After residing 47 years at the corner of Ocean Blvd. and Carnation Ave. in Corona del Mar, | have seen this so-called
“mansionization" occurring first hand throughout our area of Old Corona del Mar and | wish to urge your panel not to
grant a variance to this applicant. | believe this project should be scaled down considerably. And | am not aware of any
other variances given to bluff face properties along the Carnation Ave. bluff or bluff properties above China Cove. Please
don’t start now as my neighbors and | believe it would set a dangerous precedent in terms of future development.

For years this applicant had a disintegrating, ramshackle wooden fence and gate at the Ocean Blvd. entrance to his
property at the foot of Dahia Ave. next to the existing Ocean Blvd. sidewalk. Please take the time to visit this spot. The
gate was marked “No Trespassing." Now, we have learned that a large portion of that area leading down the bluff to the
applicant’s property was part of the public domain. How was this overlooked for so long by the City? Most residents
didn’t even realize that 2607 Ocean Blvd. even existed as the present home sits so low on the bluff. How nice it would
have been over the years for visitors and residents to have strolled down that bluff to view sunsets and the China Cove
area. There was even a park bench at one time at this location. | believe it should be replaced as a condition of
development and have discussed this with staff.

Just what has happened to the unique village character of this special area of Newport Beach? Some of the designs of
these new homes are positively grotesque. Pease - - enough is enough.

Sincerely,

Kent S. Moore
210 Carnation Ave.
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Ung, Rosalinh

From: Jurjis, Seimone

Sent: Wednesday, November 22, 2017 2:13 PM
To: Ung, Rosalinh; Campbell, James

Subject: FW: Oppostion to 2607 Ocean Bivd. CDM

SEIMONE jURIJIS, P.E., C.B.O.
Community Development Department

Community Development Director
siurjis@newportbeachca.qov
949-644-3282

From: Emkapp [mailto:emkapp@aol.com]

Sent: Wednesday, November 22, 2017 2:04 PM

To: Kramer, Kory <kkramer@newportbeachca.gov>; Dunlap, Bill <bdunlap@newportbeachca.gov>; Koetting, Peter
<pkoetting@newportbeachca.gov>; Kleiman, Lauren <lkleiman@newportbeachca.gov>; Lowrey, Lee
<llowrey@newportbeachca.gov>; Weigand, Erik <eweigand@newportbeachca.gov>; Zak, Peter
<pzak@newportbeachca.gov>; Ramirez, Brittany <bramirez@newportbeachca.gov>; Campagnolo, Daniel
<DCampagnolo@newportbeachca.gov>; Jurjis, Seimone <sjurjis@newportbeachca.gov>

Subject: Oppostion to 2607 Ocean Blvd. CDM

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen,

Community and neighborhood opposition due the size and bulk of the proposed construction at 2607 Ocean Blvd.is
certainly real. Under the definition of variance for real estate, a variance is an inconsistency with or exception to the
existing zoning and ordinances of the municipality. As you know, a variance is requested and_if approved allows a

property owner to build in a manner that is not consistent with the existing guidelines .

The key factors are, variances are not guaranteed and may be granted by the appropriate Commission,_if there
is no opposition.

The only property rights that an owner has is the right to develop a lot within the existing Municipal and
Zoning codes. The owner may request a variance, BUT it is not a right or a guarantee. Variances are approved on
a case-by-case basis and if opposition is presented, may be and should be, denied.

Relating to previous variances granted in the general area, just because variances were previously approved,
there is no guarantee that a variance should be approved today. Attitudes and neighborhoods change.
Communities often decide to strictly enforce zoning requirements to slow or alter allowable improvements within a
community when building has been too rapid, too large, or done in a manner inconsistent with the larger community
vision.

There is clearly significant opposition to the proposed variances requested and the development as is currently
proposed for 2607 Ocean Boulevard. | strongly request the Planning Commission deny all requests for variances
and inform the property owner that development of the lot will need to be within existing zoning and Municipal
ordinance senses due to community opposition.

Beth Kiley
Corona Del Mar
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Ung, Rosalinh

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:

Subject:
Attachments:

Dear Planning Commissioners:

Susan Skinner <seskinner@me.com>

Monday, November 27, 2017 9:37 PM

Kramer, Kory; Dunlap, Bill; Koetting, Peter; Kleiman, Lauren; Lowrey, Lee; Weigand, Erik;
Zak, Peter; Ramirez, Brittany; Campagnolo, Daniel; Jurjis, Seimone; Ung, Rosalinh

Joy Brenner; Karen Carlson; Jennifer McDonald; Jean Watt; Dorothy Kraus; Andy Lingle;
Martha Peyton

2607 Ocean Blvd: Apparent error in developer's presentation

Nicholson PC 11 09 17.pdf

I just received the developer’s power point presentation regarding 2607 Ocean Blvd. In it, he describes that two of the bluff
properties have received variances to increase buildable area.

He is correct that 2711 Ocean Blvd received another 227 sq ft in 1985. However, the variance cited for 2735 Ocean Blvd (VA
876) did not give any additional sq footage when it was granted in 1965. I am attaching that variance to this Email for your
review (although parts of it look a bit scrambled).

Thank you,

Susan Skinner
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) VARIANCE APPLICATION - . NO. 876
“Ordinance No. 635

Ordinance No. ~
City of Newport Beach DATE, {063

‘INSTRUCTIONS: (Read Carefully). The Applicant or his legal representative must be present
"~ at all public hearings. Fill out this application completely. It must be accompanied
by four copies of a plot plan to scale, and with correct dimensions, showing in detail
all boundaries, existing bulldings, proposed alterations and additions. The Applicant
must sign conditions of Variance, if any, within thirty days after granting. Application
is not valid until 15 days after date of approval and shall be revoked if mot used within
eighteen months from date of approval.

J. _Hepbert Brownell 54 8" &52'2" 2735 Ocean Ave,

Property Owner Only Address Involved
LOT_Pertion of BLOCK_033 SECTION_Pargel A TRACT _Corona del Mar ZONE_ Rl
| DATE OF HEARING _ Npy/. /&, /94l e 8D wM.

. Application is hereby made for a Varlance from Section ’/0‘3, /S f Q ) to permit:
. ~

Reduction of front yard setback from 10' to 3' on Ocean Ave,

Hardship Involved: _Pr#sent setback forees proposed dwelling over npear-vertical blufl

' causing undue structural requirements, Reduced getback still places residence a-oinimum.
of 46 from Ccean Ave curb and only one foot above sams with roof in accordance with

. City Council Minutes of 10 Dec. 1960, Tiem #20,

. There are sheets attached to and made a part of this Application. I hereby certify

that the foregoing statements, maps, drawlng, plans and specifications attached hereto are

true and correct. If granted, this Variance will not adversely affect persons residing or
wpthe neighborhood. I further consent to any permit issued in reliance thereon

i t they are not true and correct.

[0F % AL A FTIC

Home Address Phone

"FOR_DEPARTMENTAL USE ONL PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION
In sccord with Ssction 9106.31 (a)-1-2-3 a Variance 1s hereby the above
applicant subject to requirements of all governmental agencies having jurisdiction and

" asub:.ct to the following:

. Appraval is subject to Council policy concerning height of structures in

pelation to the curb.

The undersigned hereby agrees to all the above CONDITIONS

IR RN 3 : 1 3 3 R R S S Bl e e S R S SR i s
DATES: Filed Hearing Published Newspaper

FINDINGS OF PLANNING COMMISSION: Upon a review of the evidence on file and testi-

. mony presented at the hearina, the Commission found and determined that,
“under the circumstances of the particujar case, the granting of this variance

would not be detrimental to the general welfare nor to property or impyoye-

ments in the neighborhood and, therefore, recommended approval, subject to

the_above condition.

That Variance be GRANTED - JDRENXEX GRANTED ~ DENIED
0 19

B _day of Novepber 1968 on the day of -

Margery Schrouder, City Clerk
Newport Beach, Califgrnla

V276




June 14, 1967

Mr. J. Herbertbkroune31
1950 ¥. Coast Highway

Subdect;’ ?ariancé Ho. 876

Dear Sivr:

é'ﬁﬁ_Théﬁéiéﬁﬁihg Commission én June 1,:19%?%§i§nn4ed«

for a period of 18 months the above ‘referanced

3~#eriancé'which permits a reduction of the front

yerd setback from 10' to 5° at 2735 Ocean Avenue,
Corona de} Mar, subject to.the same condition .

- 1f you have any questions regarding this applica-
tiongﬁo_nqtvﬁgsitate to centact this office.

Very truly yquﬁs,
'PLANNING ‘DEPARTMENT

Ernest Mayer, Jr,
‘Planning Director

~EM:hh

'Y ! { oen .
Aﬁﬁ?’t#ﬁeﬁthé-aﬁ@}teution.Was'oriéﬁhg?&y}
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CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH

June 1, 1967
T0: Planning Commission
FROM: Planning Department

SUBJECT: Extension of Time - Variance 87606
J. Herbert Brownell - 2735 QOcean Ave., CdM

Request:

Letter from J. Herbert Brownell, Architect, requesting an indef-
inite time extension on the subject variance. Variance 876 was
for a reduction in the front yard setback from 10 ft. to 5 ft.

Background:

Variance 876 was approved November 18, 1965 and expired May 18,
1967. 1Involved was a proposed single family dwelling Tocated on
the seaward side of Ocean Avenue overlooking China Cove. A
petition was filed containing 9 signatures of property owners
acroess the street objecting on the basis of possible obstruction

of their view. The application was approved subject to the Council
policy concerning height of structures in relation to the curb.

The application states the roof would be 1 ft. above the curb
elevation.

Mr. Brownell is the owner of the property anrd he designed the
house for a prospective purchaser. The purchaser dropped the pro-
ject due to financing problems. Mr. Brownell stated that there
are no prospects at present for proceeding with construction. He
would like to have the variance extended in case a prospect comes
along.

Anatysis and Recommendation:

The plans for the proposed dwelling were designed for a specific
client. If a new purchaser is found it is quite probable that he
would want a different house. Therefore, since the variance was
approved based on a specific plan, any new plan would not be in
compliance with the approved variance.

It would seem best, under the circumstances, to deny the requested
extension of time and consider a new variance (if any is necessary)
based on a plan that would be valid at the time.

Respectfully submitted,

ERNEST MAYER, Jr.

Planning Director Attachments: Vicinity map
Letter from
Mr. Brownel]}

By 'F?%éd%éé & L e .
is (. Warner
- Senior Planner -
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1850 W, COASY HIGHWAY 161 NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORN!A

3 May 67
Planning Commission
City of Newport Beach
Newport Beach, Calif,

Ret Variance #876, 18 Nov. *65

Dear Sirs:

The undersigned owner of the property for which a variaace
of reduced front yard setback was granted, respesctfully requests
an extension of this finding for as long a pericd as the Commission
feels is justified.

This was a nonecontroversial submission and the situation
remains unchanged.

Sincerely,

J.;Herbert Brownell
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Nov. 11, 1965

Planning Commission of Newport Beach,
Gentlemen,

We the undersigned wish to voice our objection to the 5 ft.
set back ask for by Mr Brownell for new construction at
2831 Ocean Blvd. Corona del Mar. Var, No 876

We feel that the set back will add to the obstruction of the
view of property owners across the street alresdy created by
the planned construction of the owner,

We s1lso feel that there is a precedent being set that will
effect other property owners in the area.

sjzg;;%[d 4 Eéwr%: 2594 Hezan Blrd aaw

WW}Q/&M ?«?o‘f@’wwdla/w( Go(\m

Cqras SNOTERL 2609 £ caenn (XA, s
0¥ it Elodiiile 2502 Oecor Bt e i

,%&mfZ?%wm%kqéoﬁﬁﬁf@ﬁ%’%&&47625wﬂ¢kQ7

£ e 2.500 ‘o
ik&y/cg/ﬂ 4Z:;oL~ 25%56§Lx4«~6ﬁ1£m( éiwwn

29Uy ¢ kkwwu
u“727’7‘ Qe .. g.,(,;,,‘_(’; €clryq
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Variance or Use Permit
1 Hearing

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
NEWPORT BEACH WILL HOLD A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE APPLICATION OF
J. HERBERT BROWNELL

FOR A VARIANCE -~ ¥ PRIENX # 876 TO PERMIT:

Reduction of front yard setback from 10' to 5' on Ocean

Avenue.

o X0% PORTION OF BLOCK__ 033 TRACT_Corona del Mar
2735 Ocean Avenue, Corgna del Mar

NOTICE IS HEREBY FURTHER GIVEN THAT SAID PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD

ON THE 18 DAY OF November 19 85 , AT THE HOUR
OF 8:00 P.M. IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS OF THE NEWPORT BEACH

CITY HALL, AT WHICH TIME AND PLACE ANY AND ALL PERSONS INTERESTED MAY

APPEAR AND BE HEARD THEREON.

RAY Y. COPELIN, SECRETARY
NEWPORT BEACH CITY
PLANNING COMMISSION

Publication Date ... &/ (44¢

Received for P“b-_caw
Date Received Uge 2 166(




N -&1¢

REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

"CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH CaLlf
VICINITY — MAP

FREPARED gy z‘ Tl;
SLANNANE  DEPARTMENT ORAWING NO.

y

g2



BYATE  ADIGERT

ReciDBNcE

<. I"220

APPLICANT - Draw a Plot Plan and any necegsary elevaticns with
dimensions on this sheet, to acale,

{1llustrating exigting and
proposed conditions affecting the application, and to confcum
with the instructions on the applica

tion form,

® e V-%76
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Begin forwarded message:

From: "Ung, Rosalinh" <RUng@newportbeachca.gov>
Subject: RE: May I get the powerpoint presentation?
Date: November 27, 2017 at 7:44:27 AM PST

To: 'Susan Skinner' <seskinner@me.com>

Hi Susan - Please see attachment. Thanks. R.

From: Susan Skinner [mailto:seskinner@me.com]|
Sent: Thursday, November 23, 2017 6:54 PM

To: Ung, Rosalinh <RUng@newportbeachca.gov>
Subject: May I get the powerpoint presentation?

Rosalinh,

May I get a copy of the power point presentation that the developer of 2607 presented at the last
PC meeting? For some reason, I can’t get the video to work on my computer and can’t see his

slides.
Thanks,

Susan Skinner

29
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Ung, Rosalinh

From: ‘ Susan Skinner <seskinner@me.com>
Sent: Sunday, November 19, 2017 6:39 AM
To: Kramer, Kory; Dunlap, Bill; Koetting, Peter; Kleiman, Lauren; Lowrey, Lee; Weigand, Erik;

Zak, Peter; Ramirez, Brittany; Campagnolo, Daniel; Jurjis, Seimone; Ung, Rosalinh;
Campbell, James
Cc: Jim Mosher; Joy Brenner; Nicole Reynolds; Andy Lingle; Jean Watt; Karen Carlson
Subject: Re: Variance at 2607 Ocean Blvd (clarification)

Just for clarification: I am not opposed to the granting of a variance to allow the property the same rights as any
similar sized property in the neighborhood. Indeed, it is very appropriate to grant relief of this sort. I am
opposed to granting entitlements in excess of what other property owners would be allowed as part of this
variance.

Susan

On Nov 18,2017, at 9:36 PM, Susan Skinner <seskinner@me.com> wrote:

Dear Planning Commissioners:
(

As follow up to the Email below, I have now obtained a full variance history for the properties referenced in
the staff report for 2607 Ocean Blvd. With the exception of 227 sq ft added in 1985 to 2711 Ocean Blvd
(notably before the 1997 code change that dropped the FAR from 2 to 1.5 in this area), no other property
has received any additional sq footage from a variance request. I am attaching this information below.

Because of this, the granting of a variance allowing additional sq footage would quite clearly be a
special privilege and as such, is prohibited by code. .

I would appreciate having you respect the variance requirements and denying the developer's application for
additional sq footage.

Thank you,

Susan Skinner

<VarianceOceanBlvd11-17.docx>

On Nov 9, 2017, at 3:18 PM, Susan Skinner <seskinner@me.com> wrote:
Dear Planning Commission members,

This morning, additional information regarding the variance at 2607 Ocean Blvd
was added to the Planning Commission staff report.

In this staff report is the following statement:
1
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"4. Granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations on other properties in the vicinity and in
the same zoning district;

Without granting the variance request the property owner could only
build 2,865 square-foot residence that is substantially smaller than what
could be constructed on a typical rectangular R- 1 lot in Corona del Mar.
The variance does not constitute a grant of a special privilege as it allows
the property owner to develop a residence that is consistent with the
adjacent single-family dwellings in the neighborhood that provides the
code-required parking, and is of comparable height to other properties
along Way Lane

The floor area increase would not constitute a special privilege as it allows
the property owner to build a house compatible with the development of
other lots in the vicinity that are above the average of 5,000 square feet. "

I disagree with this statement. As I stated in my letter, the properties on Way
Lane north of Fernleaf have a very different topography than the properties south
of Fernleaf. Those south of Fernleaf are on a slope that is effectively unbuildable
without variances to the height limitation due to the steep incline. While the
subject property has a significant slope, it is not comparable to the properties
south of Fernleaf and the justification for the increase of height is not that the
property cannot be developed without such a variance, but rather that the
developer would like to have an elevator and pool privacy wall for his

property. This does not meet the requirements of Section 20.52.090(F) to allow
this height to be allowed.

Although other properties cited are greater than 5000 sq ft, they are ALL built on
lots that allowed a house of that size without requiring a variance for this

reason. There are multiple variances granted for setbacks in the south section of
Way Lane, but all of the variances that I was able to see on the city website did
NOT grant additional sq footage to the homes, but just changes in the setbacks to
allow better placement of the homes on a steep slope. Some of the variances
granted are very old and I could not find those on the website.

Page 41 of the newly added staff information affirms that each of the lots that
have a house greater than 5000 sq ft are situated on lots substantially larger than
2607 Ocean Blvd.

Thus, although variances have been granted, they have not been granted to
increase the sq footage of the houses and the granting of this variance is a special
privilege that is NOT allowed under city code.

Thank you,

Susan Skinner
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Sq footage per house per Zillow.com:

2701 Ocean Blvd
2711 Ocean Blvd
2723 Ocean Blvd
2727 Ocean Blvd
2735 Ocean Blvd
2741 Ocean Blvd

4260 sq ft
5213 sq ft
3300 sq ft
3684 sq ft
8600 sq ft
4500 sq ft (This may be in error as variance PA 2015-224

noted that the new home would be about 10K sq ft)

2616 Way Lane
2620 Way Lane

1699 sq ft
5535 sq ft
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Ung, Rosalinh

From: Susan Skinner <seskinner@me.com>
Sent: Saturday, November 18, 2017 9:37 PM
To: Kramer, Kory; Dunlap, Bill; Koetting, Peter; Kleiman, Lauren; Lowrey, Lee; Weigand, Erik;

Zak, Peter; Ramirez, Brittany; Campagnolo, Daniel; Jurjis, Seimone; Ung, Rosalinh;
Campbell, James

Cc: Jim Mosher; Joy Brenner; Nicole Reynolds; Andy Lingle; Jean Watt; Karen Carlson
Subject: Re: Variance at 2607 Ocean Blvd
Attachments: VarianceOceanBlvd11-17.docx

Dear Planning Commissioners:

As follow up to the Email below, I have now obtained a full variance history for the properties referenced in the staff report for
2607 Ocean Blvd. With the exception of 227 sq ft added in 1985 to 2711 Ocean Blvd (notably before the 1997 code change
that dropped the FAR from 2 to 1.5 in this area), no other property has received any additional sq footage from a variance
request. I am attaching this information below.

Because of this, the granting of a variance allowing additional sq footage would quite clearly be a special privilege and as such,
is prohibited by code.

I would appreciate having you respect the variance requirements and denying the developer's application for additional sq
footage.

Thank you,

Susan Skinner

On Nov 9, 2017, at 3:18 PM, Susan Skinner <seskinner@me.com> wrote:

Dear Planning Commission members,

This morning, additional information regarding the variance at 2607 Ocean Blvd was added to
the Planning Commission staff report.

In this staff report is the following statement:

"4. Granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent
with the limitations on other properties in the vicinity and in the same zoning district;

Without granting the variance request the property owner could only build 2,865

square-foot residence that is substantially smaller than what could be constructed on a

typical rectangular R- 1 lot in Corona del Mar. The variance does not constitute a grant

of a special privilege as it allows the property owner to develop a residence that is

consistent with the adjacent single-family dwellings in the neighborhood that provides
1
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the code-required parking, and is of comparable height to other properties along Way
Lane

The floor area increase would not constitute a special privilege as it allows the property
owner to build a house compatible with the development of other lots in the vicinity
that are above the average of 5,000 square feet. "

I disagree with this statement. As I stated in my letter, the properties on Way Lane north of
Fernleaf have a very different topography than the properties south of Fernleaf. Those south of
Fernleaf are on a slope that is effectively unbuildable without variances to the height limitation
due to the steep incline. While the subject property has a significant slope, it is not comparable to
the properties south of Fernleaf and the justification for the increase of height is not that the
property cannot be developed without such a variance, but rather that the developer would like to
have an elevator and pool privacy wall for his property. This does not meet the requirements of
Section 20.52.090(F) to allow this height to be allowed.

Although other properties cited are greater than 5000 sq ft, they are ALL built on lots that
allowed a house of that size without requiring a variance for this reason. There are multiple
variances granted for setbacks in the south section of Way Lane, but all of the variances that I
was able to see on the city website did NOT grant additional sq footage to the homes, but just
changes in the setbacks to allow better placement of the homes on a steep slope. Some of the
variances granted are very old and I could not find those on the website.

Page 41 of the newly added staff information affirms that each of the lots that have a house
greater than 5000 sq ft are situated on lots substantially larger than 2607 Ocean Blvd.

Thus, although variances have been granted, they have not been granted to increase the sq
footage of the houses and the granting of this variance is a special privilege that is NOT allowed
under city code.

Thank you,

Susan Skinner

Sq footage per house per Zillow.com:

2701 Ocean Blvd
4260 sq ft
2711 Ocean Blvd
5213 sq ft
2723 Ocean Blvd
3300 sq ft
2727 Ocean Blvd
3684 sq ft
2735 Ocean Blvd
8600 sq ft
2741 Ocean Blvd
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4500 sq ft (This may be in error as variance PA 2015-224 noted that the new home would be
about 10K sq ft)

2616 Way Lane

1699 sq ft

2620 Way Lane

5535 sq ft
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Permit/Variance history

2607 Ocean Blvd: Built 1948, No variance history

2616 Way Lane: Built 1947, no variance history

2620 Way Lane: Built 1980, no variance history

2701 Ocean Blvd: Built 1971, no variance history

2711 Ocean Blvd: Being rebuilt now, historical variance VA 884, VA
1055, VA 1126. No recent variance granting extra sq footage. VA 884
from 1966 does not grant additional sq footgage. VA 0155 from 1976

does not grant additional sq footage. VA 1126 from 1985 granted an
additional 227 sq ft to the property.

2723 Ocean Blvd: Built in 2002 with an addition approved in 2015 that
required a variance. No additional sq footage was added. VA 2014-005.

2727 Ocean Blvd: Built in 1956, no variance history

2735 Ocean Blvd: Built in 1971, renovated in 2008. Historical variance
VA 876 and MD 0353. MD 0353 in 1971 did not add sq footage. VA 876
in 1965 did not add sq footage.

2741 Ocean Blvd: Not clear if recently rebuilt or pending rebuilding.
Variance granted 2015-005 did not allow additional square footage.
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Ung, Rosalinh

From: Susan Skinner <seskinner@me.com>

Sent: Friday, November 10, 2017 5:24 PM

To: Kramer, Kory; Dunlap, Bill; Koetting, Peter; Kleiman, Lauren; Lowrey, Lee; Weigand, Erik;
Zak, Peter; Ramirez, Brittany; Campagnolo, Danief; Jurjis, Seimone; Ung, Rosalinh

Cc: Joy Brenner; Karen Carlson; Jennifer McDonald; Jean Watt; Dorothy Kraus; Andy Lingle;
Martha Peyton ’

Subject: The definition of 'special privilege'

Dear Planning Commission members:

Despite Mr. Torres’ somewhat flip comment that a “special privilege” is whatever you decide that it is, there actually is a legal
definition. Per the legal websites that I went to, “special privilege” is defined as "a legally supported privilege granted
exclusively to some individual or class of persons to the exclusion of others and in depreciation of the common right.”

From what I can determine from this vantage point, none of the other properties along Way Lane cited in the staff report have
needed a variance increasing their sq footage to be able to build their homes. I have asked Ms. Ung to clarify this for me. The
FAR for the CdM district is 1.5. Page 41 of the staff report ("Item #2 staff report”) indicates that the FAR for the properties
citied are a maximum of 1.06 and an average of .99. If 2607 Ocean Blvd is allowed a variance to build at 5000 sq ft, the FAR
would be 1.76. By the definition above, this would clearly be a special privilege and would thus indicate that the variance for
the additional sq footage MUST be declined as it does not meet #4 of the variance requirements. As I have previously stated,
this is not a discretionary decision.

Although I missed much of the presentation (my sister was in town for dinner and that takes precedence over politics), I am told
that the developer is seeking to consider the first floor as a basement. I have asked Ms. Ung to forward me the presentation, but
the information contained in the staff report shows all levels of the house as above grade. My reading of the code is that only a
subterranean basement is not counted in the sq footage and so no aspect of the house as it is currently presented could be
considered subterranean. I hope you agree.

I appreciate your consideration of our concerns.

Thank you,

Susan Skinner
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Ung, Rosalinh

IR R
From: Charlene <murphy.charlene@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, November 10, 2017 9:23 AM
To: Ung, Rosalinh
Subject: 2706 Ocean Boulevard

We oppose granting this variance. We are appalled by the requested height variance. We also are opposed to the
special consideration for this homeowner. Don’tdoit!

Charlene and Rick Murphy
2552 Vista Dr

Sent from my iPad
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Attachment No. PC 8

Draft Resolution for Denial
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RESOLUTION NO. 2075

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA, DENYING VARIANCE NO.
VA2016-005 AND COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO.
CD2017-080 TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW
SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE, FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT
2607 OCEAN BOULEVARD (PA2016-170)

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH HEREBY FINDS AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. STATEMENT OF FACTS.

1.

An application was filed by Nicholson Construction on behalf of the Ginsberg Family Trust,
(“Applicant”) with respect to property located at 2607 Ocean Boulevard, in the City of
Newport Beach, and legally described as a portion of Block 0-32 of Corona Del Mar, in the
City of Newport Beach, County of Orange, State of California, as per map recorded in
Book 3, Pages 41 and 42 of Miscellaneous Maps, in the Office of the County Recorder of
said county (“Property”), requesting approval of a coastal development permit and a
variance.

The Applicant requests a coastal development permit to allow the construction of a new
4,178 square-foot, single-family residence and a 629 square-foot, three-car garage, for a
total of 4,807 square feet (“Development”) and a variance to allow the Development to:

a. Exceed the maximum floor area;
b. Encroach 10 feet into the 10-foot rear yard setback along Way Lane, and
c. Encroach 7 feet into the 10-foot front yard setback along Ocean Boulevard.

The Property is designated Single-Unit Residential Detached (RS-D) by the General Plan
Land Use Element and is located within the Single-Unit Residential (R-1) Zoning District.

The Property is located within the coastal zone. The Coastal Land Use Plan category is
Single-Unit Residential Detached — 6.0-9.9 DU/AC (RSD-B) and the Coastal Zone is
Single-Unit Residential (R-1).

Public hearings were held on November 09, 2017 and December 7, 2017, in the Council
Chambers at 100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach in the Corona del Mar Conference
Room (Bay E-1st Floor) at 100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach. A notice of time, place
and purpose of the public hearings was given in accordance with the Newport Beach
Municipal Code (“NBMC”). Evidence, both written and oral, was presented to, and
considered by, the Planning Commission at these public hearings.

SECTION 2. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT DETERMINATION.

1.

Pursuant to Section 15270 of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines,
projects which a public agency rejects or disapproves are not subject to CEQA review.
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SECTION 3. REQUIRED FINDINGS.
Variance

The Planning Commission may approve a variance application only after making each of the
required findings set forth in NBMC Section 20.52.090(F) (Variances — Findings and Decision).
In this case, the Planning Commission was unable to make the required findings for the
following reasons:

1. The Planning Commission determined, in this case, that the proposed Variance for the
Development is not consistent with the legislative intent of Title 20 of the NBMC and
that findings required by Section 20.52.090 are not supported in this case. The
Development may prove detrimental to the community.

2. The design, location, size and characteristics of the Development are not compatible
with the single-family residences in the vicinity. The development may result in negative
impacts to residents in the vicinity and would not be compatible with the enjoyment of
the nearby residential properties.

Coastal Development Permit

The Planning Commission may approve a coastal development permit application only after
making each of the required findings set forth in NBMC Section 21.52.015 (F) (Findings and
Decision). In this case, the Planning Commission was unable to make the required findings for
the following reasons:

1. The proposed residence does not conform to all applicable residential development
standards as the Development does not comply with floor area limitation and setbacks.

SECTION 4. DECISION.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. The Planning Commission of the City of Newport Beach hereby denies Variance No.
VA2016-005 and Coastal Development Permit No. CD2017-080.

2. This action shall become final and effective 14 days following the date this Resolution was
adopted unless within such time an appeal or call for review is filed with the Community
Development Director in accordance with the provisions of Title 20 Planning and Zoning,
of the Newport Beach Municipal Code.

11-09-17
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PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 7'" DAY OF DECEMBER, 2017.
AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

BY:

Peter Koetting, Chairman

BY:

Erik Weigand, Secretary

11-09-17
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